Department of Environment and Conservation
Division of Solid Waste Assistance

Review of Improper Grant Reimbur sement Claims
Submitted by Agricenter International, Inc.

NOVEMBER 2002



Arthur A. Hayes, Jr., CPA, JD, CFE

Director
Glen McKay, CIA, CFE, CISA Chas Taplin, CPA, CFE
Assistant Director Audit Manager
Trey King, CFE
Jim Intermaggio, JD
Misty Cutshall Amy Brack
Audit Investigators Editor

Comptroller of the Treasury, Division of State Audit
1500 James K. Polk Building, Nashville, TN 37243-0264
(615) 401-7897

Special investigations are available on-line at www.comptroller.state.tn.us/sa/reports/index.html.
For more information about the Comptroller of the Treasury, please visit our Web site at
www.comptroller.state.tn.us.



www.comptroller.state.tn.us/sa/reports/index.html
www.comptroller.state.tn.us

STATE OF TENNESSEE

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY
State Capitol
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0260
(615) 741-2501
John G. Morgan
Comptroller

November 22, 2002

The Honorable Don Sundquist, Governor
and
Members of the General Assembly
State Capitol
Nashville, Tennessee 37243
and
The Honorable Milton H. Hamilton, Jr., Commissioner
Department of Environment and Conservation
401 Church Street
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0435

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Transmitted herewith is a specia report on the review of aleged improper grant reimbursement
requests submitted by Agricenter International, Inc., and paid by the Tennessee Department of
Environment and Conservation (TDEC). Agricenter International, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as
Agricenter), is a nonprofit corporation located in Memphis, Tennessee. Agricenter received a TDEC
Innovative Technology (landfill) Grant in fiscal year 1997 in the amount of $370,000 solely to purchase
an innovative material, a blended soil aggregate produced from a byproduct of the processing of
cottonseed. This material was purchased from Extrusion Technologies, Inc., for the purpose of capping
the Shelby County landfill in place of topsoil or clay.

This review was initiated after Extrusion Technologies alleged that Agricenter had not paid it for
services it had provided to Agricenter. At that timein March 1999, TDEC had paid Agricenter atotal of
$768,000 ($370,000 in reimbursements for expenses allegedly incurred under the TDEC landfill grant and
$398,000 in reimbursements for expenses allegedly incurred under a TDEC recycling grant).

Our review of the landfill grant revealed that in 1997, Agricenter's president, with assistance
from the president of Extrusion Technologies, misrepresented the true cost of the material to TDEC. As
represented to TDEC during the negotiations and documented in Agricenter’s proposed landfill grant
budget, Agricenter’s cost for the material would be $385,000 (110,000 cubic yards @ $3.50 per cubic
yard). In fact, Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies had previously negotiated a side agreement for
Agricenter to purchase the material from Extrusion Technologies for only $185,000 ($1.68 per cubic
yard) and have it delivered to the landfill for $55,000 ($0.50 per cubic yard). After the start of the grant
period, January 1, 1997, Agricenter immediately submitted an invoice to TDEC for $385,000. There did
not appear to be any business reason for Agricenter to submit the overstated invoice other than to divert
grant funds to unjustly enrich Agricenter. Disbursement of the entire grant amount at that time would
have enabled Agricenter to improperly divert $185,000. The purpose of the grant was not to provide
Agricenter with funding in excess of the cost of the material or to offset/fund Agricenter’s administrative



Page Two
November 22, 2002

costs, but rather to assist Agricenter in the ongoing development of new technology by providing funds
solely for the purchase of the innovative material.

The receipt of the extra $185,000 did not occur in January 1997 as Agricenter’s president had
planned. After receiving the invoice for the materia totaling $385,000, TDEC only paid one-half,
consistent with the department’s practice of paying half of each invoice to ensure that Agricenter
provided the full amount of its matching in-kind contributions. Furthermore, the department’s system of
disbursing the grant funds to Agricenter meant that invoices for Agricenter's matching expenses, for
items such as infrastructure and delivery costs, would have to be submitted before the entire $370,000 in
grant funds would be disbursed. The delivery of material to the landfill was initiated in the summer of
1997, and other than the application of grass seed, the project was completed in December 1997.

In afurther development, in the latter part of 1997, Agricenter and its external auditor determined
that the amount of material actually used to cap the landfill was less than half the amount on Agricenter’s
invoice to TDEC in January 1997. This lesser amount of material used on the project resulted in less
money “due to” Extrusion Technologies from Agricenter per the side agreement, which was based on the
amount of material actually used. Other agreements (real estate |eases) between Agricenter and Extrusion
Technologies were also affected because they too were based on the amount of material sold by Extrusion
Technologies. Because a lesser amount of material was used, Agricenter’s external auditor determined
that Extrusion Technologies had been overpaid by Agricenter because Extrusion had already received
$185,000 relating to its material and hauling of 110,000 cubic yards originaly estimated. After being
notified of the overpayment, Extrusion Technologies president replied to Agricenter and its external
auditor on December 12, 1997, that he had revised the material invoice downward to reflect the actual
amount delivered. Extrusion Technologies president also changed his position on the cost of the
material. He notified Agricenter that he was, in essence, no longer willing to provide the materia to them
at a discounted price (for $1.68 per cubic yard) per the side agreement. By increasing the unit price,
Extrusion Technologies was offsetting the reduction in material used to maintain the total cost of the side
agreement.

Until this notification from Extrusion Technologies, Agricenter and its external auditor had not
notified or consulted with TDEC in regard to the deficit in the actual material used. In fact, the external
auditor did not even mention the difference between the side agreement and the grant budget in his audit
report on Agricenter for the year ended June 30, 1997. It appears that the deficit and the differences
between the side agreement and the grant budget were not significant issues with Agricenter and its
external auditor until Extrusion Technologies president was no longer willing to honor the original side
agreement and notified them that he was submitting a revised invoice. Upon TDEC's receipt of the
revised invoice, Agricenter was then faced with deficiencies in the material expenses and in its matching
in-kind contributions. It appears that Agricenter representatives, realizing that the department might learn
of the revised invoice, presented the revised invoice to the department and sought to overcome the
shortfall through other purported expenses.

In light of this reduction in the amount of materia used, the position change of Extrusion
Technologies, and the lack of its matching in-kind contributions, Agricenter initiated renegotiations of the
grant budget between Agricenter and TDEC. During the renegotiations in December 1997, Agricenter’s
president and external auditor discussed the reduction in the actual amount of material needed for the
landfill project and significant offsetting expenses related to Agricenter’s alleged management and
administration of the grant, but Agricenter's president and external auditor did not disclose the side
agreement to TDEC. At that point, TDEC agreed to reimburse Agricenter for other itemsit understood to
be true costs of Agricenter. In fact, some of the renegotiated items were actually paid for by Shelby



Page Three
November 22, 2002

County and did not even pertain to the landfill project. Another renegotiated item was the result of an
exchange without a cash outlay by Agricenter. Agricenter’s president and external auditor remained
silent during the meeting with TDEC staff, athough Agricenter representatives knew that Agricenter had
not incurred any true costs associated with some of the items. Ultimately, both the misrepresentations by
Agricenter regarding the cost of the material and hauling and the later omission of facts by Agricenter
regarding the renegotiated items resulted in TDEC' s overpayment to Agricenter.

Agricenter’'s president stated that TDEC knew and approved of the side agreement from the
beginning. However, if TDEC had known about the side agreement, “awritten approval of the State” was
required according to the grant contract. As of the date of this report, no documentation has been found
to support the alleged approval by the state. Furthermore, he stated that the grant award was merely
payment for Agricenter’s performance in showing an innovative use for what would otherwise be a waste
product. However, had the grant really been based solely on performance, Agricenter would not have had
to explain the reduction in materials. The reduction would have been irrelevant. If TDEC had known
about the side agreement, no budget renegotiations would have been necessary because the department
would have already known that it was paying much more than Agricenter’s actual costs. Hence, based on
presently available information, TDEC was not aware of the side agreement. Furthermore, the provisions
of the side agreement were contrary to TDEC's apparent intentions as evidenced by relevant
documentation and consistent statements and actions of TDEC staff, which initially were to disburse grant
funds solely for the material used in the project.

In regard to the actions of TDEC staff concerning the landfill grant contract, this review
determined that department staff acted in good faith. TDEC staff had no reason to suspect that the
original invoice of $385,000 did not represent Agricenter’strue project costs until the end of the project in
December 1997. At that time, Agricenter’s representatives disclosed the reduction in materials and
presented TDEC staff with arequest to consider additional expenses for reimbursement. TDEC staff had
no reason to doubt the validity of the additional expenses presented. TDEC staff renegotiated those items
to be reimbursed after it was disclosed that the project had been completed with less than half of the
estimated materials. In assisting Agricenter in revising the grant budget and in efforts to close out the
grant, TDEC staff, without knowledge of the true nature of the costs, agreed to reimburse Agricenter for
some items that did not involve a cash outlay by Agricenter.

TDEC <aff clearly intended to reimburse Agricenter for its actual costs related to both the
material and hauling, in good faith relied on Agricenter’s representations related to those costs, and
embodied what they understood to be Agricenter’s true costs in the renegotiated grant budget. Thus, it
would be improper for TDEC to reimburse Agricenter for expenses that TDEC did not intend to pay and
that Agricenter did not incur. The primary transaction in the landfill grant was the acquisition of the
material for capping the landfill. The actions of Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies call into question
the credibility of all of their representations to the department, including the true costs of the material.
Extrusion Technologies could not provide documentation to support its cost in the material. In fact, there
apparently were no substantial costs for moving the material. Extrusion Technologies was paid to remove
the material from the company that originally produced it. Under the circumstances, the best evidence of
the true cost of the material appears to be the side agreement between Agricenter and Extrusion
Technologies. Because the actual costs to Agricenter for material and hauling are embodied in the side
agreement, not the renegotiated grant budget, the side agreement should become the basis for
reimbursement for those items. On the basis of the side agreement, the unit price per cubic yard for
material and delivery to the landfill site was $2.18 (material unit costs of $1.68 plus hauling costs of
$0.50). Agricenter’s representatives did not extend this price to the state. We determined from the load
tickets that the actual amount of material used was 47,871 cubic yards. Therefore, upon extending this



Page Four
November 22, 2002

amount to the grant contract, the amount eligible for state reimbursement should be $104,359 (47,871
cubic yards @ $2.18). All other expenses totaling $265,641 were ineligible because Agricenter did not
incur the costs.

In light of the misrepresentations made by Agricenter’s representatives, we submitted our
findings to the Office of the State Attorney General and the Office of the District Attorney Generdl,
Thirtieth Judicial District (Shelby County), on May 1, 2001. On July 23, 2002, Agricenter’s president,
Extrusion Technologies president, and Agricenter’s external auditor were indicted on charges of theft of
property over $60,000 and conspiracy to commit theft of property over $60,000. A trial date has not been
set as of the date of thisreport.

Regarding the recycling grant, the review determined that Agricenter invoiced TDEC for
administrative costs that were both estimated, rather than actual expenses, and outside the grant period.
Agricenter also failed to maintain its recycling operations for the required five-year period. These issues
resulted in additional overpayments of $156,276 to Agricenter.

The report recommends that Agricenter repay TDEC a total of $421,917 ($265,641 related to
landfill grant overpayments and $156,276 related to recycling grant overpayments).

Sincerely,

ey~

Comptroller of the Treasury
JGM/ct



State of Tennessee I

Audit Highlights

Comptroller of the Treasury Division of State Audit

Specia Report
Department of Environment and Conservation
Division of Solid Waste Assistance

Review of Improper Grant Reimbursement Claims
Submitted by Agricenter International, Inc.

November 2002

ORIGIN OF THE REVIEW

In March 1999, the Office of the Comptroller of the Treasury received information that the Tennessee
Department of Environment and Conservation (TDEC) had reimbursed Agricenter International, Inc.
(Agricenter), for grant expenses that Agricenter had not incurred. Agricenter is a nonprofit corporation
located in Memphis, Tennessee. This matter was referred to TDEC's Division of Internal Audit, which
reviewed all TDEC grantsto Agricenter. At that time, Agricenter had received two TDEC grantsin fiscal
year 1997: a $370,000 landfill grant to cap the Shelby County landfill and a $398,000 recycling grant to
establish a regional recycling center in Shelby County. The combined total of the two grants was
$768,000.

TDEC's Internal Audit Division determined that Agricenter had received reimbursement for expenses that
it had not incurred and reported its findings on June 15, 1999. The total questioned amount determined
by TDEC'sinternal audit was $322,374.

Agricenter responded to the TDEC internal audit with a“Grant Audit Position Paper” on August 2, 1999.
Agricenter’s response stated that it had relied on advice, guidance, and authorization from TDEC officials
at all times and contended that a repayment to TDEC was not warranted. Therefore, the Division of State
Audit initiated an independent review of the actions and documentation of both Agricenter and TDEC.

OBJECTIVESOF THE REVIEW

The objectives of the review included determining, based on presently available information, the nature
and extent of any possible improprieties relating to the claims for reimbursement submitted by
Agricenter, and paid by TDEC, under both the landfill grant and the recycling grant. The objectives
further involved determining any possible errors and omissions on the part of TDEC officials and
identifying possible weaknesses in TDEC' s internal controls over the payment of grant funds to grantees.



In addition, the objectives included reporting the results of the review to TDEC management and referring
the findings, if appropriate, to the Office of the State Attorney Genera and other relevant state agencies.

SCOPE OF THE REVIEW

Division of State Audit staff reviewed TDEC's internal audit reports and demand letters and Agricenter’s
response; interviewed current and former TDEC officials, Agricenter’s representatives, and Agricenter’s
vendors; examined TDEC's grant files and available supporting documentation relating to Agricenter’s
invoicesto TDEC; and traced TDEC paymentsto Agricenter.

RESULTSOF THE REVIEW
The primary findings of the review are the following:

Our review of the landfill grant revealed that in 1997, Agricenter’s president, with assistance from the
president of Extrusion Technologies, misrepresented the true cost of the material to TDEC. As
represented to TDEC during the negotiations and documented in Agricenter’s proposed landfill grant
budget, Agricenter’s cost for the material would be $385,000 (110,000 cubic yards @ $3.50 per cubic
yard). Infact, Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies had previously negotiated a side agreement for
Agricenter to purchase the material from Extrusion Technologies for $185,000 ($1.68 per cubic yard)
and have it delivered to the landfill for $55,000 ($0.50 per cubic yard). After the start of the grant
period, January 1, 1997, Agricenter immediately submitted an invoice to TDEC for $385,000. There
did not appear to be any business reason for the submission of the overstated invoice for $385,000
other than to divert $185,000 in grant funds to unjustly enrich Agricenter. The purpose of the grant
was not to provide Agricenter with funding in excess of the actual cost of the materia or to
supplement Agricenter’s administrative costs, but rather to assist Agricenter in the ongoing
development of new technology by providing funds solely for the purchase of the innovative material.

The receipt of the extra $185,000 did not occur in January 1997 as Agricenter’s president had
planned. After receiving the invoice for the material totaling $385,000, TDEC only paid one-half,
consistent with the department’s practice of paying half of each invoice to ensure that Agricenter
provided the full amount of its matching in-kind contributions. Furthermore, the department’ s system
of disbursing the grant funds to Agricenter meant that invoices for Agricenter’s matching expenses,
for items such as infrastructure and delivery costs, would have to be submitted before the entire
$370,000 in grant funds would be disbursed. The delivery of materia to the landfill was initiated in
the summer of 1997, and other than the application of grass seed, the project was completed in
December 1997.

In afurther development, in the latter part of 1997, Agricenter and its external auditor determined that
the amount of material actually used to cap the landfill was less than half the amount on Agricenter’s
invoice to TDEC in January 1997. Thislesser amount of material used on the project resulted in less
money “due to” Extrusion Technologies from Agricenter per the side agreement, which was based on
the amount of material actually used. Other agreements (real estate leases) between Agricenter and
Extrusion Technologies were also affected because they too were based on the amount of material
sold by Extrusion Technologies. Because alesser amount of material was used, Agricenter’s external
auditor determined that Extrusion Technologies had been overpaid by Agricenter because Extrusion
had already received $185,000 relating to its material and hauling of 110,000 cubic yards originally
estimated. After being notified of the overpayment, Extrusion Technologies president replied to
Agricenter and its external auditor on December 12, 1997, that he had revised the materia invoice



downward to reflect the actual amount delivered. Extrusion Technologies president also changed his
position on the cost of the material. He notified Agricenter that he was, in essence, no longer willing
to provide the material to them at a discounted price (for $1.68 per cubic yard) per the side
agreement. By increasing the unit price, Extrusion Technologies was offsetting the reduction in
material used to maintain the total costs of the side agreement.

Until this notification from Extrusion Technologies, Agricenter and its external auditor had not
notified or consulted with TDEC in regard to the deficit in the actual material used. In fact, the
external auditor did not even mention the difference between the side agreement and the grant budget
in his audit report on Agricenter for the year ended June 30, 1997. It appears that the deficit and the
differences between the side agreement and the grant budget were not significant issues with
Agricenter and its externa auditor until Extrusion Technologies president was no longer willing to
honor the original side agreement and notified them that he was submitting a revised invoice. Upon
TDEC's receipt of the revised invoice, Agricenter was then faced with deficiencies in the materia
expenses and in its matching in-kind contributions. It appears that Agricenter representatives,
realizing that the department might learn of the revised invoice, presented the revised invoice to the
department and sought to overcome the shortfall through other purported expenses.

The subsequent disclosure of the change in material to TDEC would have significantly reduced the
unjust benefits Agricenter was to receive from its originally overstated invoice for $385,000. The
deduction of the unused material from the invoice brought the stated costs of material used down
from $385,000 to $179,448.50. Based on presently available information, Agricenter’s president and
external auditor, in an effort to avoid this reduction of payments and to obtain the grant funds till
outstanding, represented that it had incurred significant other costs on the project and requested that
those other costs be considered for reimbursement. TDEC, in good faith, agreed to amend the grant
budget to allow Agricenter to be reimbursed for additional items other than the material.

The budget amendment process occurred in December 1997, after the material had been moved and
placed in the landfill and all that remained was seeding the area. Agricenter’s president and external
auditor maintained that additional items for which they sought reimbursement were fina costs and
were supported by adequate documentation. At that point, TDEC agreed to reimburse Agricenter for
other items it reasonably understood to be true costs of Agricenter. In fact, some of the renegotiated
items were actually paid for by Shelby County and did not even pertain to the landfill project.
Another renegotiated item was exchanged without a cash outlay by Agricenter. Agricenter’s
representatives remained silent, although the representatives knew that Agricenter had not incurred
any true costs associated with some of the items. Ultimately, both the misrepresentations by
Agricenter regarding the cost of the material and hauling and the later omission of facts by Agricenter
regarding the renegotiated items resulted in TDEC' s overpayment to Agricenter.

Agricenter’s revised totals for cubic yards of material and associated hauling costs were overstated.
After its external audit, Agricenter reported to TDEC that 51,271 cubic yards of material had been
actually used on the landfill project, instead of the 110,000 cubic yards that Agricenter had originally
invoiced TDEC for. TDEC reimbursed Agricenter for 51,271 cubic yards at a rate of $3.50 per cubic
yard. This review determined that only 47,871 cubic yards were actually used, a difference of 3,400
cubic yards. The unit cost of $3.50 per cubic yard does not appear to be based on any reasonable
market valuation. In fact, Extrusion Technologies could not provide the auditors its costs associated
with the materia or its basis for developing its rate of $3.50 per cubic yard. Thus, the $3.50 rate must
be regarded as subjectively established without reference to market value.

In amending the landfill grant budget in December 1997, TDEC officials agreed to reimburse
Agricenter for other items it understood to be true costs of Agricenter. The department agreed to
reimburse Agricenter $94,403 for road construction costs, which had actually been paid by Shelby



County, and $26,000 for the use of a tractor, which had been obtained through a barter exchange with
United Equipment, Inc. Asaresult, Agricenter was also overpaid atotal of $120,403.

Agricenter’s president stated that TDEC knew and approved the side agreement from the beginning.
However, if TDEC had known about the side agreement, “a written approval of the State” was
required according to the grant contract. As of the date of this report, no documentation has been
found to support the alleged approval by the state. Furthermore, he stated that the grant award was
merely payment for Agricenter’s performance in showing an innovative use for what would otherwise
be a waste product. However, had the grant really been based solely on performance, Agricenter
would not have had to explain the reduction in materials. The reduction would have been irrelevant.
If TDEC had known about the side agreement, no budget renegotiations would have been necessary
because the department would have already known that it was paying much more than Agricenter’s
actual costs. Hence, based on presently available information, TDEC was not aware of the side
agreement. Furthermore, the provisions of the side agreement were contrary to TDEC's apparent
intentions as evidenced by relevant documentation and consistent statements and actions of TDEC
staff, which were to disburse grant funds solely for the material used in the project.

In regard to the actions of TDEC staff concerning the landfill grant contract, this review determined
that department staff acted in good faith. TDEC staff had no reason to suspect that Agricenter’s
invoices did not represent Agricenter’s true costs and also had no reason to doubt the information
provided to them by Agricenter during the budget renegotiations. Based on presently available
information, we determined that TDEC staff did not knowingly authorize the reimbursement of
Agricenter for expenses it did not incur. In fact, TDEC staff agreed to reimburse Agricenter only for
those items that they understood to be true costs of Agricenter. We also determined that TDEC staff
did not provide Agricenter inaccurate information relating to grant terms and conditions,
documentation requirements, or cost methodol ogies.

TDEC staff clearly intended to reimburse Agricenter for its actual costs related to both the material
and hauling, in good faith relied on Agricenter’s representations related to those costs, and embodied
what they understood to be Agricenter’ strue costs in the renegotiated grant budget. Thus, it would be
improper for TDEC to reimburse Agricenter for expenses that TDEC did not intend to pay and that
Agricenter did not incur. The primary transaction in the landfill grant was the acquisition of the
material for capping the landfill. The actions of Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies call into
guestion the credibility of all of their representations to the department, including the true cost of the
material. Extrusion Technologies could not provide documentation to support their cost in the
material. In fact, there apparently were no substantial costs for moving the material. Extrusion
Technologies was paid to remove the material from the company that originally produced it. Under
the circumstances, the best evidence of the true cost of the material appears to be the side agreement
between Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies.

Because the actual costs to Agricenter for material and hauling are embodied in the side agreement,
not the renegotiated grant budget, the side agreement should become the basis for reimbursement for
those items. On the basis of the side agreement, the unit price per cubic yard for material and
delivery to the landfill site was $2.18 (materia unit costs of $1.68 plus hauling costs of $0.50).
Agricenter’s representatives did not extend this price to the state. We determined from the load
tickets that the actual amount of material used was 47,871 cubic yards. Therefore, upon extending
this amount to the grant contract, the amount eligible for state reimbursement should be $104,359
(47,871 cubic yards @ $2.18). All other expenses totaling $265,641 were ineligible because
Agricenter did not incur the costs.

Agricenter terminated the recycling operation after three years. The recycling grant specified that
Agricenter would continue to perform recycling operations for four years after the grant, for atotal of



five years of operations. According to the grant contract, if recycling operations ceased, Agricenter
would be required to reimburse the department for a pro rata share of the equipment (20% per year)
based on the years the equipment was not used. Because the remaining two years of operations did
not occur, 40% was not utilized. Therefore, the department is due a reimbursement from Agricenter
of $75,409 (40% of the $188,522 equipment cost).

Agricenter claimed $110,667 in management and administrative costs associated with the recycling
grant. These reported costs were both estimated, rather than actual expenses, and outside the grant
period. The purported expenses were not supported by adequate documentation of actual costs and
were estimated over the five-year period of recycling operations, not the one-year grant period.
Because the grant contract specified that grant funds could only be used for costs incurred during the
grant period, estimated future costs are not eligible for reimbursement. To credit Agricenter with a
reasonable amount of administrative costs it likely incurred, this review referred to TDEC' srecycling
grant guidelines, which limit administrative costs to 10 percent of total grant awards. Since the grant
was $398,000, 10 percent would be $39,800. Therefore, TDEC overpaid Agricenter $70,867, the
difference in the estimated five-year costs of $110,667 and the allowable costs of $39,800 for the one-
year grant.

Agricenter claimed $10,000 in program development and training costs associated with the recycling
grant. Agricenter’s response was that it would continue to incur costs, presumably for training
connected with the recycling grant. Agricenter did not have any support for these claimed expenses,
and therefore, TDEC should request that Agricenter repay the $10,000.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The report recommends that Agricenter repay TDEC a total of $421,917 ($265,641 related to landfill
grant overpayments and $156,276 related to recycling grant overpayments).

This review resulted in eight recommendations to the department designed to strengthen TDEC' s internal
controls related to grant administration. The recommendations include the development of appropriate
policies and procedures, definitions, and checklists, and the implementation of effective supervisory
monitoring and oversight. This review also recommended that TDEC management consider barring
Agricenter from receiving future grants from the state.

REFERRAL

In light of the misrepresentations made by Agricenter’s representatives, we submitted our
findings to the Office of the State Attorney General and the Office of the District Attorney General,
Thirtieth Judicial District (Shelby County), on May 1, 2001. On July 23, 2002, Agricenter’s president,
Extrusion Technologies president, and Agricenter’s external auditor were indicted on charges of theft of
property over $60,000 and conspiracy to commit theft of property over $60,000. A trial date has not been
set as of the date of thisreport.

“Audit Highlights” is a summary of the special report. To obtain the complete special report, please contact

Comptroller of the Treasury, Division of State Audit
1500 James K. Polk Building, Nashville, TN 37243-0264
(615) 401-7897

Special investigations are available on-line at www.comptroller.state.tn.us/sa/reports/index.html.
For more information about the Comptroller of the Treasury, please visit our Web site at
www.comptroller.state.tn.us.



www.comptroller.state.tn.us/sa/reports/index.html
www.comptroller.state.tn.us

Department of Environment and Conservation
Division of Solid Waste Assistance

Review of Improper Grant Reimbur sement Claims
Submitted by Agricenter International, Inc.

November 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
Origin of the Review
Objectives of the Review
Scope of the Review
Background

DETAILSOF THE REVIEW
Landfill Grant | ssues

Materialy Misleading Proposed Budget
Actua Cost of Materialsto Agricenter

Less Material Was Used than First Estimated
Role of Agricenter’s Chief Financial Officer
Personal Benefit for Agricenter’s President
Questionable Items

Questioned Costs — Landfill Grant

Recycling Grant | ssues

Lack of Supporting Documentation
Questioned Costs — Recycling Grant

Total Repayment Due to the Department
Need for Enhanced Internal Controls
Referral

RECOMMENDATIONS

Pege

N N R R R

19

19
21

22

22

23

23



TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1:

Exhibit 2:

Exhibit 3:

Exhibit 4:

Exhibit 5:

Exhibit 6:

Exhibit 7:

Exhibit 8:

Exhibit 9:

Exhibit 10

Exhibit 11:
Exhibit 12:
Exhibit 13:
Exhibit 14:
Exhibit 15:
Exhibit 16:
Exhibit 17:
Exhibit 18:

Exhibit 19:

TDEC Internal Audit Report — Landfill Grant

TDEC Internal Audit Report — Recycling Grant
Agricenter’s Grant Audit Position Paper

Landfill Grant Contract, GR 97-11148-00

Landfill Grant Contract, GR 97-11148-01

Landfill Grant Contract, GR 97-11148-02

Recycling Grant Contract, GR 97-11139-00

Recycling Grant Contract, GR 97-11139-01

State of Tennessee Invoice for Reimbursement Form

. Agreement for Detailing Grant Operations (Landfill Grant)
Landfill Grant Timeline

Extrusion Technologies $385,000 Material Invoice
Agricenter’s $385,000 Invoice for Reimbursement

Landfill Proposed Budget Revision

Billy Carter’ s Statement, August 23, 2000

Extrusion Technologies $179,000 Material Invoice
Extrusion Technologies' $67,050 Hauling Invoice

Shelby County Roads Department’ s Infrastructure Proposal

Shelby County Roads Department’ s Infrastructure Invoice

Page
25
36
43
01
96
99
102
108
109
111
112
113
114
115
119
121
122
123

124



TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

Exhibit 20:

Exhibit 21:

Exhibit 22:

Exhibit 23:

Exhibit 24:

Exhibit 25:

United Equipment’s Tractor Invoice

Landfill Grant Schedule of Questioned Costs

Agreement for Detailing Grant Operations (Recycling Grant)
Recycling Grant Schedule of Questioned Costs

Schedule of Total Questioned Costs

Handwritten Summary

125

126

127

129

130

131



Department of Environment and Conservation
Division of Solid Waste Assistance

Review of Improper Grant Reimbursement Claims
Submitted by Agricenter International, Inc.
November 2002

INTRODUCTION

ORIGIN OF THE REVIEW

In March 1999, the Office of the Comptroller of the Treasury received information that
the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation (TDEC) had reimbursed Agricenter
International, Inc., for grant expenses that the company had not incurred. Agricenter
International, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Agricenter), is a nonprofit company located in
Memphis, Tennessee. The information was referred to TDEC's Division of Internal Audit,
which reviewed al TDEC grantsto Agricenter. At that time, Agricenter had received two TDEC
grants, a landfill grant in 1997 for $370,000 to cap the Shelby County landfill and a recycling
grant, also in 1997, for $398,000 to establish a regional recycling center in Shelby County. The
two grants together totaled $768,000.

TDEC's Internal Audit Division issued two audit reports, one on each grant, on June 15,
1999. (See Exhibits 1 and 2.) With reference to the landfill grant, on June 23, 1999, TDEC
issued a demand letter to Agricenter requesting repayment of $187,453, the overpayment
determined by TDEC's internal auditors to be due the department. Regarding the recycling
grant, also on June 23, TDEC issued a second demand letter to Agricenter requesting repayment
to TDEC of $134,921, the overpayment determined by TDEC's interna auditors to be due the
department. Thus, the questioned amount totaled $322,374.

Agricenter responded to the two internal audit reports and the two demand letters with a
“Grant Audit Position Paper” to TDEC on August 2, 1999. (See Exhibit 3 for the text of
Agricenter’ sresponse.) Because Agricenter’s response stated that Agricenter representatives had
relied on advice, guidance, and authorization from TDEC officials at all times, the Division of
State Audit initiated an independent review of the actions and documentation of both Agricenter
and TDEC.

OBJECTIVESOF THE REVIEW

The objectives of the review were

to determine, based on presently available information, the nature and extent of any
possible improprieties relating to the clams for reimbursement submitted by
Agricenter, and paid by TDEC, under both the landfill and the recycling grants;



to determine any possible errors and omissions on the part of TDEC officials;

to identify any possible weaknesses in TDEC' s internal controls over the payment of
grant funds to grantees,

to report the results of our review to TDEC management and recommend appropriate
action to correct any deficiencies; and

to refer the findings, if appropriate, to the Office of the State Attorney General and
other relevant state agencies.

SCOPE OF THE REVIEW

We reviewed TDEC's internal audit reports and demand letters and Agricenter’s
response. We interviewed relevant current and former TDEC officials as well as Agricenter’s
president, Mr. James B. Wadlington; Agricenter’s chief financia officer, Mr. Billy Carter;
Agricenter’s external auditor, Mr. John D. Davis, Jr., CPA; and Extrusion Technologies, Inc.’s
president, Mr. James Downing. Officials from vendors to Agricenter—Brown Trucking, Inc.;
Canyon Equities, Inc.; Continental Engineering, Inc.; and United Equipment, Inc—were aso
interviewed, as were officials from the Shelby County Department of Finance and
Administration and the Shelby County Roads and Bridges Department.

We examined the landfill grant, effective January 1, 1997, as well as the two amendments
to that grant. (See Exhibits 4, 5, and 6.) We also examined the recycling grant, effective July 1,
1996, as well as the sole amendment to that grant. (See Exhibits 7 and 8.) We reviewed all
documentation contained in TDEC' s landfill grant and recycling grant files.

We reviewed copies of all reimbursement invoices submitted by Agricenter to TDEC
under both grant contracts. We examined copies of all supporting documentation provided to us
by Agricenter. We aso traced TDEC payments to Agricenter through the corresponding
Automated Clearing House payment documentation.

BACKGROUND
Agricenter International, Inc.

Agricenter International, Inc. (Agricenter), isanonprofit corporation located in Memphis.
According to corporation documents filed with the Tennessee Secretary of State, the corporation
was created in 1979 under the name Mid-South Agri-Center, Inc., and was renamed Agricenter
International, Inc., in 1982. The corporation is located on a 1,000-acre tract adjacent to the
Shelby County Penal Farm property. It leases that land from the Shelby County Agricenter
Commission, which was created by Chapter 141 of the Private Acts of the State of Tennessee,
enacted in 1981. According to Agricenter’s charter (amended and restated most recently in



1984), the purposes for which the corporation is organized are the promotion of educational and
applied research endeavors intended for the improvement of agriculture worldwide by the
establishment of an Agricenter at Memphis, Tennessee. The 1984 charter also stated that the
corporation’s purpose is to provide one convenient location for exhibition, demonstration,
research, and educational and meeting use for the agri-business industry. Agricenter is governed
by aboard of trustees.

Innovative Technology Grants

In fiscal year 1997 (July 1, 1996 — June 30, 1997), pursuant to Chapter 846 of the Public
Acts of the State of Tennessee, enacted in 1966, TDEC initiated an Innovative Technology Grant
program. TDEC offered matching grants to persons to promote the development of new
technology for solid waste and recovered materials management, the use of solid waste as a fuel
substitute, or innovative solid waste management infrastructure development. Matching grants
require grantees to match the grant funds awarded to them with “in-kind” contributions directly
related to the completion of the project. In-kind contributions may include out-of-pocket
expenses, as well as donated materials, facilities, and services. TDEC’s Division of Solid Waste
Assistance was responsible for administering the grant program. The division stated that its
priorities for 1997 were projects that contributed significantly to (1) source reduction/waste
prevention; (2) development of efficient, cost-effective recycling/composting infrastructures; and
(3) efficient, cost-effective end-use markets for recyclables.

In fiscal year 1997, TDEC awarded three Innovative Technology Grants totaling
$595,000. TDEC awarded $370,000 (62%) to Agricenter; $125,000 (21%) to Signal Mountain
Cement in Chattanooga; and $100,00 (17%) to County Plastics in Gainesboro. The grant to
Agricenter (the landfill grant) was for the purpose of capping the Shelby County landfill using
innovative material in place of topsoil or clay. TDEC approved the landfill grant to Agricenter
so that Agricenter could utilize wastes for further processing that would create a blended
aggregate top soil as cover for the county’s landfill, resulting in the conversion of the county’s
property next to Agricenter into land with multiple uses. The material to be used by Agricenter
was a blended soil aggregate material produced from a by-product of the cotton milling process.
The material would purportedly result in substantial savings over the estimated cost of capping
the landfill using traditional materials. The county would receive benefit from the project if the
material proved suitable as a replacement for topsoil. Although Agricenter and Extrusion
Technologies were expected to contribute matching expenses, both were positioned to gain from
future sales of the material.

Materials Recovery Facility Grants

Also in fiscal year 1997, TDEC awarded four Materials Recovery Facility Grants totaling
$1,195,500. TDEC awarded $398,000 (33%) to Agricenter; $397,500 (33%) to the Town of
Jonesborough; $212,000 (18%) to Williamson County; and $188,000 (16%) to North Central
Recycling in Hartsville. The grant to Agricenter (the recycling grant) was for the purpose of
establishing a facility for processing recyclable materials from multiple local governments.
TDEC funded the total budget of $398,000 for the recycling grant.



TDEC Invoice for Reimbursement Form

TDEC's invoice for reimbursement form is designed for the reimbursement of actual
expenses incurred. (See Exhibit 9.) The form is entitled “State of Tennessee Invoice for
Reimbursement,” and it provides seven columns for recording budget amounts, expenses,
payments, and grant amounts. Column #3 refers directly to “actual expenditures,” and column
#4 refers to “payments invoiced to date.” On the back of the state reimbursement form are
instructions for completing the form. The instructions for column #3 (“cumulative year-to-date
actual expenditures’) states, “ Total amount spent to date for each budget line item.”

The three signature lines on the form are for the grantee's authorized representative who
submits the invoice, the TDEC staff member who reviews the invoices, and the TDEC staff
member who approves the invoice for payment. Above the “Grantee’s Authorized Signature’
line is the printed statement, “I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that all
expenditures were made in accordance with contract conditions and that payment is due and has
not been previously requested.” According to TDEC program staff, the contract and the
reimbursement form were established to ensure that costs were actually incurred and paid prior
to the submission of those expenses for reimbursement by TDEC.

Over the life of the landfill grant, Agricenter submitted three invoices, which together
equaled the entire grant amount of $370,000. Mr. Carter, Agricenter’s chief financia officer,
signed each invoice as Agricenter's authorized signatory. TDEC paid Agricenter through
electronic fund transfers.

With regard to the recycling grant, Agricenter submitted six invoices, which together
equaled the entire grant amount of $398,000. Mr. Wadlington, Agricenter’s president, signed the
first invoice, while Mr. Carter signed the remaining five invoices. As with the landfill grant,
TDEC paid Agricenter through electronic fund transfers.

DETAILSOF THE REVIEW

LANDFILL GRANT | SSUES

Materialy Misleading Proposed Budget

From our review, we determined that the initial budget submitted to the department
regarding the costs of the project to be incurred by Agricenter was materially misleading.
Specifically, the budget prepared and submitted by Agricenter’s representatives did not
accurately reflect the true costs associated with the “materials’ line item for the project. The
budget submitted by Agricenter in December 1996, and approved by the state effective January
1, 1997, clearly indicated that the cost of the blended aggregate materials would be $385,000.
On the face of this document, it was clear that the cost of materials to Agricenter would be
$385,000. The budget also clearly specified that TDEC grant funds totaling $370,000 were



solely alocated for the $385,000 “materials’ purchase. Additionally, the budget indicated that
all other costs, including those associated with the equipment and labor of the project, would be
borne by Agricenter as an in-kind match. (See Exhibit 4.)

This understanding of the nature of material costs is supported by Agricenter’s response
to the department’ s internal audit report, which states that “ Agricenter contracted with Extrusion
Technologies to purchase [emphasis added] 110,000 cubic yards of blended aggregate materials
at $3.50 per cubic yard.” Although no written contract supports this specific agreement between
Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies, Mr. Wadlington stated that this agreement existed.
However, a written side agreement corresponding to the “materials’ transaction between
Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies, dated December 16, 1996, reflects a far different
understanding. (See Exhibit 10.)

A timeline of events related to the landfill grant is exhibited in this report. (See Exhibit
11.)

Prior Written Sde Agreement between Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies

In a prior written side agreement effective December 16, 1996, Mr. Downing, president
of Extrusion Technologies, agreed to provide Agricenter 110,000 cubic yards of materia
“delivered to the landfill site sufficient to complete the job” for $240,000. The side agreement,
entitled “Agreement for Detailing Grant Operations,” stated that it was “made and entered into”
on December 16, 1996, “as expanded explanation of the Innovative Technology grant operations
agreement,” and that it “related to the State of Tennessee Innovative Technology Grant in the
amount of $370,000.” The document was dated January 16, 1997, and was signed by Mr.
Downing for Extrusion Technologies and Mr. Wadlington for Agricenter.

Pursuant to the side agreement, the $240,000 represented the cost of the material and
delivery to the landfill site. To determine the cost of the material alone, we reviewed associated
documents related to the relationship between Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies and
interviewed both Mr. Wadlington and Mr. Downing. The cost of the material can be derived
from the following information. First, pursuant to a 1994 lease agreement between Agricenter
and Extrusion Technologies, Extrusion Technologies was obligated to pay Agricenter $0.50 per
cubic yard of finished product sold. Based on 110,000 cubic yards, Extrusion Technologies was
obligated to pay Agricenter $55,000. Second, according to our interviews with both Mr.
Wadlington and Mr. Downing, Extrusion Technologies verbally agreed to deliver the material to
the landfill site for the same amount as its obligation under the lease agreement: $55,000. Since
Extrusion Technologies owed Agricenter $55,000 based on the $0.50 per cubic yard surcharge
under the terms of its 1994 |lease agreement, and since Agricenter owed Extrusion Technologies
$55,000 for hauling per their verbal agreement, the two amounts cancelled each other out, with a
net of zero. Thus, according to Mr. Wadlington and Mr. Downing, they agreed that Agricenter
could retain the $55,000. Consequently, the cost of the materia to Agricenter was $185,000
($240,000 less $55,000 = $185,000), or $1.68 per cubic yard, based on the amount of 110,000
cubic yards.



According to the side agreement, Agricenter would receive $111,000 for “operations and
maintenance” (30 percent of $370,000), and $18,500 was to be distributed to the project’s
consultant. The remaining $500 of the $370,000 was not allocated in the side agreement.

Further, a handwritten summary dated December 19, 1996, and entitled “landfill budget”
appears very similar to the side agreement and provides additional support for the intentions of
the agreement between Mr. Wadlington and Mr. Downing (see Exhibit 25). Mr. Wadlington
stated that he prepared this document, and Mr. Downing acknowledged that he initialed the
document. The handwritten summary appears to further contradict the landfill grant provisions,
which specify that the state would only pay for the 110,000 cubic yards of material. All other
costs of the landfill grant, including labor, equipment, and hauling of materials, were to be borne
by Agricenter or given to Agricenter as donations to fulfill the matching requirements of the
grant. The handwritten summary details the planned disbursements of the $370,000 landfill
grant among the parties, contrary to the agreement with the state. According to the summary,
Agricenter was to receive $166,000 ($111,000 plus $55,000 relating to the prior contract
between Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies); Extrusion Technologies was to receive
$185,000, which was “enough to cap the landfill”; and $18,500 would be disbursed to Mr.
Michael Vaughn, Agricenter’s grant consultant. The handwritten summary was obtained from
the working papers of certified public accountant Mr. John D. Davis, Jr., with whom Agricenter
had contracted to perform the annual audit of Agricenter International for the year ended June
30, 1997.

Agricenter established a separate bank account for receipt of state grant disbursements
and for payment of grant expenses. Payments out of Agricenter's designated bank account
containing the grant reimbursements of $370,000 (three deposits) directly reflect this side
agreement rather than the original and renegotiated grant budgets. Extrusion Technologies was
paid $185,000, and the consultant was paid $18,500. The remaining funds of $166,500
(consisting of Agricenter’s operations and management expenses of $111,000, the $55,000 due
from Extrusion Technologies, and the unallocated $500) were paid to Agricenter’s operating
account.

Extrusion Technologies Position

Mr. Downing stated that his company, Extrusion Technologies, was a “subcontractor” of
Agricenter’s and that it was not a party to the grant between the department and Agricenter.
According to Mr. Downing, he agreed to supply Agricenter 110,000 cubic yards of material for
$185,000 ($1.68 per cubic yard) and to deliver the materia to the landfill site in lieu of paying
Agricenter $55,000 under their lease agreement. According to Mr. Downing, there never was an
agreement that Agricenter would purchase 110,000 cubic yards of material at $3.50 per cubic
yard. However, it is his position that the “fair market value’ for the materials was $385,000.
Mr. Downing stated that in order to sell his product and remain in the project for which only
$370,000 in grant funds was available, he agreed to supply the material for only $185,000. Mr.
Downing stated that although Mr. Wadlington told him that only $370,000 in grant funds was
available, he was not told that the entire grant budget was for the material. Mr. Downing stated
he assumed that $111,000 in grant funds, specified in the side agreement to be distributed to



Agricenter, was actually budgeted to Agricenter’s operations and management in the grant
contract.

According to Mr. Downing, he invoiced Agricenter for $385,000 (110,000 cubic yards x
$3.50 per cubic yard). (See Exhibit 12.) Mr. Downing stated that he was told to hill for the
entire $385,000 by both Agricenter’s president and chief financial officer and he prepared the
invoice accordingly, even though he was to only receive $185,000. Mr. Downing stated that his
invoice did not show his donated portion for the remaining $200,000. Mr. Downing stated that
his tax accountant, Mr. Larry Collins, had advised him that this “donated” portion could be used
to reduce his personal tax liability. However, Extrusion Technologies corporate tax returns for
both 1997 and 1998 did not show this alleged donation, and Mr. Collins disputes that he ever
advised Mr. Downing on the matter. The effect of not disclosing the $200,000 was that the
$385,000 invoice was a misrepresentation of Agricenter’s true costs, which were only $185,000.

Agricenter’s Position

Mr. Wadlington stated that a verbal agreement between Agricenter and Extrusion
Technologies for the landfill grant was made for the purchase of 110,000 cubic yards of material
at $3.50 per cubic yard. Although Mr. Wadlington did not recall how Extrusion Technologies
derived this unit price, he stated that Mr. Downing represented that this was a fair price for the
material. Mr. Wadlington stated that once it was determined that the department had only
$370,000 for the grant, Mr. Wadlington presented Mr. Downing with the written side agreement.
He stated that Mr. Downing agreed to supply the materia for only $185,000 and to haul the
material to the landfill, a $55,000 value, which would be retained by Agricenter because
Extrusion Technologies owed Agricenter an off-setting $55,000 amount, pursuant to their 1994
lease agreement. According to Mr. Wadlington, the $111,000 to be retained by Agricenter for
the management and operations of the grant specified in the side agreement was derived through
multiplying the grant award ($370,000) by 30 percent, which he viewed as a standard overhead
and management rate.

Mr. Wadlington stated that the side agreement between Agricenter and Extrusion
Technologies was presented to the department before the grant was awarded to Agricenter. He
also stated that TDEC was informed of the agreement through conversations with Agricenter
representatives. Mr. Wadlington stated that the department knew that the budget line item for
the material was not reflective of the actual costs. Mr. Wadlington agreed that the budget was
not sufficiently specific for one to determine that Agricenter had not incurred a liability for the
$385,000. He stated that a detailed budget describing the side agreement was not submitted
because it was known and approved by TDEC and that initially both Agricenter and the
department approached the grant as a total project rather than a reimbursement for specific line
itemsin the budget. Mr. Wadlington stated that $370,000 was the amount the department agreed
to pay for Agricenter to complete the project rather than an actual cash outlay for the materials.
Mr. Wadlington acknowledged that the budget, which his company had devel oped and presented
to TDEC, was poorly written, but he said that he was not overly concerned because the
department was aware of the side agreement.



Agricenter’s External Auditor’s Position

Mr. Davis stated he was told by Mr. Wadlington, Mr. Downing, and Mr. Vaughn that the
side agreement was an integral part of the landfill grant. He said that from the beginning of the
Agricenter International audit he was told that TDEC officials knew about the side agreement
and had agreed to it. Despite the significant differences between the grant and the side
agreement, Mr. Davis did not attempt to clarify those differences with state officials.

TDEC' s Position

TDEC officials dispute that they had conversations with Agricenter representatives
regarding the side agreement between Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies and state they
were not aware of this side arrangement. If TDEC had known about the side agreement, “a
written approval of the State” was required according to the grant contract. As of the date of this
report, no documentation has been found to support the alleged approval by the state. According
to TDEC officias, Agricenter represented to them verbally and in the initial grant proposal that
Agricenter had contracted with Extrusion Technologies for 110,000 cubic yards of aggregate
material at $3.50 per cubic yard for total costs of $385,000. TDEC officials stated that they
believed that Agricenter’s submission of the $385,000 invoice from Extrusion Technologies
meant that Agricenter had incurred a liability of $385,000 or that Agricenter had paid the entire
invoice. (See Exhibit 13.)

Agricenter’s Improper Submission of the Invoice for Materials

Notwithstanding Agricenter’s position that the parties to the written side agreement
(Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies) intended the true cost of materials to be only $185,000,
Agricenter requested the invoice for materials from Extrusion Technologies specifically for
$385,000. Thus, Agricenter’s invoice to TDEC, which reflected the $385,000 cost for materials
and which also included the Extrusion Technologies invoice for $385,000 as an attachment,
materially misrepresented the underlying reality.

Based on presently available information, there was no business reason for overstating
these costs other than to disguise the true costs to trigger payment of the entire grant award. Mr.
Downing knew or should have known that the misleading invoice was going to be used by
Agricenter to effectuate payment from TDEC. If Mr. Downing was acting in good faith, the
invoice to Agricenter should have reflected the actual charges to Agricenter. In reviewing the
invoice, it would have been impossible for TDEC or any other third party to know that Extrusion
Technologies only expected to receive payment of $185,000. Furthermore, if Agricenter had
been acting in good faith, it would have submitted the written side agreement as its proposed
budget. In fact, no evidence was found that TDEC was aware that Agricenter was actually
purchasing the material for $185,000 and not for $385,000 as stated on the invoice submitted by
Agricenter to the department for payment.

The attempted diversion of $185,000 to Agricenter did not occur in January 1997
following the submission of Extrusion Technologies' $385,000 invoice to the department. After
receiving the $385,000 invoice, TDEC only paid one-half to Agricenter, consistent with the



department’s practice of paying half of each invoice to ensure that Agricenter provided the full
amount of its matching in-kind contributions. As a result, Agricenter did not receive the extra
$185,000 (grant amount of $370,000 less the expense of the material to Extrusion Technologies
of $185,000) beyond the actual cost in the materials.

Furthermore, the department’s system of disbursing the grant funds to Agricenter meant
that invoices for Agricenter’s matching expenses for items, such as infrastructure and delivery
costs, would have to be submitted before the entire $370,000 in grant funds would be disbursed.
In this manner, the department’s payment for the materials, in effect, would be disbursed on an
invoice by invoice basis, until the entire grant amount had been disbursed. The evident purpose
of this practice is to exhibit appropriate fiduciary responsibility for state funds by not disbursing
al grant funds at the beginning of the grant period, and also by not disbursing grant funds
without evidence of performance and matching in-kind contributions.

Thus, before authorizing payment, the department required evidence that Agricenter had
performed the requisite grant activities and that Agricenter had provided its requisite in-kind
match. In light of TDEC’ s method for reimbursing Agricenter for the material, the diversion of
the remaining funds would have been delayed until the completion of the project had it not been
for a significant change in the amount of material actually used on the project, as noted later in
this report.

Actual Cost of Materias to Agricenter

The grant provided that Agricenter would be reimbursed for its cost of the material.
During the review, Mr. Wadlington attempted to change the focus of the review away from
actual costs and towards the invoiced “price” to the state. Mr. Downing attempted to support his
unit price to Agricenter of $3.50 based on a couple of examples; neither transaction was
comparable to the deal with Agricenter in terms of volume, and one transaction was a donation
rather than asale.

In reality, the $3.50 price did not appear to have any objective basis in the sense of atrue
arm’ s-length transaction between Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies. In fact, the true price
to Agricenter of $1.68 was reflected in the side agreement between Agricenter and Extrusion
Technologies. This agreement reflects the actual distribution of funds between the parties in
exchange for the material.

In the invoice presented to the department by Agricenter from Extrusion Technologies,
the “cost” to Agricenter was $3.50 per cubic yard. However, the true “price” to Agricenter from
Extrusion Technologies was not reflected in the invoice. Instead, the cost was established in the
side agreement. This price of $1.68 per cubic yard was dramatically less than the “price” stated
in the invoice. The fact that the true “price” was the amount noted in the side agreement is
established by the fact that the distribution of funds by Agricenter to Extrusion Technologies for
the material is consistent with the side agreement and not the invoice.



Less Material Was Used than First Estimated

In the process of completing the project, Agricenter encountered an unexpected setback.
The grant contract had to be renegotiated after an annua audit was conducted of Agricenter’s
financial transactions, including its grant activities, by Mr. Davis. He brought attention to the
fact that the amount of materials reported by Mr. Wadlington as actually used on the project was
far less than the engineering firm’'s estimated amount. Specifically, Mr. Wadlington reported
that only 51,271 cubic yards of aggregate material was used rather than 110,000 cubic yards.

This lesser amount of material used on the project resulted in less money “due to”
Extrusion Technologies from Agricenter per the side agreement, which was based on the amount
of material actualy used. Other agreements (real estate leases) between Agricenter and
Extrusion Technologies were also affected because they too were based on the amount of
material sold by Extrusion Technologies. Because a lesser amount of material was used,
Agricenter’s external auditor determined that Extrusion Technologies had been overpaid by
Agricenter because Extrusion had aready received $185,000 relating to its material and hauling
of 110,000 cubic yards originally estimated. After being notified of the overpayment, Extrusion
Technologies president replied to Agricenter and its external auditor on December 12, 1997,
that he had revised the material invoice downward to reflect the actual amount delivered.
Extrusion Technologies president also changed his position on the cost of the material. He
notified Agricenter that he was, in essence, no longer willing to provide the material to them at a
discounted price (for $1.68 per cubic yard) per the side agreement. By increasing the unit price,
Extrusion Technologies was offsetting the reduction in materials used, to maintain the total cost
of the side agreement.

Apparently, neither TDEC nor Agricenter could have accurately known how much
aggregate material would be needed to complete the project. Continental Engineering, Inc., an
engineering firm that had previously been hired by Shelby County officials to assess the landfill,
estimated the project would require 110,000 cubic yards of topsoil to complete.

Mr. Davis, Agricenter’s external auditor, stated that he was informed by Mr. Wadlington
and Mr. Downing that the side agreement, although separate from the grant, was made an
integral part of the grant by Mr. Wadlington and Mr. Downing. Mr. Davis stated that he trusted
the parties involved, including Mr. Vaughn. He also stated that no contrary information was
reveadled in his audit that would have led him to question whether TDEC was aware of the side
agreement.

Mr. Davis was of the opinion that the grant requirements had been fulfilled in that the
Agricenter had “purchased” 110,000 cubic yards of the aggregate material. He had this opinion
irrespective of the facts that Agricenter’s payment to Extrusion Technologies ($185,000) did not
match Extrusion Technologies' invoice ($385,000) submitted to the state and that the grant and
budget did not match the side agreement. In fact, his audit report on Agricenter, dated October
11, 1997, and intended for use by the Department of Environment and Conservation, did not
reflect any liability or notes regarding these discrepancies. Neither did his report note the
discrepancy in the amount of aggregate material actually used on the project.

10



In light of the reduction in the amount of material used, the position change of Extrusion
Technologies, and the lack of its matching in-kind contributions, Mr. Wadlington requested a
meeting with TDEC officials to renegotiate the grant budget. Agricenter’s audit position paper
states that the meeting was requested “to make certain that Agricenter would receive the
$111,000 it was due for administrating the landfill grant and that the vendor, Extrusion
Technologies, would receive the $240,000 for its participation in the project and any possible
reportable conditions in grant administration be eliminated.” However, TDEC officias stated
that the written side agreement between Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies remained
undisclosed to them at the meeting.

At the December 18, 1997, meeting between TDEC and Agricenter, Mr. Wadlington and
Mr. Davis represented that Agricenter’s operating and administrative costs were over $210,000,
rather than the side agreement amount of $111,000. Mr. Davis states in his audit work papers
that Agricenter did not document these costs purported to be related to the grant and was not
required by TDEC to specifically account for such costs. According to Mr. Carter, the $210,000
figures were “plugged” into the revised budget to make up for deficiencies in costs in both
columns and were not based on the actual direct and indirect costs associated with the grant
activities. Mr. Davis stated that Mr. Carter told him there was supporting documentation to
justify the “project administration” costs included in the revised budget. Mr. Davis stated that he
had not reviewed the supporting documentation. Mr. Carter denies stating there was supporting
documentation to justify administrative costs.

TDEC officials agreed to alow the grant budget to be amended, based on Agricenter’s
and Mr. Davis representations. However, this amended budget was made without TDEC's
knowledge of the written side agreement between Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies.

During the December 18, 1997, meeting, TDEC, in good faith, agreed to pay for some of
the costs of items initially under the category of Agricenter’s matching in-kind contributions.
Agricenter’s revised budget, as initially presented to the department, included Agricenter’s
management and administrative costs to be reimbursed with grant funds. However, TDEC staff
returned those related amounts to Agricenter’s in-kind match on the budget. TDEC, in turn,
agreed that grant funds could be used to cover costs associated with a portion of the hauling,
equipment, and infrastructure (those costs associated with outside vendors) rather than
Agricenter’s management and administrative costs. At that point, TDEC agreed to reimburse
Agricenter for these other items, which it understood to be true costs of Agricenter. (See Exhibit
14.) In fact, some of the renegotiated items were actually paid for by Shelby County or were the
result of an exchange without a cash outlay by Agricenter. Both Mr. Wadlington and Mr. Davis
remained silent, although they knew that Agricenter had not incurred any true costs associated
with some of the items. Ultimately, both the initial misrepresentations regarding the cost of the
material and the later omission of facts regarding the renegotiated items resulted in TDEC's
overpayment to Agricenter.

According to Mr. Wadlington, he and Mr. Davis met with TDEC officials on December
18, 1997, to present a proposal to revise the budget. Mr. Wadlington stated that during the
meeting he was silent and allowed Mr. Davis to discuss the matter. Mr. Davis stated that Mr.
Wadlington had told him that TDEC officials knew about the side agreement and that he went to

11



the meeting to resolve the grant budget in light of the lesser amount of material actually used on
the project. Mr. Davis stated that both he and Mr. Wadlington presented Agricenter’s proposal,
but he was unsure whether the side agreement was ever discussed. Mr. Davis stated that Ms.
Joyce Dunlap, TDEC Program Manager, may have misunderstood him to say that expenses for
the tractor and for the roads were cash expenses of Agricenter. He stated that since Ms. Dunlap
chose to revise the line items in the budget, he assumed she understood the facts. Mr. Davis
admits he knew the tractor was donated and he knew or should have known that the alleged
expenses for the road were not cash expenses of Agricenter.

The versions of what was represented to the department differ greatly between Agricenter
and TDEC, and there is no documentation to support the content of conversations between the
two parties. Therefore, in this review, significant weight was placed on the terms of the grant
and the budget attached to the grant. The original budget appears to clearly state that Agricenter
would be reimbursed for its costs associated with the material and Agricenter would match these
costs by supplying the labor and equipment on the project or acquire the labor and equipment
through third parties as donations to Agricenter. The grant contract and budget appear complete
and straightforward, and they do not reference other documents or agreements.

Agricenter’'s president stated that the grant award was merely for Agricenter’s
performance in showing an innovative use for what would otherwise be a waste product.
However, based on presently available information, TDEC was not aware of the side agreement.
Furthermore, the provisions of the side agreement were contrary to TDEC’ s apparent intentions,
as evidenced by relevant documentation and consistent statements and actions of TDEC staff,
which were to disburse grant funds solely for the material used in the project.

Had the grant really been based solely on performance, Agricenter would not have had to
explain the reduction in materials. The reduction would have been irrelevant. If TDEC had
known about the side agreement, no budget renegotiations would have been necessary because
the department would have aready known that it was paying much more than Agricenter’ s actual
costs.

Role of Agricenter’'s Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Billy W. Carter, Agricenter’s chief financial officer, confirmed that he signed all
three reimbursement requests submitted to the state. Mr. Carter said that he signed the first
request form although the form was not completed. He stated that Mr. Vaughn took the request
and Extrusion Technologies' invoice for $385,000 to department officials in Nashville.

The versions of who was ultimately responsible for the expenses recorded on the last two
requests differ greatly and are conflicting. Although Mr. Carter’s signature is on the last two
requests, he stated that he signed the second request at Mr. Wadlington’s direction. Mr. Carter
does take responsibility for preparing the revised budget taken to Nashville by Mr. Wadlington
and Mr. Davis for the December meeting. However, he stated that both Mr. Wadlington and Mr.
Davis prepared the final (third) request after he had signed the blank request form.

12



Mr. Wadlington’s version is that he trusted that Mr. Davis and Mr. Carter would ensure
the requests were accurate and appropriate.

Mr. Davis said that both Mr. Carter and Mr. Wadlington were responsible for the requests
and the revised budget. He stated that he did review the budget revisions before the December
meeting with department officials.

Mr. Carter stated that during the budget renegotiations, he advised both Mr. Wadlington
and Mr. Davis that items appearing in the amended budget were improper because those items
were not legitimate expenses. Mr. Carter also stated that although his signature is on the final
reimbursement request, he did not approve of the request for funds, which were actually in-kind
contributions. He stated that he signed the reimbursement request at the direction of Mr.
Wadlington. Mr. Carter prepared a written statement to this effect on August 23, 2000. (See
Exhibit 15.) Mr. Carter knew, or should have known, that his actions in signing incorrect
invoices were improper. He should have notified Agricenter’'s Board of Directors and the
department that Agricenter’s president had pressured him to submit false information to the
department.

Personal Benefit for Agricenter’s President

With Agricenter’s positive change in its financial position from both the landfill grant
and the recycling grant, Mr. Wadlington received a personal benefit of $10,000. According to
Mr. Davis, certified public accountant, Agricenter was operating at a loss prior to Mr.
Wadlington’'s appointment as president. He stated that the grants Agricenter received from
TDEC contributed to Agricenter’s financial turnaround. According to Mr. Davis, Agricenter’s
Board of Directors approved a $10,000 bonus to Mr. Wadlington in light of this financial
turnaround. According to Agricenter’s payroll reports, Mr. Wadlington received the $10,000
bonusin June 1997.

Questionable Items

This review determined that the disclosure of the change in the reported amount of
material used on the project threatened to significantly reduce the unjust benefits Agricenter
would receive from the originally overstated invoice for material. This review also determined
Agricenter was overpaid in regard to actual material and associated hauling costs. Furthermore,
in amending the landfill grant budget, TDEC officials agreed to reimburse Agricenter for other
items it reasonably understood to be true costs of Agricenter. This resulted in additional
overpayments to Agricenter for road construction costs and use of atractor.

Agricenter Miscal culated the Amount of Material Delivered to the Landfill Ste
On January 23, 1997, Agricenter submitted its first reimbursement request for landfill
grant funds. The request was for $385,000 for materials, and it included Extrusion

Technologies' invoice for $385,000, which TDEC staff understood was Agricenter’s cost for the
materials. We have determined that this invoice amount was just an estimate based on the

13



expected need of 110,000 cubic yards of aggregate material. Extrusion Technologies price for
the material was purportedly $3.50 per cubic yard. During the December 18, 1997, meeting
between Agricenter and TDEC, Agricenter submitted a revised invoice for materials totaling
$179,448.50. (See Exhibit 16.) This amount was based on 51,271 cubic yards of aggregate
material at the same unit price of $3.50 per cubic yard. We have determined that this revised
invoice amount was based on Mr. Wadlington’s incorrect calculations of total cubic yards used
based on the load tickets. Based on our review of the load tickets, we determined that only
47,871 cubic yards of aggregate material was actually used on the project.

Invoice for Materials Hauled by Extrusion Technologies

Extrusion Technologies had agreed to supply the estimated 110,000 cubic yards of
material for $185,000 in the written side agreement with Agricenter and was to receive credit
from Agricenter for $55,000 against its lease payments due to Agricenter for the hauling of the
material. From TDEC's point of view, the hauling costs were part of Agricenter’s matching in-
kind expenses as indicated in the original budget, but those exact total costs for the hauling were
not specified. After the hauling of the material to the landfill was completed and it was
determined that less material was used than originally invoiced, Extrusion Technologies invoiced
Agricenter on December 12, 1997 (see Exhibit 17), for hauling 44,700 cubic yards of material,
which totaled $67,050 ($1.50 per cubic yard). (This was the second invoice to Agricenter from
Extrusion Technologies, the first one being the $385,000 invoice for the material itself.)
However, the $67,050 amount was based on Mr. Wadlington’'s incorrect calculations. Mr.
Wadlington determined that a total of 51,271 cubic yards of material had been hauled to the
landfill and that the portion that Extrusion Technologies had hauled totaled 44,700 cubic yards.
Brown Trucking, Inc., had hauled the remainder of the material.

At the December 18, 1997, meeting with the department, Agricenter submitted Extrusion
Technologies' invoice for $67,050. No corresponding request for reimbursement was necessary
because TDEC did not adjust Agricenter’s prior reimbursement requests to reflect the change in
the amount of material actually used. Although TDEC did not correct the prior requests, it did
agree to move the costs associated with the hauling of the material from the in-kind column to
the grant column. In effect, TDEC agreed to reimburse Agricenter for these costs, since the cost
for materials was less than $385,000.

In the report by TDEC's internal auditors, they recommended that this $67,050 be
recovered from Agricenter since it had not paid Extrusion Technologies. We concur in part. The
actions of Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies call into question the credibility of all their
representations, including the true cost of hauling the materia to the landfill. However, the
department did agree to reimburse Agricenter for the material and hauling costs. As will be
discussed further in this report, the most accurate basis for the material and hauling costs appears
to have been established in the side agreement between Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies.
According to representatives from both entities, the hauling costs in the side agreement were set
at 50 cents per cubic yard of materia hauled and not the $1.50 rate presented in Extrusion
Technologies December invoice.

14



I nvoice for Roadwork

From the information gathered in this review, Agricenter did not incur costs associated
with the roadwork. Therefore, those costs, totaling $94,402, were not alowable costs under the
revised grant agreement for reimbursement.  Agricenter submitted two requests for
reimbursement, one on April 30, 1997, and the other on December 19, 1997, for roadwork
related to the landfill project. Accompanying these two requests were a proposal and one invoice
from the Shelby County Roads and Bridges Department. (See Exhibits 18 and 19.) Originaly,
the entire roadwork was budgeted under the in-kind column, but $94,402 was moved to the grant
column on December 18, 1997. According to the amended landfill grant budget, Agricenter was
to be reimbursed for $94,402 and was to contribute $14,597 for roadwork for a total of $109,000
in roadwork.

This review confirmed that the roadwork in question was performed by the Shelby
County Roads and Bridges Department and paid for by Shelby County. Agricenter did not have
acash outlay related to this roadwork.

TDEC initialy agreed it would accept the roadwork expenses as part of Agricenter’s in-
kind match. Once TDEC reclassified $94,402 to the grant column, during the grant
renegotiations, the item therefore became an item for which TDEC would reimburse Agricenter
for its actual costs. TDEC agreed to reimburse Agricenter for the roadwork because it
understood the roadwork costs to be actual costs of Agricenter. However, since Agricenter
incurred no costs for the roadwork, the Shelby County funds appropriated for Agricenter’s
benefit are not allowable charges to the grant. At the December 18, 1997, meeting, Agricenter’s
representatives remained silent about the roadwork costs, although the representatives knew or
should have known that Agricenter had not incurred any actual costs associated with the
roadwork.

TDEC's internal auditors questioned the entire payment to Agricenter for the roadwork
and recommended that Agricenter repay the $94,402. We concur.

Mr. Michael Swift, Administrator of Finance with Shelby County, told us that if our
review determined that TDEC paid Agricenter for al or a portion of the road, which had actually
been financed with Shelby County Capital Improvement Project funds, then Shelby County
would expect repayment from Agricenter for that portion paid by Shelby County. If Agricenter
does not repay TDEC for this amount, the county will seek recovery from Agricenter.

Furthermore, after discussing the roadwork and related invoices with the former and
current Shelby County Roads Department superintendents, it was clear that approximately
$88,000 of the total $109,000 in reported roadwork expenses did not even pertain to the landfill
project. According to Mr. Charles Brown, the current superintendent for the Shelby County
Road Department, and the former superintendent, Mr. Ed Haley, several roadwork items on
invoices submitted by Agricenter officials to the department had nothing to do with the landfill
project. Those items were the $7,880 for truck scales, the $14,000 for a concrete pad, $19,280
for the replacement of 600 feet of curb and gutter, $11,606 for drainage work along Moore Road,
and $35,000 for surface drainage work north and south of Moore Road.

15



Invoice for Tractor

The expenses for the use of atractor were originally budgeted in January 1997, as part of
Agricenter’s in-kind match. In the budget amendment of December 1997, TDEC staff moved
$26,000 of those costs to the grant column, for which it agreed to reimburse Agricenter. The
$26,000 was moved by Ms. Joyce Dunlap, Program Manager, and was solely based on
Agricenter’s revised budget proposal, not on invoices submitted by Agricenter. In extending
additional reimbursable items to Agricenter during the budget revision process, Ms. Dunlap
chose to move one-half of the aleged costs of the tractor rather than the administrative expenses
Agricenter had proposed.

From the information gathered in this review, it is evident that Agricenter subsequently
submitted an invoice for the use of atractor although thisitem did not result in a cash outflow for
Agricenter. A request for reimbursement, dated December 19, 1997, was submitted by
Agricenter to TDEC totaling $288,692. This amount included $52,000 for the use of a tractor,
and the $52,000 was supported by an invoice from United Equipment, Inc., for the use of a
tractor valued at $52,000. (See Exhibit 20.) The United Equipment invoice for the tractor
indicated it was a “donation.” Agricenter received payment on June 10, 1998, for $140,346 of
the requested reimbursement, the remainder under the landfill grant.

When questioned about the tractor donation, Agricenter’s president stated that the use of
the tractor was not a donation, but rather a service received in lieu of charges to United
Equipment for its use of Agricenter’s facilities. Therefore, it was Agricenter’s position that
although this barter agreement with United Equipment did not result in a cash outlay for
Agricenter, it, in effect, did defer revenue it would have otherwise received from United
Equipment. United Equipment confirmed this barter arrangement. Mr. Thomas Wilson,
president of United Equipment, stated that when the initia arrangements were discussed, the
“donation” of the tractor was exchanged for Agricenter’s “donation” of exhibition space to Case
Corporation, athird party from which United Equipment purchasesits inventory of machinery.

On the other hand, Mr. Carter, Agricenter’s chief financial officer, stated that the tractor
was strictly a donation on the part of United Equipment and was not related to the Case
Corporation’s exhibit. Mr. Carter further stated that Case Corporation’s use of Agricenter’s
facilities for the exhibit was not recorded on Agricenter’s accounting records and that Agricenter
did not maintain any documentation to support the use of the tractor on the landfill project. Mr.
Carter stated that the barter exchange story was fabricated by Mr. Wadlington, after the fact,
specificaly for the purposes of justifying TDEC' s reimbursement to Agricenter.

Because of the lack of supporting documentation maintained by Agricenter in regard to
both the actual use of the tractor on the landfill project and its out-of-pocket expenses relating to
the use of its facilities by Case Corporation, the actua costs of this exchange could not be
determined. Furthermore, such an exchange was not authorized in the grant contract. According
to the contract’s language regarding reimbursements for “actua costs’ only, none of the costs
associated with the barter exchange would be allowable as grant reimbursements under these
circumstances. Moreover, the grant contract did not provide for the reimbursement for donated
equipment or services.

16



However, “barter exchanges’ of this nature and donations would be alowable as in-kind
matching expenses. In this case, a United Equipment representative confirmed that the fair
market value for the use of the tractor was $52,000. Therefore, the $52,000 should be regarded
as part of Agricenter’s in-kind matching expenses under the grant. As Agricenter has already
received payment for one-half of this item, TDEC's overpayment to Agricenter was $26,000.
TDEC's internal audit report recommended recovery of the $26,000 from Agricenter. We
concur.

Questioned Costs - Landfill Grant

From the outset of the landfill grant, Agricenter representatives misrepresented their true
costs to TDEC relating to the project. Based on presently available information, Mr.
Wadlington's intention for Agricenter to receive improper enrichment from the grant funds was
clear. TDEC's intentions were also clear. It initially agreed that the grant funds would only be
used to reimburse Agricenter for its costs associated with the purchase of the material. When
presented with the shortage in the actual material used on the project, TDEC had the option of
demanding repayment for the overpayment. However, acting in good faith and not wishing for
Agricenter to incur out-of-pocket expenses for nonbudgeted items related to the project, TDEC
agreed that the remaining grant funds could be used to offset other costs it understood to be true
costs to Agricenter.

The apparent intentions of TDEC, as evidenced by relevant documentation and consistent
statements and actions of TDEC staff relative to this grant award, were twofold. First, under the
terms of the original grant, the documentation, statements, and actions of TDEC staff are
consistent in that the department’ s intentions were to disburse grant funds solely for the material
used in the project. Second, after the grant budget was renegotiated, the documentation,
statements, and actions of TDEC staff were consistent with the department’s intentions to
disburse grant funds for material and other additional tangible expenses for which Agricenter had
incurred cash outlays. These additiona items included roadwork costs, hauling expenses, and
the use of atractor. The reasons these additional items were reclassified as grant reimbursable is
that they were directly related to the project and also directly associated with the material.
During the grant renegotiations, TDEC staff specifically excluded from grant reimbursement
those items associated with Agricenter’s project management, general and administrative
expenses, equipment rental, and consulting and auditing fees.

Based on presently available information, we determined that Agricenter’s actual
material and hauling costs were not reflected in the renegotiated grant contract budget because
Agricenter deliberately misrepresented those costs to TDEC by overstating them. In actuality,
the costs to Agricenter were embodied in the side agreement between Agricenter and Extrusion
Technologies. Unbeknownst to TDEC, the material and hauling costs were substantially less
than the costs reflected in the renegotiated grant contract budget. Moreover, aso unknown to
TDEC, the side agreement provided for the significant diversion of grant fundsto Agricenter.

TDEC dtaff clearly intended to reimburse Agricenter for its costs related to the material

and hauling, in good faith relied on Agricenter’s representations related to those costs, and
embodied what they understood to be Agricenter's costs in the renegotiated grant contract

17



budget. Thus, it would be improper for TDEC to reimburse Agricenter for expenses that TDEC
did not intend to pay and that Agricenter did not incur. The primary transaction in the landfill
grant was the acquisition of the material for capping the landfill. The actions of Agricenter and
Extrusion Technologies call into question the credibility of all of their representations to the
department, including the true costs of the material. Extrusion Technologies could not provide
documentation to support its cost in the material. In fact, it was paid to remove the material from
the company that originally produced it. Under the circumstances, the best evidence of the true
cost of the material appears to be the side agreement between Agricenter and Extrusion
Technologies. Because the costs to Agricenter for material and hauling are embodied in the side
agreement, not the renegotiated grant contract budget, the side agreement should become the
basis for reimbursement for those items. On the basis of the side agreement, the unit price per
cubic yard for material and delivery to the landfill site was $2.18 per cubic yard ($240,000
divided by 110,000 cubic yards = $2.18 per cubic yard). Agricenter’'s representatives did not
extend this price to the state. We determined from the load tickets that the actual amount of
material used was 47,871 cubic yards. Therefore, upon extending this amount to the grant
contract, the amount eligible for state reimbursement should be $104,358.78 (47,871 x $2.18 =
$104,358.78). All other expenses totaling $265,641 were ineligible because Agricenter did not
incur the costs.

The side agreement also included expenses for Agricenter’s operations and management
and the project consultant’s fees. With regard to those items, first, they were not included as
eligible for grant reimbursement under the original grant budget. Second, during the budget
renegotiations in December 1997, when Agricenter proposed including some administrative
costs and the consultant’s fees, TDEC staff specifically excluded those items from state
reimbursement. Further, their inclusion in the side agreement represents an improper attempt on
the part of Agricenter to obtain state reimbursement for items that TDEC staff clearly rejected
for reimbursement. Consequently, the renegotiated grant budget should be the controlling
authority with respect to TDEC's intentions and obligations for payment. On the basis of the
renegotiated grant budget, Agricenter’s claims to $111,000 for operations and management and
$18,500 for the project consultant’s fees are without contractual foundation. In addition, a $500
unspecified expense, included in the side agreement, also is without an appropriate basis for
payment because the expense item is not identified and thus cannot be placed in any of the grant-
eligible categories.

Our review further determined that Agricenter submitted invoices for items actually paid
by Shelby County ($94,403 for roadwork) or obtained as the result of an exchange without any
cash outlay by Agricenter ($26,000 for use of a tractor). Because Agricenter did not incur
expenses for these items, they are not eligible for grant reimbursement.

Based on presently available information, TDEC should request that Agricenter repay
$265,641 for indicated expenses relating to the items in the amended budget which were not
actual expenses. The $265,641 consists of four overpayment items. 1) $75,090 for materials; 2)
$70,148 for hauling; 3) $94,403 for roadwork; and 4) $26,000 for the tractor. (See Exhibit 21.)

After receiving the repayment of $265,641 from Agricenter, TDEC would have only paid
for actual costs incurred by Agricenter under the revised budget agreed upon by both parties. In

18



returning the $265,641 to TDEC, Agricenter would not have received payment for “operations
and management,” as indicated in its written side agreement with Extrusion Technologies, which
was not made part of the grant agreement and which was never the intention of TDEC’ s officials.
In addition, Agricenter would not have received payment for items for which it incurred no
expenses.

RECYCLING GRANT I SSUES

Lack of Supporting Documentation for Agricenter’ s Recycling Grant Expenses

In asimilar manner to the landfill grant, Agricenter entered into a written side agreement
with Extrusion Technologies on December 16, 1996, for Extrusion Technologies to perform all
the day-to-day operations of the recycling grant. (See Exhibit 22.) This agreement did not,
however, affect the disbursements of the $398,000 of grant funds. The recycling grant was
strictly a reimbursement grant, meaning that TDEC would reimburse Agricenter for its actua
costs of the budgeted equipment expenses totaling $214,000 and the budgeted project services
and expenses totaling $184,000. These two categories were later revised to $188,522 for
equipment and $209,478 for project services and expenses (overhead). According to the written
side agreement, Extrusion Technologies would essentialy have the use of the recycling
equipment for recycling related to the grant and other recycling projects at no cost and
Agricenter would not charge the company for leasing Agricenter’s facilities (a $25,000 annual
lease). In the written side agreement, Agricenter agreed to modify the building leased by
Extrusion Technologies on Agricenter’s premises and to supply management and accounting
functions to Extrusion Technologies as required by the grant.

The time frame of the recycling grant was July 1, 1996, through June 30, 1997. The
terms of the grant stated that the recycling funds were for the purpose of establishing, upgrading,
or expanding recycling operations. The grant contract also stated that once the recycling
operations were established and the grant was closed out, Agricenter would continue to perform
recycling operations for four years after the grant year, for a total of five years of operations.
According to the grant contract, if recycling operations ceased, Agricenter would be required to
reimburse the department for a pro rata share of the equipment based on the years the equipment
was not used.

In TDEC's internal audit report, the auditors stated that $134,921 in project costs were
guestioned because these expenses were not adequately documented (time spent on the project
was not documented on timesheets, and there were no supporting invoices for “training,” “site
preparation,” and “design”). Costs of $120,667 of the total $134,921 in project questioned costs
included $49,000 for “project manager,” $27,334 for “secretarial administration,” $34,333 for
“accounting and purchasing,” and $10,000 for training.

Administrative Costs

Agricenter’s response was that it based its $110,667 in estimated administrative costs on
the ratio of total overhead to total revenues and that the department approved of this method.

19



Agricenter’s response also stated that total administrative costs were estimated for a five-year
period. TDEC officials stated that it was made clear to Agricenter’s representatives before the
grant was awarded that the budgeted amounts for administering the recycling grant should have
been based on a one-year period. These statements were consistent with the express terms of the
grant, as noted below. TDEC officids denied that they approved the grant knowing
administrative costs were based on afive-year period.

In reviewing the budget and other relevant correspondence in the grant file, we found no
evidence to support Agricenter's statements that the department approved reimbursing
Agricenter for five years of administrative costs. The grant did not specify that Agricenter’s
future costs for years two through five would be reimbursed, nor did it specify that those costs
would be paid in advance. In fact, the grant stated that it would end on June 30, 1997, and that
“The State shall have no obligation for services rendered by the Grantee (Agricenter) which are
not performed within the specified period.” We aso found no evidence that the department
approved the use of the ratio of total overhead to total revenues to calculate the administrative
expenses for the recycling grant.

Unlike the landfill grant, the recycling grant specifically allowed for some reimbursement
of general and administrative costs. It appears reasonable that Agricenter incurred some costs
associated with general and administrative expenses on the recycling project. In determining a
reasonable amount to credit Agricenter towards administrative costs that they failed to document
but likely incurred, this review referred to the department’s Grants for Materials Recycling and
Processing Facility Guidelines. These guidelines limit alowable administrative expenses to 10
percent of the entire grant award. The limit set forth in the guidelines appears reasonable given
the fact that such grants are intended for entities that already have recycling operations in place.
Therefore, grant funds were not intended to replace funding already allocated to pay staff costs to
operate the facility, but rather were intended to supplement existing operations.

In this situation, Agricenter’s grant totaled $398,000. Therefore, this review credited
Agricenter with 10 percent of $398,000, or $39,800. The remaining $70,867 ($110,667 in
management and administrative fees less $39,800) was questioned. TDEC should request that
Agricenter repay the $70,867.

Training Costs

In TDEC's internal audit report, the auditors also questioned $10,000 budgeted for
“training.” Agricenter’s response was that it “will continue to incur costs,” presumably for
training. However, Agricenter could not provide any support for these expenses. The $10,000
was questioned. TDEC should request that Agricenter repay the $10,000.

Equipment Costs
TDEC' s internal audit report did not question the termination of recycling operations by
Agricenter. In fact, the recycling operations did not function for the entire five-year period.

Neither the internal audit report nor Agricenter’s response to the audit dealt with the issue
regarding the closure of the recycling operations. According to Extrusion Technologies

20



president, Mr. Downing, the recycling operations ended approximately on June 30, 1999 (three
years into the project). Mr. Wadlington confirmed that Extrusion Technologies pulled out of the
project and that Agricenter had not resumed recycling operations but has maintained physical
possession of the equipment.

With Agricenter’s failure to maintain the recycling operations for five years, Agricenter
was nhot in compliance with the terms of the grant contract. Agricenter may take the position that
the grant did not specify that the five-year period had to be consecutive years, and that would
appear to be true. However, areasonable amount of time has passed since the termination of the
project (over three years) and it does not appear that Agricenter has put forth a good-faith effort
into returning the equipment to the department or in restarting the recycling operations.

The grant contract included a clause entitling the department to a refund for the
equipment in the event of Agricenter’s noncompliance with the terms of the grant. According to
the grant, the refund is to be based on 20 percent per year that the equipment is not utilized for
recycling purposes. In this case, 40 percent was not utilized because two years of operations did
not occur, and therefore $75,409 is questioned (40 percent of $188,522). TDEC should request
that Agricenter repay the $75,409.

Technical Support, Ste Preparation, and Design Costs

TDEC's internal auditors questioned expenses totaling $14,254 because the expenses
were not supported. The $14,254 included $1,453 for “technical support,” $5,000 for “site
preparation,” and $7,801 for “design,” as indicated on the June 16, 1997, reimbursement request
submitted by Agricenter. Agricenter responded to TDEC's internal audit and stated that the
guestioned “external expenses’ relating to technical support and operations of the recycling
facility were supported by invoices from White Oak Construction Company, hired to construct
the storage bins for the recycled materials. Approximately $35,000 in construction costs appears
to have been incurred by Agricenter.

A representative from White Oak Construction stated that besides the construction of the
storage bins, $14,335.93 of the work, performed by the company and charged to Agricenter,
dealt with installing hoses and other necessary items to ensure that the recycling equipment
worked properly. We could not obtain a detailed description as to what the budgeted items for
“technical support,” “site preparation,” and “design” pertained to specifically. However, it
would appear that the supporting invoice from White Oak Construction and a negotiated check
for $14,335.93 from Agricenter to White Oak Construction are reasonably sufficient grounds to
grant Agricenter credit for $14,254 in expenses associated with preparing the facilities for use.

Questioned Costs - Recycling Grant

Based on presently available information, TDEC should request that Agricenter repay
$156,276 for indicated expenses relating to the items in the amended budget which were not
actual expenses. The $156,276 consists of three overpayment items. 1) $70,867 for
administrative costs; 2) $10,000 for training costs; and 3) $75,409 for unused equipment. (See
Exhibit 23.)

21



After receiving the repayment of $156,276 from Agricenter, TDEC would have only paid
for actual costs incurred by Agricenter under the revised budget agreed upon by both parties. In
returning the $156,276 to TDEC, Agricenter would not have received payment for items for
which it incurred no expenses.

Total Repayment Due to the Department

From this review, it appears that Agricenter should repay atotal of $421,917 ($265,641
from landfill grant overpayments and $156,276 from recycling grant overpayments) to TDEC.
Agricenter’ s repayment would be for invoices it submitted under both grants for which it did not
incur arelated expense and for those invoices that were not adequately supported. (See Exhibit
24.)

NEED FOR ENHANCED INTERNAL CONTROLS

Our review determined that TDEC staff acted in good faith in administering the landfill
and recycling grants and interacting with Agricenter’s representatives. TDEC staff had no
reason to suspect that Agricenter’ s invoices did not represent Agricenter’s true costs and also had
no reason to doubt the information provided to them by Agricenter during the budget
renegotiations. Based on presently available information, we determined that TDEC staff did not
knowingly authorize the reimbursement of Agricenter for expenses it did not incur. In fact,
TDEC staff agreed to reimburse Agricenter only for those items that they understood to be true
costs of Agricenter. We also determined that TDEC staff did not provide Agricenter inaccurate
information relating to grant terms and conditions, documentation requirements, or cost
methodol ogies.

Based on our examination of TDEC's grant administration activities, our review
identified five critical areas in which TDEC management should strengthen internal controls by
developing appropriate policies, procedures, and guidelines relating to grant awards, grant
amendments, and grant reimbursements. The institution of a combination of written policies and
procedures, guidelines, checklists, training, and monitoring would appear to be appropriate.
Also, in carrying out their responsibilities, TDEC staff should exercise more skepticism and be
sensitive to indications of irregularities. First, TDEC staff should ensure they have obtained an
appropriate understanding of budget line items when approving grant awards. Second, TDEC
should clarify whether TDEC grants are for expenses actually incurred and paid prior to
submission of claims for reimbursement, or for incurred liabilities, or for both paid expenses and
incurred liabilities. If the department determines that TDEC grants are for expenses incurred and
paid, then appropriate proof of payment should be required. Third, TDEC should establish
enhanced internal controls to ensure that TDEC staff do not approve estimates, projected costs,
or donations for grant reimbursement. Fourth, during budget renegotiations, TDEC staff should
define categories, clarify criteria, and, if necessary, inquire about the classifications of state-
reimbursable expenses and in-kind matching contributions. Fifth, TDEC should ensure that
TDEC staff perform a thorough and complete overall review of the grant contract, contract
amendments, reimbursement invoices, and payments prior to authorizing final payment. The

22



review should include a documented comparison of budget line items with invoiced items. The
final payment should not be released until the contract terms have been met.

REFERRAL

In light of the misrepresentations by Mr. Wadlington, Mr. Downing, and Mr. Davis, we
submitted our findings to the Office of the State Attorney General and the Office of the District
Attorney General, Thirtieth Judicial District (Shelby County), on May 1, 2001.

On July 23, 2002, Mr. Wadlington, Mr. Downing, and Mr. Davis were indicted on
charges of theft of property over $60,000 and conspiracy to commit theft of property over
$60,000. A trial date had not been set as of the date of this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Our review resulted in the following recommendations:

Agricenter

Agricenter’s Board of Directors should consider the information presented in this report
as it relates to the repayment requested of Agricenter totaling $421,917 and the
misrepresentations by Agricenter’s top management. The board should comply with TDEC's
request for repayment of $421,917.

TDEC
1. TDEC management should promptly request that Agricenter repay $421,917.

2. TDEC management should establish policies and procedures to ensure that TDEC staff
properly review each budgeted line item with the grantee prior to the award of grants. The
items in the budget should be presented with appropriate detail to mitigate any
misunderstandings.

3. TDEC management should define “expenses’ in its policies and grant contracts. If TDEC
management determines that reimbursements under grants shall be restricted to prior cash
payments by the grantee rather than the grantee incurring a liability (payment due), then
TDEC management should formally require proof of payment before issuing grant funds as
reimbursements. The requirements should be explained in written policies and procedures
and communicated promptly to appropriate TDEC staff, as well as current and prospective
grantees. TDEC management should also institute a monitoring system to ensure full
compliance by TDEC staff with the new policies and procedures.

23



. TDEC management should establish a checklist to ensure that TDEC staff appropriately
review supporting documentation for reimbursement invoices to prevent payment of
estimated or proposed expenses or payment for donated items. TDEC management also
should institute a monitoring system by supervisory staff to ensure that TDEC staff
responsible for reviewing and approving reimbursement invoices conduct a careful,
thorough, and appropriate examination of supporting documentation.

. TDEC management should ensure that during budget renegotiations TDEC staff define
categories, clarify criteria, and, if necessary, inquire about the classifications of state
reimbursable expenses and in-kind matching contributions. TDEC management should
ensure that TDEC staff formally document the issues discussed and decisions made at budget
revision meetings between TDEC staff and grantees, including the rationales for decisions
relating to budget adjustments.

. TDEC management should establish policies and procedures requiring TDEC staff to
perform a thorough and complete overall review of grant contract, grant budget,
amendments, reimbursement invoices, supporting documentation, and payments prior to
authorizing final payment for any state grant. The policies and procedures should contain a
checklist and other documentation, and the review should include a documented comparison
of budget line items with invoiced items. That documentation should be retained in the grant
file. Thefinal payment should not be released until the contract terms have been met. TDEC
management should institute a monitoring system to ensure that TDEC staff are appropriately
conducting final prepayment reviews.

. TDEC management should establish policies and procedures requiring TDEC staff to date
stamp al documents received, record telephone calls and meetings in a log, record the
substance of contacts by grantees, and formalize significant decisions and the rationales for
them. TDEC supervisors should monitor staff performance of these activities.

. TDEC management should require grantees to disclose al side agreements, lease
agreements, and any other contracts, written or verbal, that affect TDEC grants.

. TDEC management should consider barring Agricenter from receiving future grants from the
state.

24



Agricenter International, Inc.

-11148-00

Innovative Technology Grant GR-87

2 Depaﬁmemqf Lyvironment @
Ervwzonqﬂmemaf,{mr -.

. - P;ﬁllﬂ.ﬂpﬂﬂ99‘73 '

=4 - S G b era

R o SN
i o .-\ —-"_m- i 2 e - w-\mﬂ-'-.-

For Period January 1, 1097 through August 31, 1998

Source;: TDEC Internal Audit

%



EXHIBIT 1 (Cont.)

AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY GRANT GR-97-11148-00

AUDIT
FOR THE PERIOD
JANUARY 1, 1997 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 1998

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

Purpose of the Audit
Audit Authority
Scope of Audit
Background
Results of Audit

W) B =t et e {"Q

RESULTS OF THE AUDIT

L. Expenses Reimbursed by TDEC Were Not Incurred
2. In-kind Expense were Not Properly Supported

26




EXHIBIT 1 (Cont.)

PORPOSEOFTHEAUD

On March 11, 1999 the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation (TDEC),
Division of Internal Audit was notified of a compliant registered through the State Comptroller
concerning a grant received by Agricenter Intemnational, Inc. (Agricenter). The complaint
alleged that the Agricenter had been reimbursed for expenditures that had not been incurred
under a grant from the State of Tennessee to the Agricenter. Once it was determined that the
grant in question was made by TDEC (GR-97-11148-00) the purpose of the audit became a
determination as to whether the reimbursements to the Agricenter were allowable under the
Grant and whether the Agricenter had otherwise complied with the terms of the Grant.

The Comptroller’s Office has been involved in the planning and conduct of this audit since
March 26, 1999.

AUDIT AUTHORITY

Section D.7. of the grant contract asserts that “The Grantee shall maintain documentation for all
charges against the state under this Grant. The books, records and documents of the Grantee,
insofar as they relate to work performed or money received under this Grant, shall be maintained
for a period of three (3) full years from the date of the final payment, and shall be subject to
audit, at any reasonable time and upon reasonable notice, by the state agency or the Comptroller

of the Treasury or their duly appointed representatives.”

Section B.5. of the grant contract states that “The payment of an invoice by the State shall not
prejudice the State’s right to object to or question any invoice or matter in relation thereto. Such
payment by the State shall neither be construed as acceptance of any part of the work or service
provided nor as an approval of any part of the costs invoiced therein. Grantee’s invoice shall be
subject to reduction for amounts included in any invoice or payment theretofor made which are -
determined by the State, on the basis of audits conducted in accordance with the terms of this-
Grant, not to constitute allowable costs. Any payment shall be reduced for over-payments, or

increased for under-payments on subsequent invoices.”

To accomplish the objectives of the audit, a review of all pertinent records relating to the
Innovative Technology Grant GR-97-11148-00, as amended, was made. This included a review
of the grant contracts, cancelled checks, bank statements, invoices, check registers and requests
for reimbursement. In addition, discussions and interviews were held with various participants in
this Grant, both internal and external to TDEC, as well as visits to the Agricenter to observe the

landfill.

The audit was performed in accordance with the “Standards for the Professional Practice of
Internal Auditing” published by the Institute of Internal Auditors and accordingly included such
tests as considered necessary in the circumstances. It should be noted that various sampling
techniques were used in performing audit procedures. The conclusions obtained from these



ﬁ'

EXHIBIT 1 (Cont.)

samples were considered applicable to the remaining non-sampled items. Mike Gaines, Audit
Director and John Williams, Auditor IV,“conducted the audit.

During the audit it was learned that the Agricenter had received a second grant from TDEC to
construct and operate a Material Recycling Facility on the Agricenter grounds (GR-97-11139-
00). Because of the allegations made in the original complaint, the audit scope was expanded to
encompass the Material Recycling Facility Grant, however, the results of that audit will be

discussed in a separate report.

The Shelby County Agricenter Commission was created in 1981 by the Shelby County
government for the purpose of creating, planning, and supervising the construction and use of the
Agricenter to serve as a regional resource and technological center for all aspects of agriculture.
Fletcher F. Maynard, Jr., Chairman of the Board currently heads the Shelby County Agricenter
Commission. The Agricenter is 2 non-profit corporation located in Memphis, Tennessee on a
1,000 acre tract adjacent to Shelby Farms and is currently headed by James B. Wadlington,
President. The primary purpose of the Agricenter is to assist farmers through educational
programs and demonstrations of the most advanced agricultural technologies and produc:ts.l

In February 1997 TDEC awarded Grant contract GR-97-11148-00 to the Agricenter for the
purpose of applying a final cap to the Shelby County Landfill so it could be officially closed.
Following closure, it was envisioned that the tract of land could be converted into recreational
facilities as determined by Shelby County. The final cap was to be a blended soil aggregate
material produced from cellulose based organic waste from cotton fibers. The use of this
material was considered to be an innovative technology because it converted the waste into a
reusable product. Furthermore, this material would be much less costly to Shelby County than'

alternative materials such as clay or topsoil.

The original Grant covered the period January 1, 1997 through December 31, 1997. The total
budget for this project was $748,000 of which TDEC funded $370,000. The Agricenter was to
furnish the remainder of the budget. The Budget List attached to the original Grant specified that
TDEC would pay for the Agricenter to purchase 110,000 cubic yards of the blended aggregate
materials at $3.50 per cubic yard.? This was the only item to be purchased with the State Grant

funds. (See Attachment A)

During a routine audit conducted in 1997 by the Agricenter’s independent Certified Public
Accountant it was found that only 51,271 total cubic yards of material was used to cap the
landfill.? Since this was substantially less than the 110,000 cubic yards originally anticipated,

Agricenter requested an amendment to the Grant in December 1997.

Source Agricenter Web Site, http://www.agricenter.org
Although the total value of the 110,000 cubic yards was $385,000 TDEC's commitment was limited to 370,000.

An annual audit, conducted by the either the Comptrolier’s Office or an approved independent CPA, is required
in Section D.8. of the Grant.

[P -

28



EXHIBIT 1 (Cont.)

The Agricenter justified the request by-stating that while it did not require as much material as
originally anticipated to cap the landfill they had incurred other expenses to carry out the Grant
which were not included in the original budget. Those items included material hauling, the
purchase of a tractor, and building an access road to the landfill. The proposed amendment was
discussed with TDEC in December 1997 and approved in January 1998. The amendment did not
change TDEC's $370,000 commitment but did change the Budget List line items that would be
reimbursed with Grant funds. (See Attachment B) The amendment also extended the term of the

Grant from December 31, 1997 to August 1998. -

The audit resulted in two material findings. The details of the specific weaknesses are in the
following section along with recommendations of appropriate actions to correct these

deficiencies.

1. EXPENSES REIMBURSED BY TDEC WERE NOT INCURRED

Finding

The Grant contract section B.1. requires that “The Grantee shall be compensated based upon
the Budget attached to and made part of this grant and referenced as Attachment 1.” Section
B.4. goes on to require that “The Grantee shall submit all invoices, in a form acceptable to
the State with all of the necessary supporting documentation, prior to any reimbursement of
allowable costs.” These sections indicate that Grant expenditures must be incurred to be
eligible for reimbursement. However, the Agricenter requested and received grant funds

totaling $187,453 for expenses it did not incur.

Discussion

The amended Budget List approved by TDEC in January 1998 (See Attachment B) identifies
those expenses of the project that were classified as reimbursable under the Grant and those
in-kind expenses which were to be provided by the Agricenter. The following
reimbursements, while listed as being allowable for reimbursement by the State, are

questioned:
Amended Budget Line Item Amount Reason Item Questioned
Hauling of Material $ 67,050 Vendor was not paid.
Equipment — Tractor 26,000 Tractor was donated.
Infrastructure ~ Road 94,403 Shelby County paid for road.
Total Questioned Items $187,453

A more detailed discussion of each of these items is discussed in the following sections.

29




EXHIBIT 1 (Cont.)

o

Hauling of blended aggregate materials usec'l 'to cap the landfill

The amount questioned for this item is $67,050 and results from the Agricenter not
paying a vendor, Extrusion Technologies, Inc. (E.T.I), that performed work to
accomplish the Grant.

E.TI, a vendor from whom the Agricenter purchased all of the blended aggregate
material used to cap the landfill, presented an invoice to the Agricenter for $67,050 on
December 2, 1997 for hauling the material to the landfill site. This expense was added as
a reimbursable expenditure under the amended grant contract. Since the previously filed
reimbursement requests were not amended to reflect the amended grant contract,
Agricenter did not include this invoice with a reimbursement request. It was simply used

by the Agricenter to justify a previously overpaid invoice for materials.

However, in verifying that the individual vendors had been paid for the items reimbursed
by TDEC under the Grant it was learned that E.T.I. had never been paid for this work.
The Agricenter acknowledges that it never paid E.T.I. for this work and that it is curreatly

in litigation with E.T.L. due to the non-payment.

This Grant is a reimbursement contract that requires that the Agricenter pay invoices
before they are reimbursed. Since the Grantee did not expend monies to pay this invoice,
the invoice is not reimbursable and cannot be used as justification for previously overpaid
expenditures for which the Agricenter had already received reimbursement.

Equipment - Tractor

The amount questioned for this item is $26,000 and results from the Agricenter receiving

reimbursement from TDEC for a tractor that was donated to the Agricenter by United

Equipment, Inc.

On August 26, 1997 United Equipment, Inc. submitted an invoice to the Agricenter to
document the donation of a $52,000 Case tractor to the Agricenter. The invoice clearly
states that the Shelby County Landfill TDEC Grant was to be charged, that the tractor
was a donation to the Agricenter, and that the Agricenter owed no money. The Agricenter
submitted the invoice to TDEC for reimbursement on December 19, 1997 and was
reimbursed $26,000 (50% of the value as stipulated in the amended Budget List) on June

10, 1998.

United Equipment, Inc. confirmed that the tractor had been donated and that the
Agricenter had made no payment for the tractor. The Agricenter acknowledges that the
tractor was donated and that it did not actually expend any monies for the tractor.

Donations such as these can be used by the Agricenter to satisfy its in-kind requirement
but are not reimbursable since no expenditure was made.

30



EXHIBIT 1 (Cont.)

Infrastructure — Road

A road was built on the Agricenter property by the Shelby County Road Department to
provide a direct route from the area used to store the landfill cap material to the Landfill.
This was done to avoid the need for trucks to use a busy thoroughfare adjacent to the

Agricenter.

The road was constructed by the Shelby County Road Department and paid for by
Shelby County. The funding for the road came from capital improvement project (CIP)
funds which had been dedicated to projects to be completed at the Agricenter by the
Shelby County Commission. The CIP funds are requested annually by the Agricenter,
and other Shelby County government departments, and the Shelby County Commission
approves a certain number of those requests through resolution.*

Following completion of the road, the Agricenter notified the Shelby County Director of
Administration and Finance and the County paid the vendor, in this case the Shelby
County Road Department. Since no portion of this transaction passed through the
Agricenter’s accounts (no revenue or expense) the expenditure by the County cannot be
construed as an expense of the Agricenter and cannot be presented by the Agricenter for

reimbursement.

Since the Agricenter expended no monies on the road, it is similar to a donation and can
be used by the Agricenter to satisfy its in-kind requirement. However, the road is not
reimbursable as a grant expenditure. The Agricenter submitted invoices to TDEC for
reimbursement of road building expenses on April 30, 1997 and December 19, 1997 and

was reimbursed on May 19, 1997 and June 10, 1998.

Recommendation:

Agricenter should reimburse TDEC $187,453 for unsupported grant expenditures.

. IN-KIND EXPENSES WERE NOT PROPERLY SUPPORTED

Finding

In-kind contributions made by the Agricenter were $245,465 less than that required by the
Grant. The shortfall resulted from either a lack of supporting documentation ($138,502) or
contributions that were never made (5106,962).

The road construction was approved by Shelby County Commission Resolution #30, CIP Project # 1900-1504
in the FY 97-98 CIP Budget.

31



EXHIBIT 1 (Cont.)

PDiscussion

The amended Budget List specified that the Agricenter would provide in-kind expendiﬁn’eé
of 33 78,000.’ However, the total in-kind expenditures submitted by the Agricenter were only
$239,498, resulting in a shortfall of $138,502. Additionally, $106,962 in Project
Management and General and Administrative expenses submitted as in-kind expenditures

were not supported by appropriate documentation.

Amended Budget Line Item Amount Reason Item Questioned
Project Managemént $ 76,962 No supporting time records.
General and Administrative 30,000 No itemized expenses.
In-Kind Shortfall 138,503 No expenditures exist.

Total Questioned Items $ 245,465

A more detailed discussion of each of these items is discussed in the following sections. If the
k ($94,403) and the tractor ($26,000) questioned in

Agricenter repays TDEC for the roadwor
Finding 1, and counts those two items toward the unsupported in-kind expenditures, the

unsupported amount would be reduced to $125,062.

Project Management

Project management costs were comprised of salary expense incurred by the Agricenter
for managing the Landfill project. The Agricenter submitted an invoice dated December
19, 1997 claiming $76,962 of project management expenditures. The Agricenter
personnel stated on several occasions that this amount was a “plug figure” to close out
the remaining balance on the project. No supporting documentation to support those

salary amounts was provided.

In an attempt to justify these expenses, the Agricenter prepared a schedule of salary
expense incurred on the project at Internal Audit’s request in March 1999. This schedule
indicated that the time the President, the CFO, and the Assistant to the President spent on
the project equated to $153,903.5 However, the Agricenter was unable to provide time
records showing the amount of time these employees actually spent on the grant.
Without this supporting documentation, it cannot be substantiated that the Agricenter

incurred the $76,962 of project management expense.

5 Aninkind expenditure could have been 2 cash expenditure by Agricenter or the fair market value of goods or

services donated to the grant project.
& This amount was calculated by taking the employee’s salary multiplied by the number of months in the Grant

and the estimated percentage of time spent on the Grant. The President and CFO were both estimated to have
spent 50% of their time on the Grant during the twenty-month period.

32



EXHIBIT 1 (Cont.)

General and Administrative

The Agricenter submitted an invoice dated December 19, 1997 for $30,000 of General
and Administrative cost based on a set administrative cost factor applied to the total
project cost ($748,000 x 8.15% = $60,962). Again, the Agricenter was unable to provide
documentation of actual expenses incurred, therefore, it cannot be substantiated that the
Agricenter incurred $30,000 of general and administrative expenses.

In-Kind Shortfall

Section A.1. of the Grant contract states that “By August 31, 1998, the Grantee shall
provide documentation of the in-kind match and the purchased materials as authorized in
the approved Budget List.” Despite this time limitation, on several occasions during the
audit, the Agricenter was requested to submit, and given the opportunity to provide,
supporting documentation for any Grant related expenses that it had incurred in addition
to those already submitted to TDEC. No additional expenditures were provided.

Since the total project budget of the Grant contract was $748,000 and the total amount of
project expenses submitted by the Agricenter was only $609,497 an expenditure shortfall
of $138,503 exists. Since the Agricenter did not meet it’s required in-kind contribution,
Section A.1. has been violated.

Recommendation:

The Agricenter should have made and properly documented ail in-kind expenditures o0
support the project costs as required by the Grant contract. In-kind expenditures must be
identifiable to the Grant and appropriate time records should support any salary expenses.
Furthermore, the General and Administrative expenses should be supported by actual
expenditures by the Agricenter or through donated goods and services.

Section D.4. of the contract states that “If the Grantee fails to properly perform its obligations
under this Grant or violates any terms of this Grant, the State shall have the right to
immediately terminate the Grant and withhold payments in excess of fair compensation for
completed services.”

Since the Grant is closed it is not possible to terminate the Grant. However, TDEC
management should consider and evaluate whether the Agricenter’s failure to meet its
required in-kind has violated the terms of the Grant to the extent TDEC should seek
reimbursement of a portion of the in-kind shortage.

Pt

33




EXHIBIT 1 (Cont.)

AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

. BUDGET LIST

: ATTACHMENT |
PROJECT COSTS
Soil Amendment: blended aggregate materials
110,000 cubic yards X $3.50/cyd $370,000.00

In-Kind Match which includes the foilowing:
Materials certification, preparation, hauling
Equipment - Tractor with laser guided leveler
Infrastructure - On site public roads & trails

Labor, fuel, utilities, Irrigation system, seed, fertilizer
Engineering services

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS
LESS IN-KIND MATCH

TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT

$378.000.00.
$748,000.00
$378.000.00

$370,000.00

99-23

Attachment A

34

L TR R 1 i




EXHIBIT 1 (Cont.)
s T Attachment B
AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
BUDGET LIST
ATTACHMENT |-A
PROJECT COSTS: INKIND GRANT
SOIL AMENDMENT: blended aggregate materials.
51,271 cubic yards x $3.50/cyd= : 179,448.50
MATERIAL: certification, preparation, hauling. .
44,700 cubic yards x 1.50/cyd= 67,050.00
EQUIPMENT: 1 tractor with laser guided leveler. .
520 hours x $100= 26,000.00 26,000.00
INFRASTRUCTURE; on site public roads & trails 14,596.75 94 ,403.25

Additional Material Hauling.
243 loads x $12.75/load 3,098.25

In-Kind Match which includes the following:
Labor, fuel, utilities, irrigation system, seed,
fertilizer, engineering, professional consulting
fees, certified audit fees, equipment rental,

project management, general and administrative $337,403.25
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS | $378,000.00  $370,000.00
PROJECT TOTAL $748,000.00
TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT $370,000.00

35




EXHIBIT 2

Agricenter International, Inc.
Material Recycling Grant GR-97-11138-00

qunvutwnenf and Canservmmrz x_ N
R g

- Depaiment
; Dmﬂon s_ﬂﬁfe 4z¢d.ir ----- e

53 g A;dr R;port 9531

‘)_f.
v w ppmpthin . *’wmq“{m _,;.s

For Period July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997

Source: TDEC Internal Audit



EXHIBIT 2 (Cont.)

AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL, INC,
MATERIAL RECYCLING GRANT GR-57-11135-00

AUDIT
FOR THE PERIOD
JULY 1, 1596 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1987

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION Page
Purpose of the Audit 1
Audit Authority 1
Scope of Audit I
Backgreund 2
3

Results of Audi

RESUILTS OF THE AUDIT

Lad

1. Expenses Reimbursed by TDEC Were Not Properly Supporied



EXHIBIT 2 (Cont.)

On March 11, 1999 the Tennsssee Department of Environment and Conservation (TDEC),
Division of Internal Audit was notified of a compliant registered throush the State Comptroller
concerning a grant received by Agricenter International Inc. (Agricenter). The complaint alleged
that the Agricenter had been reimbursed for expenditures that had not been incurred under an
Innovative Technology Grant (GR-97-11148-00) from the State of Tennessee to the Agricenter,
It was determined that this grant was awerded by TDEC. The results of that audit were discussed
in a separate audit report (99-23). During that audit it was learned that the Agricenter had
received 2 second grant from TDEC to construct and operate a Material Recycling Facility on the
Agricenter grounds (GR-97-11139-00). This audit resulted because of the allegations made in
the original complaint, The purpose of this zudit is to determine whether the reimbursements to
the Agricenter were allowable under the Grant and whether the Agricenter had otherwizse
complied with the terms of the Grznt.

The Comptroller’s Office has been involved in the planning and conduct of this audit since
March 26, 1599,

AUDITAUTHORITY '}' "

Section D.7. of the grant contract asserts that “The Grantee shall maintain documentation for zll
charges against the state under this Grant. The books, records and documents of the Grantes,
insofar as they relate to work performed or money received under this Grant, shall be maintzined
for & period of three (3) full years from the date of the final payment, and shall be subject to
audit, 2t any reasonable time 2nd upon reasonable notice, by the state agency or the Comptroller
of the Trazsury or their duly appointed representatives.”

Section B 5. of the grant contract states that “The payment of an invoice by the State shall not
prejudice the State’s right to object to or question any invaice or mater in relation thereto. Such
payment by the State shall neither be construsd as acceptance of 2ny pant of the work or service
provided nor s zn approval of any part of the costs invoiced therein. Grantee's invoice shall be
subject to reduction for amounts included in 2ny invoice or payment theretofor mads which ars
determined by the State, on the basis of audits conducted in accordance with the terms of this
Grant, not to constitute allowable costs. Any payment shall be reduced for over-payments, of
increased for under-payments on subsequent invoices.”

SCOPE OF THEAUDIT ~ °

Tao accomplish the objectives of the audit, 2 review of all pentinent records relating to the
Materiz!s Recycling Grant GR-67-11133-00, 2s amended, was made This included a review of
the grant contracts, cancelled checks, bank statements, invoices, check registers and requests for
reimbursement. In addition, discussions and interviews were held with various participants in
this Grent both internal and external to TDEC, as well as visits to the Agricenter to pbserve the

recycling center,

a
4]



EXHIBIT 2 (Cont.)

The zudit was performed in accordance with the “Standards for the Professional Practice of
Internal Auditing” published by the Instirute of Internal Auditors and accordingly included such
tests as considered necessary in the circumstances. It should be noted that various sampling
techniques were used in performing sudit procedures. The conclusions obtained from these
samples were considered applicable to the remaining non-sampled ftems. Mike Gaines, Audit
Director and John Williams, Auditor IV, conducted the audir.

BACKGROUND. .

The Shelby County Apgricenter Commission was created in 1881 by the Shelby County
govemment for the purpose of creating, planning, and supervising the construction and use of the
Agricenter to serve a5 a regionzl respurce and technological center for all espects of agriculture.
Fletcher F. Maynard, Jr,, Chairman of the Board currently head the Shelby County Agricenter
Commission. The Agricenter is a2 non-profit corporation loczted in Mamphis, Tennesses on 2
1,000 acre tract adja\.cnt to Shelby Farms znd is currently headed by James B. Wadlington,
President. The primary purpose of the Agricenter is to assist farmers through Educatsnnﬂ
programs and demonstrations of the most advanced agricultural technologies and products.’

In January 19¢7 TDEC awarded Grant contract GR-97-11139-00 to the Agricenter for the
purpose of estzblishing a fecility for processing recycling materizls from multiple local
governments. The gram contract secdon A 7. and A 8. requires that the facility must operate five
years to aveid a penalty” and Agricenter “must submit on a quarterly basis a project status report,
which gives the stztus of construction 2nd purchase of equipment and volumes of recyclable
materials received and processed.”

The original Grant covered the peried January 1, 1997 through December 31, 1997, TDEC
funded the total budzet for this prn:ue-:' of 8398 000. An amendment 1o the Grant contract was
requested and zpproved by TDEC in June 1997, The amendment did not change TDEC's
$398,000 commitment but did change the Budget List line items that would be reimbursed with
Grant funds. The amended Budget List specified that TDEC would reimburse Equipment items
totaling $188,322 znd Project Services and Expenses of 3209,478. (See Anachment 4)

RESULTS OFTHE AUDIT 2/ 5% 5 il s e

The zudit resulted in cne material finding. The details of the specific weaknesses are in the
following section along with recommendations of approprizte zctions to carrect these

deficiencies

' Source Agricenter Wah Site, hnpifwww eericenter.org
* Ifthe facility is opersted less than five yezre, Agricenter must refund the grant awasd on a pro-rata basis,

(B8]

9

ik



EXHIBIT 2 (Cont.)

FODINGS

1. PROJECT EXPENSES WERE NOT PROPERLY SUPPORTED

Finding

Documentation for project expenses was not adequate. The zmount of questionzble
reimbursements is $134,921 and results from either a lack of supporting documentation or
expenses that were not incurred, The Grant contract, Section B.1. requires that “The Grantes
shall be compensated based upon the Budget attached to and made part of this grant and
refersnced as Attachment 1.” Additionally, Section B.4. specifies that “The Grantee shall
submit all invoices, in a form scceptable to the State with all of the necessary supporting
documentation, prior to any reimbursement of allowable costs.” These sections indicate that
Grant expanditures must be incurred to be eligible for reimbursement.

Discussion

The Agricenter sent six reimburssmen: requests to obtzin the grant funding For the
equipment items listed on the Budget List, the Agricenter sent copies of vendor inveices. For
the items classified as Project Services znd Expenses, the Agricenter billed TDEC directly

for those line items. The following expenses did not heve the zppropriate supportng

documentation:

Amended Budgeat Line Hem Amount Reason Item Questioned
Program Development/Training 514,000 No itemized expenses.
Project Mznager 45,000 No supporting time records.
Secretarial, administration 27,334 Mo supporting time records.
Accounting, purchasing 34,333 No supporniing time records.
Technica! suppor, operations 1,433 No iremized expenses
Site Preparztion 3,000 No itemized expenses.
Diesign and Planning 7,801 No itemized expenses

Total Questioned Ttems g 134921

The Agricenter personnel stzted that TDEC had been hilled for these expenses based the
percenizge of time completed during the grant period.” Each reimbursement request had the
pro-raiz share of each line item listed zbove. Despite numerous requests by the auditors, oo
supporting documentation could be produced by the Agricenter to support these expenses.

A more detziled discussion of each of these items is discussed in the following sections.

' Reimbursement amount = Budgeted Ameunt x (7 of Months Sincs Las Refmbussement/17)

40




EXHIBIT 2 (Cont.)

Program DevelopmentTraining

This emount was to provide training for staff to operate the recycling center. The
Agricenter could not provide any itemized expenses for this line item, therefore $10,000
of program development/training expense could not be supported.

Projact Manasement. Secretarial. administration. Accounting, purchasing

These casts were considered a3 salary expense incurred by the Agricenter for managing
and administratively supporing the recycling project. However, the Apricenter was
unable to provide acrual time records showing the amount of time the employees actually
spent on the Grant, Without this supporing documentation, it cannot be substandated
that the Agricenter incurred the 110,667 of these expenses.

Technical Support. Operations

The budget list allowed $33,333 of expenses for Technical Support and Operations
Expense. Agricenter made six payments for consulting services totaling 331,880, which
laft 2 remaining balance of $1.433. Since no further documentation was provided to
indicars expenditures, it cannot be substamtiated that the Agricenter incurred the
remaining 51,433 of Technical Support 2nd Operations Expense.

Site Preparation. Desien and Planning

The budget list zllowed for 53,000 for site preparation and 57,801 for design and
; xpenses. These expsnses were to be the cost of designing the facility and
sreparing the site for use as a recycling facility, The Agmicenter could pot provide any

4 expenses for this line tem, therefore; none of the $12,801 claimed as expenses
could substantiated.

[ T ]
15
e}
=.
= |
Ll ]
i

Recommendation:

Agricenter should reimburse the Depariment 5134,521] for unsupported grant expenditures.

41



EXHIBIT 2 (Cont.)
00.3
AGRICTNTESR INTERNATIONAL, INC. Artachment &
SUDGET LIST

ATTACHMENT LA

Equopment
Warical Saler 52,000
Can Fatienar-biewar 13,500
Ttk Boales 525,000
Frrklift LEb s
Plastic gonoer 52 220
Clump ruck g25.000
StoTRge SInE 510,000
Soreersng equismenl 513,850
Gryer §24.000
Srant erd asder 555 0O0

Suotgial £18A. 522

Praject Sernicred & Troersas
Fre-pard lease
Srograsm developmeniigTang
Project managef
Sucratarial, sdrmnisraitn
Azpgurthng, pUnchasing
Tachnical supporl, SperEsens
Fedips Substuchoe
Ganlach Services
Eleciical HoordE
S.la Fraparabion
Dasigh ang Fanmery

Zupimtal

Total Grant Amount §198,000,00



EXHIBIT 3

4

Agricenter Internationa]
) 7777 Walnut Grove Road
Memphis, TN 38120
Telephone 901-757-7777
Fax 801-757-7783

GRANT AUDIT POSITION PAPER
BACEGROUND

Background information relevant to the current situation to frams the issues is oecessary. In early

1996, Mr. James Downing, President of Extrusion Technologies, Inc. ("ETI") a tenant at Apricenter
JIntemnational, Toe. (“Agricenter™), introduced me 1o Mr. Mike Vaughn of Nashville, TN, Mr. Vaughn

represented himself as having expertise in writing end sacuring prants. Because Agricenter had an interest
in this area, it engzged himasa grant consultant. Mr. Vaughn's fee for any grant he obtained on behalf of
Agricenter wasto be on a percentage sliding scale that would reduce in amount as the grant figure
increased. For example, Mr. Vaughn might receive 10% on a $100,000 grant, but only 5% on a million-
dollar grant. Payment of this fee would be fulfilled only as grant funds wers expended. This pavment plan
avoided a commission payment for funds that might pot etherwise be expendable.

After working with Mr. Downing, and myself, Mr. Vaughn developed the ideas behind the two
grants that were subsequently awarded to Agricenter. In the development of these granis, Mr, Vaughn and
I worked closely with the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation ("ITDEC™) and its
agents: Comtnissioner Mr. Tustin Wilson, Mr, Pau! Evans Devis, Ms, Joyce Dunlap, Ms. Ann McDowell
and Mr. Wayne Brashear, Omce the grants were written, Aericenter relisd op the above-mentioned group
to ensure that the objectives of the grants znd the budget items were properly stated. A copy of all
documented support of the operation of the grants was given to the prant administrative tezm (GAT).
Examples of these documents include the two respective agresments ( See Exhibits 1 & 2 ) between ETI

and Agricenter stipulating responsibility for individus] matters and the flow of grant funds. Detailed

=D |

Source: TDEC Internal Audit

43



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

discussions were held to ensure proper support for individusl budget ftems, inchuding the cost allocation
distribution method for administrative line item Justification (to be explained below).

Subsequent to the grants being awarded, numerous telephone calls were mads to the above-
mentioned members of the GAT to guarantee that all grent action taken by Agricenter was acceptable by
the parties involved (See Exhibit 3). Agricenter diligently followed these instructions, and, until the TDEC
audits were initiated, no notification of any errors or fawed information was firnished to Agricenter.

The recent audi conducted by Mr. Mike Geines, Director of Internal Audt. 2nd M. John Williams,
found alleged technical errors amounting to some $332,000. Agricenter takes the position that it relied
solely on the instructions and information supplied by the GAT that created any technical errors. The
allegations have created an unfortunate situation following = very successful completion of the twa
worthwhile grants,

Before procesding with a detailed examination of the respective TDEC Audit reports (*Reports™)
dated June 23, 1999, it will be helpful to clarify certain terminelogy and misunderstandings contained

within the reports. Agricenter has numbered the areas that need clarification below-

INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY GRANT

A. Innovative Techaology Grant ( GR-97-11148-00)-(hereafter referred to as the “Landfill Grant™)

1. The purpose of the Landfill Grant was to demonstrats innovative technology, i.e. the sltemmative use of
spent composted cotion linters. The landfll was tke place of demonstration. It was not the reason the
LandBH Grant was awasded.

1. Agpricenter was creatad by a State Act.

13

Mr. Hamilton Smythe, 111, is Chairman of the Agricenter Commission. The Agricenter Commission
owns 1000 acres of property which it acquired from Shelby Coumty Government. Agricenter
International, Inc., laases and manages the property. M, Fletcher F. Maynard, Jr., is currently
Chairman of the Board of Directors of Agricenter International, Tnc,

4. Agricenter contracted with ETT to purchase 110.000 cubic vards { See Exhibit 4 } of blended

ageregate matenals at $3.50 per cobic vard: but, the State chose to reimburse the Agricenter only

3192,500 rather than the $370,000 as stipulated in the Landfill Grant and which Agricenter was entitled
ta receive. Agricenter maintained its books and records under the accrual method of accounting and
was advised by TDEC that the submission of the invoice fom ETI was praper. Submission of the
invoice from ETI for reimbursement was proper under the acerual method of eccounting because
Agriceater was obligated to pay the invoice, TDEC's Intzrnal Audit Department indicated during their

o SERINER



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

field audit examination that TDEC should have reimbursed Agricenter for $370,000 as a cash line jtem
at the time the invaice was submitted. Simply put, the initial reimbursement error by TDEC's Grant
Administrative Team is the cause for the subsequent difficulties incurred in the administration of the
Landfll Grant. This error by TDEC is one of the rezsons for the technica! difficulties applicable to the
Landfll Grant citzd in the reports.

5. Agricenter did not request an amendment to the Landfill Grant in December 15997 because of other
expenses_incur;:d by Apricenter necessary to carry out the Grant. Rather, the meeting was requested to
miake certzin that Asticenter would receive the $111,000 it was due for administrating the Landfll
Grant and that the vendor, ETI, would receive the $250,000 for its participation in the project and any
possible reportzble conditions in grant administration be eliminated, These respective payments were
documented i a contract between Apricenter and the vendor, copies of which had been previously
submitted to TDEC as part of the Landfill Grant operational procedures ( See Exhibiis 1 & 2).
Agricenter supplied these respective contracts before award of the Grant, during the completion of the
Landfill Grant. and at the conclusion of the Landfll Grant,

6. Agricenter did not purchase a tractor, but, rather used 2 Case articulating Font-end loader to load the
compost trucks for transport of materials to the landfill This piece of equipment was secured from
Case Corporation azd delivered through Case United Equipment, Ine.. Becauss of this errangement,
Agricenter did not charge Case for an industrial show at the Agricenter, the show having a Fair
Market Value of $32,000 { See Exhibit 5). Additionzlly, Case Corporation’s presence at the
Agricenter is not without cost to Agricenter. Case receives service to the training center, mesting and
convention space, erd an advertising opportunity to the more than 700,000 people wha visit the
Agricenter annu=lly. This relationship has an estimated value of approximately 350,000.

7. Apgricenter never stzted to any TDEC employee that 376,962 of project management gxpenditures was
a “plug fizure” to close out the Grant. All project management expendiures requested for
reimbureemant undar both the Landfll Grant and Materizls Recycling Grant were made under a
specific allocation of tatal Agricenter overhezd method approved by TDEC during and after the
Landfill Grant period. Specifically, it is Agricentar’s position that 106,962 of project expenses wore
incurred under the Landfll Grant and that the alleged 5138,503 in-kind shortfzll does not exist.

8. Agricenter did incur $187,453 in expenses which the TDEC proposss to disallow.



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

Review of the TDEC Audit findings dated June 23, 1999 in detail as it concerns the Landfill Grant

L

]

The Landfill Grant vas, as mdicated by the TDEC Director of Internal Audit, Mr. Gaines, a
performance based grant. In other words, the Agricenter was only to be paid for the purchase of
110,000 cubic yards of blended aggregate materials at $3.50 a cubic yard with 2 maxdmum
reimbursement of $370,000 under the terms of the original grant. (See page 2, paragreph 5 of the
TDEC audit report dated June 23, 1999). Agricenter did, in fact, contract with ETI to purchass
110,000 cubic yards of blended aggregate materizls and properly submitted a request for
reimbursement based upon advice from TDEC, However, TDEC reimbursed the Agricenter only
$192,500 (See Exkibit 6) and accounted for the rem=ining 5192,500 ( 385,000 - 192,500} as an in-
kind contribution. TDEC subsequently reimbursed the Agricenter on a prorated 50/50 basis between
in-kind znd cash line ftems on every subsequent reguest for all other line items contained in the originzl
budget because of this nirial reimburserment error. It appears that TDEC made these payments as if the
grant were a 50/50 matching grant. However, the grant document does not support this position.

As a result of the preceding docurmented TDEC reimbursement error and the fact that only 51,271
cubic yards of blended 2egrepate materials were necessary to complete the demonstration by the date
of the Independent Andit Report, a meeting was requested by both the Agricenter and the Independent
Auditor with TDEC to make certain that any technical deficiencies made in the sdministration of either
erant would not harm any of the participating parties. The vendor, ETI, was asked to attend this
meeting, but ETT declined. A mesting was subsequently held in Nashville, Tennessee, on December 18,
1997, at TDEC s administration offices. Those in attendance included Mr. Paul E. Davis and Ms.
Dunlap from TDEC, Mr. Wadlington from the Agricenter, and Mr. Davis, CPA, the mdependent
Agricenter auditor. A propased revised budget (See Exhibit 7) was submitted by the Agricenter which
fully reflected the economis realities of the Landfill Grant, if it were decided by the TDEC officials that
the original budgst cou!d not be used (as previously documented). Agricenter never represented to the
TDEC officials that the road, built on Agricenter property by the Shelby County Road Department to
provide a direct route from the area used to store the blended aggregate material to the Agricenter, was
& cash expenditure of Azricenter under the terms of the Landfll Grant. Agricenter has represented this
particular item as zn in-kind item both under the original terms of the Landfll Grent and under its
proposed amendment. (To reiterate, Agricenter did not recommend a proposed amendment; but, had
formulated an am=ndment anly if TDEC deemed it necessary.) The Intent of the mesting was 1ot o
embarrass any pacty at TDEC for any possible errors made by TDEC in the zdminisrration of the

Landfill Grant funds: but, rather, to make certain that all parties who participated in the Landfll Grant



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

would receive monies to which they were entitled under the contr=ct and that no reportable conditions
existed.

The referenced officials at TDEC decided that it was Decessary to reviss the iitial Grant budget
since only 51,271 cubic yards of the 110,000 cubic yards of blended aggregate materials purchzsed
were required to complete the project. The revised amendment (See Exhibit 8) as formulated by TDEC
accounted for the $109,000 access rozd as a $4,596.75 in-kind and $94,403.25 cash line ftem. TDEC
rtcagﬁz_ed that the fimds wtilized by Agricenter for payment to Shelby County were derived from
Capital Improvement Funds ( CIP ) and not Landfill Grant funds. However, the above-mentioned
officials ndicated that they would get the necessary authority for the line ftem zpproval.” Please note
that the road in question had already besn buile

In much the same manner, TDEC officials sccounted for the $52,000 £ont-end loader (referred 1o
by TDEC officizls and auditors as a tractor) as a 326,000 in-kind and $26,000 cash ling ftem in the
revised amendment. Once again, please note that the use of the front-end loader had already been
provided. As before, the TDEC officials indicated they would get the necessary authority for the line
item approval. Once again, Agricenter never represented that this particular expenditure was paid ous
of Landfill Grant funds. This particular ftem had been accounted for as a £52.000 in-kind line ftem
under both the original Grant and the proposed (see Exhiblt 7) amendment formulated by the
Agricenter, if such proposed amendment were deemed necessary. The $52,000 was the Fair Market
Value of services provided by Case Corporation through Case United Equipment, Inc., its dealer.

The revised amendment formulated by TDEC accounted for 357,050 as a cash line ftem for the
hauling of blended aggregate materizls by the vendor to the Landfll. The $67,050 plus the $179,448.50
amount ( eccounted for as the purchzss costof the 51,271 cubic yards of blended agpregate materials
used for demonstrating the purpose of the Landfll Grant) equals 5246,493.30. This approximated the
$250,000 otherwise due the vendor under the terms of the contract between the Apricenter and the
vendor. It was always the understanding of Agricenter that this contract was part of the Grant and the
wltimate disbursement of funds would be made under those terms. Agnicenter had previously paid the
vendor $185,000 of the $192,500 received fom TDEC on the initial requast for reimbursement, Ones
again, TDEC has indicated it should have reimbursed the Agricenter $370,000 for the purchase of
110,000 cubic yards of blended appresate materizls, The balance of $61,498.50 ( $179,448.50 plus
$67,050.00 - $185,000) plus $4,800 for vendar equipment rental totzled the 566,298 50 that was
credited (See Exhibit ©) to the vendor's sccount. The eredit to the vendor's account was mad= or

> L L = L
advice of counsel because of certain irregularities resultant from an externz! review that indicaied

Page 5

17
-7



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont,)

possible nvolvement of grant fimds. Failure to procesd in aﬁ manner would have shown Agricenter to
be a poor steward of State funds,

The $138,503 alleged shortfall identified in the TDEC audit was apparently derfved (the method was
not clearly identified) by subtracting the $385,000 cost of the blended aggregate matedal to be
purchased by the Agricenter through ETI (See Exhibit 4) from the $246,498.50 project cost ftem for
soil amendment and material in the revised Landfll grant As indicated in the TDEC audit, the budget
lists attached to the original Landfill Grant specified that TDEC would pay for Agricenter to purchase
110,000 cubic yards of blended agpregate material at $3.50 per cubic yard. As previously indicated,
Agricenter did not request an amendment to the Landfll Grant in December, 1997. .-‘%.g,;'ir:cnter did
request that TDEC determine if such amendment were necessary due to the fact that only 51,271 cubic
yards were necessary to complete the successful demonstration of the Landfll Grant purpose and that

no reportable conditions existed. Agricenter also requested that any amendment still result in all parties
receiving the amount of money due under the original budget. It is the position of the Agricenter that
any alleped 3138, 503 shortfall was caused by TDEC errors in Landfill Grant administration as attested
to by Mr, Gaines, TDEC s Director of Internal Audit.

In addition to the precedme statement, the Acricenter also incurred additional n-kird costs pot
identified in the TDEC audit examination. Specificaliv 570,000 of in-kind costs were Imeurred related to

the use of Apricenter’s farm tractor and bulldozer. (S22 Exhibit 10).

RECAP

LANDFILL GRANT

L.

Apricenter did contrazt with ETI to purchase the 110,000 cubic yards of blended azeregate materals
from the vendor as stipulated in the orginal Lendfll Grant, and should have been refmbursed $370,000.
ETI did purchase the 110,000 cubic yards of blznd=d egaregate materials; but, only 51,271 cubic yards
were needed to compléte the project. TDEC stated that the initial reimbursement emor wes the starting
point for most of the subsequent technical problems experienced in the administration of the LandAll
Grant. The TDEC Auvditors stated that TDEC revised the original budget in error 2s well

Additionally, the Gran: Administrative Team approved $111,000 in general and administrative
expenses for the Landfill Grant at inception of the Grant and did not indicate at the December 18,

1997, meeting that zny other supporting documents were required.

Agricenter did pay the Vendar, ETI by officizlly epplying $67,050 to the vendor's account 28
previously indicatzd.

Pace

48



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

3. The $26,000 charge for the front-end loader/tractor is 2 valid charge due to the fair market value barter
exchange between Agricenter and Case Corporation and approved by TDEC.

4. The 594,403 is 2 valid line item cash charge based on Agricenter’s vahue sllocztion authority of CTP
funds approved by TDED.

5. The $138,503 in-kind shortfall as explained in item 3 of page & was caused by the TDEC Grant
administration error. Also, $70,000 of m-kind Sewlceé incurred by Agricenter as explained in ftem 4 of

page 6 must be taken into account.

SUMMARY
Agricenter fully cooperated with TDEC, Me. Paul E. Davis, Ms. Dunlzp, Mr. Brashear, and Ms.

MeDowell in proposing and reviewing the respective Grants and the method of reimbursement prior 1o
them being approved. Agricenter fully complied with TDECs requiremnents regerding the adminisiratinn of
Grant fimds and brought Its concerns to TDEC in its many telephone calls for assistance (See Exhibit 3)
and in extreme detsil during the December 18, 1997, meeting with the TDEC administrative team. From
the Agricenter's viewpoint, any and all errors identified were the direct result of Inaccurate Information &t

. recéived on numerous occasions from TDEC personnel as detailed previously and in the summary. The
fact is the grant was successfully implemented at the specified cost determined in accordance with
protoeols and procedures specifically approved by TDEC. To change the rules at this time would unjustiy

penalize Agricenter and irreparably damage its reputstion.

MATERIALS RECYCLING GRANT

B. Materals Recveline Grant { GR97-113%-00)-(hereafter referred to as the *Recyeling Grant™)

1, The letter addressed to Mr. Wadlington, President of Agricenter International, dated June 23, 1995,
concerning the Recycling Grant erronsoushy refers to the same Grant as the Innovative Technology

Grant.

fo

Agricenter was created by & State Act.

3. Mr Hamilton Smythe, I00 is Chairman of the Agricenter Commission. The Agricenter Comenission
owns 1000 scres of property which it acquired from Shelby County Government. Agricenter
Interpationz!, Inc., leases and manzees the property, Mr. Fletcher F. Mayzard |, Jr., is currently
Chairmzn of the Bosrd of Directors of Agricsnter Interpational, Inc.

4. On April 13, 1299, an initial meeting was held at TEDC to investigate the complaint registered tlrousgh

the State Comptroller’s Office concerning the referenced Grants. Mr, Williams znd Ms. Dunlap

Pazm T

48



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

represem;:d TDEC. Mr, Wadlington and Mr. Billy Carter, Agricenter CFO represented the Agricenter.
Mr. Jolm Davis, Jr., CPA, Agricenter's independent auditor also attended this meeting. Prior to the
meeting, Mr, Williams mdicated for the very first time that the TDEC did not have sufficient supporting
detail for the line ftems subsequently referenced in the TDEC audit report dated Fune 23,1999, despite
the fact that the supporting detail for these particular line items had been previously approved by
TDEC thres times: at submission of the grants, during the admmistration of the grants, and during the
Decemb:er 18, 1997 mesting. Consequently, Agricenter in good faith attermpted to supply TDEC with
additional supporting detail which TDEC deemed relevant, including detail of the specific costs, ie.
salarjes, payroll taxes, etc., to meet the new standards being imposed. The TDEC euvditars indicated
that none of this documentation was acceptable since the documentation bad not besn created during
the grant period.

The staternent in the TDEC report that numerous requasts were made by the TDEC suditors for
documentation for the line items in question is not accurate. There were requests for new
documentation after the fact (Grant Period) to the referenced line items; but, that documentation was
deemed unaceepteble by TDEC auditors for the reasons i:ndicated.l To date, no written communication
from TDEC other than the audit findings of June 23, 1999, has been recelved by Agricenter.

The Agricenter has and will continue to incur $134, 921 in general administrative costs for the
Recycling Grant which the TDEC audit proposes to diszliow. A full examination of the facts not stated

in the TDEC audit report will support this conclusion

Heview of the TDEC Audit findines dated June 23, 1999 in detail as concerns the Recyeling Grant:

1.

As indicated in the TDEC audit report dated June 23, 1999, there was an amendment to the Recycling
Grant contract which was approved by TDEC in June of 1997, The amendment did rot change
TDEC"s $398,000 commitment; but, it did change the budget line ftems that would be reimbursed with
Grant Funds, However, the amendment did not change Agricenter’s methodology for requesting the
reimbursements as stzted in the original Recycling Grant. Specifically, Agricenter was to supply
specific externa! documents which would show the purchase 0f $188,522 in equipment, 388,811 m
external technical and operational support, and $120,667 for the general and administrative expenses to
be incurred by the Agicenter over & 5 year period. The TDEC audit fully supports the fact that the
Agricenter did purchase the $188,522 in equipment. The TDEC audit (with correction noted)
corchides that the Agricenter incurred only $73,591 for external Technical and operaticnal support and
no costs whatsoever for the internal administration expenses required for the administration of the

Recycling Grant over 2 5 year period.



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

2. The facts show that Agricenter incurred $108,006 for extarnal expenses related to the technical and

g

operations support of the Recycling Grant. Aleo, Agricenter maintains that the eriginal manner in
which the Agricenter had formulated the $120,667 for internal administrative and general expenses to
manage the Recycling Grant is still valid,

Copies of additionz] invoices supporting the $108,006 for external expenses related to the technieal
support and operations of the recycling facility are enclosed. (See Exhibit 11 and 18)

As previ?uuslj-f stated, TDEC reviewed and approved the manner in which the Apricemter had
formulated its requests for reimbursement of its internal management and administrative costs in
operating the recycling fzcility for a 5 year period. TDEC, once again, epproved of this method at the
referenced December 18, 1997, meeting and indiczted that only an internal Agricenter invoice detailing
the specific line items cited in the TDEC report was necessary to support this Recycling Grant. The
methodology to support these particular line jtems was based on a cost allocation method for line frem
justification. Specifically, the ratio of Agricenter’s general and administrative expenses (Le. overhead)
to tatal revenues wes darived. This resultant overbead ratio {See Exhibit 12) was then applied to the
recycling income in determining allowable generel and a:lminjstzal.—ion expenses for the Recycling Grant.
The same methodology wes applied to the Landfill Grant (See Exhibit 12).

Dhuring the course of his 2udit examination, Agricenter’s independent auditor, Mr. John Davis
requested thet TDEC be contacted and asked to maks certzin that the preceding method for
determining genera! znd 22ministrative costs under both respective Grants as previously specified was
allowahle. TDEC indicatzd to Mr. Carter that this method was alloweble and that no further
information, datz, or other evidential matter would be required for reimbursement to support the Grant.
Also, the indepanden: auditor tested the reasonshlensss of the respective general and admmistrative
expenses incurred by the Agricenter and concluded that they were reasonable, (Se= Exhibits 13 & 14 ).
Agricenter trusts that this documented independent analysis, confrmation, inquiry and chservation
made during the courss of an independent CPA audit should te acceptable to support the

reimbursement for gensral and administrative expenses under both grants (See Exhibits 13 &16).




EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

&
0
=

RECYCLING GRANT

1. The Generzl and Administrative charpes in the amount 0f 120,667 as enumeratad in items numbered
1-3 are supported by the cost allocation distribution method of assigning costs, an accepted industry
EtandardT'Ihr TDEC's Grant Administrative Team accepted this method two times, first during the
administrative period and again at the December 18, 1997, TDEC meeting,

2. TDEC’s findings that would allow no internal edministrative costs whatsoever over & Soyear period are
illogical at best. Agricenter was given instructions on how to apply charges to these line ftems by
TDEC administration and complied with these instructions. However, TDEC zuditars have now
informed Agricenter that this information was not accurate. The supplied docummentztion and
independent auditor analysis should be used to determine whether the administrative expenses should
be adjusted.

3. Ttem 4, the §12,801 is accounted for and is supperied on page 9, jtem 3.

SUMMARY

Agricenter fully cooperated with TDEC, Mr. Paul E. Davis, Ms. Dunlsp, Mr. Brashear, and Ms,
McDowell is proposing and reviewing the respective Grants and the method of reimbursement prior to
them being approved. Agricenter fully complied with TDECs requirements regarding the administration
of Grant finds and brought its concerns to TDEC in its many telephone calls for assistance (Sea Exhibit 3)
and in extreme detail during the December 18, 1997, meeting with the TDEC administrative team. From
the Agricenter’s viswpoint, any and all errors identified were the direct result of inaccurate information it
racelved on numerous occasions from TDEC personnel as detailed previously end in the summary. The
fact is the grant was successfully implemented as the specified cost determined in zccordance with
protocols and procedures specifically approved by TDEC. To change the rules at this date would unfustly

penalive and ireparshly damace its reputation.

A
(14



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

EXHIBITS

Contract betwesn the Agricenter and ETI relating (o the Landfill Grant.
Contrect betwsen the Agricenter and ETT relating to the RCL"I}'C]iEE Grant.
Telephione Call Log.

Burchase of 110,000 eubic yards of blended azsregate materizls.

Froot-end loader for $34,000.

Proposed Agricenter revised budget.
Revised TDEC amended budget.

Diecember 20, 1580 letter to Mr. James Downing, President of Extrusion Technologies

. 570,000 in-kind costs for farm trector znd bulldozer use.
. 14337 in additional expenses for project suppor.
. Owerbead ratie derived for both Gramts,

. Onerhead matio applied for Recyeling Grazl,

{Jverhead ratio applied for Landfill Grant

. Direct overhesd method for Recveling Grant

. Direct overhead method for Landfill Grant.

7. Agmicenter Arnendance Records

. 520,079 In additional expenses for project support
. ETI $22.330 credit tssued to the Agricenter

20. December £, 1997 and December 10, 1597 CPA letter

relzted 1o subsequent TDEC mestng

. Comparable Case Show of $34,000
. Case Show mateals

. CIP lemer end documents

24. Finencial summary for years 1996-1528

Ly
Lok



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

Agricenter [ntemationd
Agreement EXHIBIT |

i

For Detailing Crant Operations

This Agrcement is made and eatered into, the 16 day of Decamber, 1996, by and between
Avricenter Intemational (AC!) and Extrusion Teciwoiouics (ETI) as expanded cxplanation of the

Innovative Technology grant operations agregiieit, (o wik

Agree as {ollows as related to mc Statc of Tennessee fnnovative Techunology Grant in the amount
0{ §370,000.00

{. Both AC! and ETI agrece to adhere to the temms and conditions of the Recycling Grant
between Agrcenter and The Deparuncat of Cavironment and Conservation, Statc of
Tcancssce to casure that onc or both is not tn Grant viclation .
The original grant application was in cxcess of euc miilion dollars and was reduced to
$370,000.00 and duc to the imporance of thc grant to Shelby Counry ETI, Agricenter, and its
consultant Mike Vauglut agreed to reduce the original nwnbers as follows in order (o
accomplish the task of demonstrating the use ol compested linters atop the closed Shelby

[S]

County landfill.

$18,500.00 cansultant fce for Mike Vaugha.

$240, 830,00 to ETI (or material delivered to the landil sitc sufficicat to complcte
the job. [nitial estimates were [ 10,000 cubic yards.

$111,000.00 to Agricenter for opcrations and management.

The funding of the above figures wiil be by invoice for products and inkind invoiccs
submitted to the state. ETT will be responsibie for supplying invoices {or work in
which they arc directly inveived and will assist in sccuring inkind invoices for other

arcas basis the attached budget cutline.

Scope of Operation

Cotton linters have beca composted at Agricenter by ETI and the above grant issued to ACI to
demonstrate nesw uses for the product. The demonstation will be accornplished by applying the material
atop the Shelby County fandfill which has sink hoies duc to the decomposition of the intedor organics.
Qnce the top dressing has been appliced and grass established the project will be cansidered tenminated.

There will be many potential uses of this SO or so acres. [t can be let natural for general public usc
or could be used as an organized sports and recccaticnal park. The final uses will be in the hands of the

owner, Shelby County Goverment.
Because funding was less than that requested the sbove set of numbers was agree upon by

Agricenter and ETI. Each party agrees to do its utmost (¢ assist ail involved to sce that the project is
completed in a timely and professional manner.
Dated: January 16, 1997
i\\ /
%T
es Downing

President, E71, Inc.

el

Signed

James B. Wadlington

President, Agricenter
File: Downing Conuact 370

54



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)
e EXHIBIT 2

/—\grice:ttcr [ntemational
esment
Crant Operaticns

or
:‘
ng
=

This Agreemeat is made and entered into, the 16 day of December, 1996, by and
between Agricenter [ntemational (Al) and Sxtrusion Techrologies (ETI) as expanded
g == ;

greement, (o witl

explanation of the recycling grant operations ags

Agree as follows as related to the State of Tennessec Recycling Grant in the
amount o' $398, 000.00.
I. Both ACland ETI agree to adhere to the terms and conditions of the

Recycling Grant between Agricenter and ‘The Dcparrment of Environment

and Conservation, State of Tennssses (0 ensure that one or both is not in
Grant violation .
2. ETlagrees to perform all the cav Lo dav operations of recycling business in

accegt business pracuces.

accordance with normally acceg
3. ETlagrees to keep operation visualily acceptable to the Agricenter Board of
Directors and the community. [n the event that the recyci' ng b usiness grows

to a point were itis difficult to maintain visual acceptability, ETI will move
the business to another location off the Agricenter Grounds.
4. ETTwill have use of all equipment for 2 $1.00 per year for the five year

period of the grant with an option to purchase the equipmeat for fair market
value at the end of the grant term.

ETl agrees to assume all financial liability in reference o paragraph number
A7 as explained in the Grant.

6. Al agrees to supply over site management and accoun

required by the Grant.

n

¢ functions as

Scope of Operation

The scope of the operation will be detailed here and can be scen visually via the
attached flow chart. Agricenter and ET1 using funding from the Grant will modity the
hie open area between the building and

e

ntire recycling operation to be

cxisting building where ET is located to en :f-:sc the

the now existing bunkers. This addition wiil allo
enclosed and out of sight. .

The ability of the recycling to he'en
compactors for bulky items while items such as plastics wil
gaylords. Separation will be done both manually and by machin
Most of the recycling source material will come f"ro:*.'. FHunt Wesson and is a
crmbination nf'cardboard and two types of piastics, #DPE (milk type cunm'm.rs) and

- -

losed is a :piishcd‘ y the use of
[ be ground and stored in

55



p

&

e
£ rotars

Vs = LEAA

EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

Mumper
532-0072

sumber
532-00%1

L

Cgie

ar1594
Gi23/9%
Sizyeed
102088

SB/ST
SIATIST
2797
AT
ST
WTEr
ieerisiy
HW2AT

Qate
12/19/96
12M15/96
131097
1134797
2BIST

5
H

=,

— 00 D -
- B

o 0 b o e
PR e
10 b=

gz
202
o917
OR:EY
11:32
10:55
005

10:30

1

o

ea
b o I

a5

na:

14
1Q
11z

A
L

P litd 1}

Ry T La )
LR B i

52113
09:53
12:03
03:0%

EXHIEIT 3



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

EXHIBIT 4

ET.I %

Fxtrusion Technologies, Inc.

W Lo Bl b B £
A P L-384-VE3

]

[ Agriccnies [zt i
!F'.-‘T-‘? Wainut Grows 2oad |
(Mceighis; T 33340 |

lx‘k;tn: Bally Caricr I

| o
TR HE | Tae z A TS
DATE | pOIEENG | P M, | TSRMS |' oy | RsS® SHIE DATE
- | -
S £y e
(ae7 | 22053 | ezt ! L) LR
(Aer | 2205 | | |
= : — -
| o FATE ARCUNT

SERV: | ITEM DESCRETICN

T4y | 33560040

[ {Zatton Sv-Producls .

Sorl Amend
iy
B 1 ‘

LT

N
o |



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

CASE MEETING WAS WEEK OF JULY 13, 19¢
DOME WAS USED FOR LUNCH
OFEICE AREA TV BV PARK W/TOLETS

AND FIELD S0UTH OF MOORE ROAD
HAD RIDE ANT DEIVE AND TENTS

TOTALS

tn
[ 4}

FOAYS X Z300000= 5 9000.0

bad

=

9

L4
e

L
a3
o

[
[

tND A THREE DAY SHOW.

L]

i
s
[t
[
fad}
II._J
fae]

$54,000.00

EXHIBITS &/



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

Exhibit




ST LR I R T b

pgricontor Intoacrnal ional Toe.

911 Maloul,_Grove Rd.

Mamplibs, —H—I18 120

Bailly [,ar'{-ar

SUATE OF TEMMLESSEL
TNV OITCHE FOIL REIMDBUILS EMIEENT

PUVISLUH O SOLILE WAS L ASSITEATTEN

mury Q-G )Y -n

WLHIIOL Ty FLLEL s
TITCHLE FILERELIRE

[1 ]

|

2-1 !I"I:‘l_H.H.l
(401] 757-1

L)

HVEILLL PRI
[HEHTR

1 j.l. L

TR LT bt l

Ty

tuonlodge anil beliel that the m:l:l'r:lun-: mre cuirech

wern masle Inamanlasce sith i conlisch candilinns

rd b sk heen previowedp cerpiesieal

rj:'h-i I.'.||J||1'
Pl ?}
r.uH_;J.-:]..L D11 g

AT =062

i u.-lll'-'.'I"’rI!‘r'{ Jyng P,
Y’ 1 !J Uy (?
?ﬁ{?lh/%: T

I Bl [ n E ik, S
Tra1 Ak CUMULALIVE 71D FATIAER TS AR T GOANT HAANEE {$MH_.1 UaE oLy
AEGUIT boEnain ACTUAL FEPEMDLLAIES I LD NUE EATATIIEH ,- 1 e
tnchmnnt Lol Canl) PG ET o, '!I, ! r}! TODATE | A - 1y i ._Ih1r:fnl!5'~|rr;ﬁr’r17|n“
fr B i of 2 — S i DRI, T
tendnd nagragale 37 otn. 190,500 coe L a1 00
_'f_"_'"_:! _J]{N-';;\. Rt 1} O L S | - S
= 2 - | (EETEa U ; i =
il..‘.-l'-"l.__ 's o _":zJ JIIE;. ﬂ—!'!"l ﬂ lj__’,_f_"ﬁ_b_ﬂ. . f{:""}{‘:t LI DR JI(? l‘-“-]-?. (REE] il I..&J.-J.f "-:'.{}'D.
== B — " — 1 I” T 5
= — T : =
CQSL-L_ Y a0 ;535 I}QL‘: __‘ﬁf

w9 nomo

IOECIE IURTETI I (5 1A F1 [.-{
o 1 o Gl P B e o5
HiLE (g = [z
e / =
i) :

(1uo)) € LIGTHXH



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

AGTRICEMTER INTERNATIONAL, | NC,

INCVATIVE TECHNOLOGY GRANT

BUOGET QUTLINE [REVISED]

GRAMT PESRIQD

= IAANGARY 1, 1997 QECSMEST 3. 1587
ETFE05TS IMEIND
L AMENDOMENT: Bilended sggreg3te matasials.
wlier; 2.7-
171 codic yerds @ 3350 oye=
AL 2 cerifization, gregaration, Rawling.
ETiL
20 cuhis yaeds ¢ 1500 cyd=
STEMENT T tracfor with laser gridad feveler
Zage Equipmant
F=ues £ $100= SZ,000.00
ZASTRUCTURE; on sife pudic reads & frails.
yiss-Shalby County Rosd Deéparment 16G4,000.00
ar, fuel, wtiliies,
sifer; Shalby Caunty Gavemment Agricanter 25,200.53
stion system, saed, fertiizan
—iar Africsntar 1600000
fnegring.
stier Canbnantal Efginearing 55.000.00
itferral Maderia! Hauling.
g Srwrt Trycking Ca.
sads = 51278 ead
“azzional Orant Servicas.
zien Canyon Eguilles, Ino.
fed Audit Feas.
sz Jokn Davis, CFRA
amani Ramial,
nize Agricender, E.T 1,855.45
sz Managament,
|z Agricenler 8, 400.00
riniELra v,
gricenier 33 7as.58
jL -t S i TR 173,500,090

61

EXHIBIT 7

GRANT

17844856

£7.355.00




EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

o
[
i
]
i
=i
ITH
]
3
£l
=
b7
£
=
0

ATTACHEMNMENT -4

Sh— mosTa INEIMD

PROJECT T
E0IL ANVENDMENT: Blended aggrzgats matesfais,
51,275 cupic yards x-533.E0fcyds

rifieaiian, preparelan, naving
s ¥ 1,5300syd=

tractarwith laser guiced laveler

INFRASTRUCTURE; ar site pualic roads & irails 14,585 TE
Agditional Maierial Hauling,
243 lpads % 512.73Maad
In-Kind Match which inciudes the [ollewing:
b
| Latar, usi, es; [rigslion sysiem, seed
ng [pralessional EE:‘:SJL G
i .#es'“fequlprne ol renfal,) %,
ar1 gm.era]aﬂd seminisiraiive BT 403 2S

TOTALFEQJECTCO8TS $378.000.0¢
FROJIECT TOTAL $745,060.03

370,050,230

1
L8]
=|
Ts
-4
&
2
_|
b
=
|
c
=
—

#272.900.09

EXHIBIT 8



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

EXHIBIT 9

S 3 Dugrgd 3
Calrendle, Tal
a3

T 0

Memprs i J8lLs

Mal

LagsE: amgun: ©

Hel amouni sus e £

sownsed duggel far

ml | based an

5. @@ 530 cenls
SC+5 30,000 Prepeid re

g Sue =T gFgre Suckara ranl
carler reganding Buckeye

ar (owed) ne

= 5 250

00 orior

WO would ressly

g |hal pamio




EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

EAHIBIT 10

FARM TRACTOR ANMD BULI OCZER YALUES FOR WORK DURING LANDFILL GRANT PROJECT

Taotal  Value per

TEM Hours Hour Total
Farm Tracicr 140 100 14,9060 Frcing saudrce loeal [racier ceslashio
Bulldozer 280 100 55,0C3 Fricing scurce local intlsinal sdogiier
Tolals 0.0

i,

64



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

i . w

EXHIBIT |

|wesppe ot

e

INVOIGE DATE |

ol

CUSCELNT TaxE

CHECK TOTAL

T THE
SRQER
aF

D THRER HUFDRED

L T R e T e

EQHSTREUCTLOR TO

C=2m AMOUNT

e S R I

AGRICENTEA INTEANATIONAL

Bl RO W F RO
S0 ABLE
VCLAI7 BOOLGLINIST  7000CHGw



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

|
|
[

-J_j_:,:\l
A1
B
/

/]
J i
|
f
L LY

Il
I
F]
v
|
|

.
.
|
|

A et Y . .__.
iy TEL iy |

X Y e L
e '

. = Ry .

el el v

e i i

T
A

A
.
L
F

_
|
LT
1
'.!I'l

E
i
=7

-
S
_—
L
i
——

L L T B I S T R TR = B Bi ok e & R

4]



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

B e 27 AL/ duiagil Al 1| 11 |1
o | Merese gwid= Alpml pareo | | LTI | EE
; T T Wi BiE

2|l |

F 2ol 1 - ; -f, T5zl ‘-":',?'{':




EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

e = - - i |
(a3 h A | WAkl PR, |5 =
g _ =
e \
—l—-h H Faes Far
| il
ik _ e =¥
ary [

¢

b
L

{7

]
|a

[Erlyk

Ead

L

68



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

I
o TR o5 o™ Lib sin M == Fin oo b | el fo= | sl i
.Hr/_ll_-"f# L) v . s o A S T el k o j - £ | I )
1= g & . - | If
| ey mAFTLT W7 = | Ax 5t |M-'-.'1 A A e =% | 4 |
i . = T i T ¥ (TS | T
: ! LWaa 'l g Ao A, iE I deptbarmiol B et | | H
: | — - - - ¢ =
A 5 e
4 !
il i
il | 1 | |
T =l T T Teiomg 1 T g -+
| s piogd w0 |y leTEe | | | #3385 =
., = - — | | ¥ [ ] || ==
| | | HE o o
- - '1"'I_
A R s y |
| -+ 4 -
|
L o

I
| |
I ’T Svr g gk ) | il s |
i = I sl kg | | r | Lo dauhe |_,i: gy Tial R
: — T e | L1 e TTy It
TR pme e i
L . -

60



)

EXHIBIT 3 (Cont




EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

EXEEIT ATIA

DMTED LAY 2204000

T JARIES B OCWALDINTGTON
FRIOA AULLY W, CARTER M

2337 ACAICEN

FLOYESS WHO FARTCIFATEI N THE
T GRAnT WERE TO WY hTWLEEGE
i ThE FOLLCYEING ASEEMCES

WA BECTON

IS EAYE. e

MoAvE  SWRISAVE

SOOAYS — .. SE TR CENVENTIONG

OO O S OTHEA SXCUSERRAEENCES

12 DavE... TOTA

ALY DAATER,

aFOAYS. . WARCATEOM

AREIAY S _BE LEAE

TRANEL OR CONVENTICNE

00 CAY S e SR
EIAISENCES

W oAV

AR CTHAKBERLAN
DAY B WECATEDM
LS OAYS e EOXLEENG
MoaYs— - BUSoNETS TRAVE QR CONVENTIONS

0 OAYE.. . QTRER ERCUSEEMASENCESD

1Z5-DAYE TITAL

WAL [

L OR-COMVENTICNS

JEENCES

SALIEE 3 WALDINGT N

OFBEYEL .. WELATION
-l T - F I LEN

Exhibit ITA



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

£y Exhibit [78

i-Ray-93 77— - - - £:5355-R35-2002020° 221 NOUNTH U2 00-STH TTE
VACRTIOY—TI(® N Has- :\th’iﬂ ?.‘.2 \(OK"B 386U
B e LT LY T Tho SRR AP LR T s S SR 4 4 2 A Rt it e el
SALAATTTTOTALTTO
0ATE eI 723 $al Lt nr 't [ i 332 0C
Epur-rumt LY AO P £ Paamut 37 o0 PE E I T 111 i € 0 2 £t 1[I B 2 -l o O D L At e e o 1 [ b & 11 Ry R I T- F T P 2P e B F R
W TR T TIAN T SE N T RN TTTIII000 T 009 T TR0 T a0

TTTTTTINETDZOCT#TIeeTT T ATIRE T ITHI TR

T T GRAN0 T TOTALT 239729 TSN TSI TR TILI I T T RITIN LA T

PN T It I FV IV ™I I P A = I CPPPr = r I I re I r e re e e rvre=vorerrevr=r

F o e 1V 111 )] 3173930 T8 (XITH (I 3T i ittt} Nt 3,353 708635 (Tt e 7 11 el
TLXE“DEDUCT 40088~ W-H0 190933009193 o m—':ms N ETIN T IT0 —000— rma—:z 0006~
GaAN0 TOTAL I TYIR T IATE TS TSI TITITRAS TS .za—:zze—.n-'aas—m-ssw—- WEi1570830 -

AR RN NN e AR NN NN NN L SN TR NN TNy Ja R Nl e AN AR A SN Lt A R N R N A L At A ) e R R R Y N T N R T ) ey
PN I S Y 104 e Y 8 (75 e 113 11} N3] R N X L) 373433 (N1} I T i 1
TINSTOEDOCT 070090 39000379800 T4/ 0090 0. %609 —"3“')"9‘—1“3930“""3900—313"’—“ﬂ'WM—“N"'JNJ—W L1 e e
GAARD TOTAL 4771825 5303200 STHIST STTTRN ™ 333035 4T m:—n'ﬁ.s—a5-"o:'—13~ms—11 1810 15T 3"’—12':743—13.'7605'

Pt T V1 172 pamas T ve | et o TTH vy 111 o 0 111 oY T F i 11 3 e 11 B YE T TS e 117 S v £ 13 Tmaa 4 1 33 St o 113 Bt 1 11§ Rt

TINE OEDUCT 9 9000 TE 00 0T909 T Sa 008 ST T T 00000 AT R N — 00024008000

GLAND™ TOTAL_H"!!li—!lTﬂ'_!T—JZli'_iriiiﬂ—‘ri’ia_{i'llll'—ir5!!5_ FERE Tyt i e H N e S e Y un - e 6 11 2d
AN R Y A i e a R J o L N S L N T N S e S A N N S ol R g d ol e L4 d - e to L N N
[ S # £ 10 £ e G T P L oy 11 I T 1 I Y 1T S I T T Y T T S T 11 S I Y LT i P 115 T 28 115 ot 15+ e 15 e 4 1
. TINTDEDOCY T AT UL O0eE T I RN T RN T a0t T T T AT T SN0 TN OT0000 TR0 000000 T TET00 —
“cum‘mﬂrmmw"ﬁm9sr7n7::z:—mmu—mtsm—rzmm—nmm—drsvﬁ—rzv“m—.zs-ms—:s 9 TIH20880I 33020

Rk a A0 e 2k o o O s T W e a2 aa b e e 2R o P SRR R L R R L R T L T e R L N T T R E T Y YT

¥ o St v AT YL C €T OO R T 1 1 I T S N 11 I S R N I D R IR T e N1
PIKEDEDUCT ™ 47906 [N {]] 1906 V.08 J270080 LR 1) '-"“ VAT T LR TR TTTRTO0 T e

GOl TR Y TS YRy TG [ TS T T8t IIT5299 TTIT3953 u"razr'm*:zas—"zru<3‘uraaxs—.11"m-

B e e S N T e N PR R A R RN A s Kt e a a  aaa e NAY YN VE Y and SR NNNY N o e 4 SU AN A DA NN o NUNNTE b b e g r M Nl R R R IR LT T T NP AR T S SR L T P Py T
SLETTXS S/ DT T RS T.akaS G.ORET 4.8:i37 w.e085 G.3885  9.3083  a.3081  e.4085  w.owdr T evekeiTavEeE "
TINETDEDUCT 973088 V. 08¢ E DL S 1L L I T it [ [ O 7 | D1 1 M 0 [ 111 P T2 1 B 1 [ et -1
XD TOTAL (379920 2270585 29 J250 ISTHIITT QTR T 4TINS VAT ( r’fusrnr’m Imeil i Bmerstrlinelaibmeivnicile
[nsanandah s do o o W o o 0 S T TN L TR AN ok i a s d e da d b 40 4 44 P = PO P e aa s Gt d & S b
T ERA 106 S a0 1 e 0 LT L € 1T e 0 1 [ a1 D L I T €0 1 i 1 e €9 1 P & 1 1 [t P 1
by (100D (i T T T 11T e 0 111t 1 o 0 T T 1 b | e P | et oL 1oty [ 1 Uy
cu\xu"ommx‘mv—nnm—nﬂn:‘nrmw—:r-a TIOTTIITITe TIITIIOETINITI T TIST ’lﬂﬁe1‘11’33_1:"311?—13"3710_31"!"9 -

e

WU TGN U TUITIISN NI

L T e PP R ST P Y

4
{
-
P
[
‘J
s
o

s

TOTTRTY AN s T SR AR SN ) ree

B A T YT T, I T LGy T T I TR TR T a0 T I AT TN TTIOT0038 T 9900 1400 U 1L 0
TINE OEDUCT ™4 0088 979008 7090 T 0 000 TR IO T TO00 T 00080 TN 000 TR T 9000 —— ;0999 00 a0 i

) GIAYO TOTALTII 973608 3297 ,S“_"Ji 6RO TdgT IR T I T IS TS Ia 0TI TIe0 T TTIE 09 T I99T AN T 999600 i TI A T 429 IS T9400

e orme prere s—eabssesnsmpreae e

s ees—i56i5
(113 1y

rree = vres

AL N e N Y S PR RN LIV

REv e P VL 174 T S U L I 0 T 1 e W T Pt o L P R S T R e e e 11 e 7 11 e 19
180021171700 T 1 et e T 11 2o T T T 1 it 6 1T T e 90T 2 1 I [ T 1 i 17 1 2t b 1 [t Py 1 [t PEVEL]
(FRN IR Ve L T A Vi1 e ket el E S X g TSt e B E pe 2 S mm 30t L 1 L o O 0 T2 S v 0] [ S e LRI RS W T E Rt Y Pk i b 3o B A

0 S Y I 0 1 U e I P I T P I P T I EE RS E T £ 270 170 FPT P PP PP—s s o Prosmme et & E5 Fmts 00t 00 Imt 76 P 0t i 0ot 50 000m iree 6000 ¢ bank 804 3 0o Rbemt ¢ B-0:0.

§5—476855—% §——475865 -

9.09) L]

S ¥, 73T V.8085  §.0047 3,884 8. 0443 LITY] I} 5204 3,924 §Tasal it

96,1211 foh o 1o 1T T T T3 F Rt e T T T i e 111 e T 1 [ty Tt 1 o B 1T S PR T B Ty T2 T et By
(B (104 Vol S 1 e P Sy € E % S Y e T £ B A 1 3 e T 1 3 s e b e ot 4 L e YR T 1 e Bk o o T T E e P21 1 g

sasnsn.

SV WY [t iUt I 1 1 St 1 1 2 11V} JJTJ.’;I TS R T TS At e 113 T 147 S W T S P S a1 I Pt B {1 30
0733000 —— - 30N——trdRNe s N -

TIXEOETUCT 3080070008~ F-0900 170000 T 070000 0T I 2000
GIAFD-TOTAL™~ 179390 00800373480 ——370090—31; J 9985 ETE S AT TL SS9 T 8 E 25— 13T 14813985 536085

PPN I

L R D R R e e e R T R R T e

72



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

_EX

R - Exhibit 1N C _

e e

I e e e e ———— P [P S -

LR s Sl ;
S N B --—----~-—-—————-——'—’~—n OURS- ACCAUED-FER-HOREE— """

Saladl -foTal 10
e DATE- OATE Jd ] “aE

536.99 g.39 .8 e 0 i. 3 . .
- BRT %99“"300 s 0.8 g - AW 0,90 .00 0.3

Aea aud ;0.00 820.08 529093 T4 34300

AN

JECTON, €. 13/13/38
oa e oqINE DEDOCT T -89 U
GaAUD TOTAL 455,00 564.99 7200 5308 535,99 3980

ve seversy o0 Leave areese? easasee

sessens pavssey erensds

sesrbnpanent? arentes ererete reors

Wi/ _f'u".a;:'_' Ggy e ad BEL em A '”a.;nmv,__m_'z._ao_ X RS 1]
TIAE n:.nucr e W g.o0 6.0 ooo TR I D a0 Tan AW . A
caMp 107K gyg0 GaLg0 1as.d U1 e 9.9 4w 0.3 ot slw s.w TLE 5.0

. .-...-- peseave vesrec?

ceesnevraprere

o o
b
Py

T, 3

L seesese teeeret caraena sesrecT

ey i I LA oo K R
9.8 6 an"""a‘“’ae ) TR R L R L
g e W zu aa 436,00 134,00 152 0 us.n it

eessranererees erne e weeevs

'msm.\u,:__ ETGE '_g_z_ae Taae B
oI QAT COIRA SRR A
i zao__a’ ou_ "y 2

epaay pesarel ST LA A cereser”

WAL, G U a0a/er !
IKE DEDUCT __
g

i) aua 190 3.8 W 1.0
) »o‘_._ea p00 00 0.0 ’ Mu"""n’ #w
o_ 4_5':.0._0“ _n. eo m u 0148 m o

YT

‘é'a‘a‘ g4 e
Y K R
K 4.9 LW m aa

______'411/01/’4 BRtN
FIET DEDUCT  _
G0, “tomal

‘AllIS 1

CiELL, A TR R KT "7
e )

—reeered Tearier e

SIKE DEDUCT DA L AL W Twee 88 R _"_ .
“GaaK0 TOTAL _149.99 ! 150,00 1603 RIS ._' Y zm SUR AL

Trees e T eveer 0

“:: 8 VR T
" R sm"'no Mo”ew ’
PRI O on 3. u 195700 40T )

vaTeas et “eseaer?

vevreseend

JVTELLET .

_—._———’_l. —

L 155;10'_”_3.;9:_"" .
oikg GEOUCT _.oo
Gnl\hﬂ TOTAL ]5: “ ]a 3

By T e T - - ‘,.._.. o

1E80, L. BRELELEY '._4‘5'50 R

e gE QERUCT e 0.0
“GIASD TOTAL ~eas 50 #3339 TR R

vesrpay anesret “ravee

un--n..n.

lh 1.9 N: 53 111'.'50_125?53 5335 M 397

eoery -nnn‘ -

rraens nun.'n-.-n e

LIV 852, o nm Tal — e TR T R T R I CTTER TR S T R L
= PIME DEOUCT SRR KL R n““o.w"‘a;‘n‘"eioo“ e X L a'.'oo““i';'u“o.oo -3.00 THEE
GIAND mm auz n_m TEEIR LN aa, g "n'“m‘.n"'s;a:ﬂ"a'ia‘w‘m:w'as‘cor‘m’:oo —450730 338007

asTare bavee P L

nunnu--- Cedarer

-—n-u.‘.”'-'b-‘nn"nnnn‘n-u-.

i}_ijﬂ_@[(_:j(l_‘{!'ti.__i" weerss” LA s’
areg peouct 9.9 o"’uz 'uo"o g7y
a""'zs (ISR IR

R TR B Y L PR TR R BT} "'z.a-n RN R PR L.
- 0.9 T 0.8 “z S R TN A
et LIRS —194780 TIITTH TR B AL
'i‘ll"l'll’l‘l’. rn‘lln—lnn'rr‘rurnr-nrn»n
- eei——TT]!
JHUET V. 7701736 .0 8. N‘" T 8 r‘hr—ﬂr"ﬂe"rn—"rn—"ﬂn—'—rﬂ——ﬂr" rir"’
I‘ﬂtﬁuﬂ"" ﬂr"ﬁr"ﬂ. 1] 0‘.‘%’"‘ tn  BLAL ow"ﬂr"ﬂ‘oo-'w‘%a’ﬂr—wrﬂ-w—‘w -
EIARD ToTAL e W L —H W Yo o 19 TELY —gg kAT . —7eieETH T 3L W
———-'—_"'—’ ‘..,ﬂ-.——rrfl"l’"‘—-rrrrrﬂ‘rﬂ‘rrrf-r vl-v'r—r-rrvv-r—vv"ﬂrv

TV O asULAAAS e RALA e

e gy TN M2

ool TriTevTers ety TyevEeT 48

S

g

73



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

Exhibit 13

WHITE OAK SONSTEUCT _ Invoice




Zh: G0L-33<-7350

EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

ETIL &

Extrusion Technologies, Inc.

Exhibir 12

INVOICE

Fass BO1-354-7E55
Sorsto ] B |
OATS mvolcs po. |

.
Bil L Ty -
L = 1207 | 1225
|Aprteenter Inteational L
Billy Carter
7777 Walnut Grove Raas SHIETO )
|}rf-:mp11:'5~ Tn 33119 |
|— . same
| INVOICEND 7.0, NO. TEams | Dus | 2=p |

due upon rac

WL

[TEM

QEICAIFTICH

| anmcunT

EEREROE Y

(1Z1FT7 | Sl Amend.. Hauling - 44,700 Cu.¥d.
Creder- 5.50:CuYd. Rage

|'|:r2:='i:

e

L

223,350,001



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)
Exhrbit 20 A-1

wubcoilie, T

EEI:-E

0 Dibyeedr Trazd Dive
o JECAT

December

James Downing, President

Fusion Technoiopies, Ine

]
=
L3

=

H¥oars Road

£=
L.
l':"

e |
3
=
=
L |

Deaar James,

audit oxpmir

atignal feer

atomanis Tor the:period o 20, 007, itig

Hiz Aoricenterand Bifrosian

s resudt ol W

aricenter) ftranecial

vogatecrlain cootonclorgd me s Jeovden

ics, Ina) (hepenfter referrod to 22 TTT) aead to be casplved, Thesa cosnective
ors andd relevant commentnoy aoe ak lollows:

itional mont undor curront fermis sad condittons of [ease;

1; dditional mo

w: tickery, 53,337 o

feompost mntorin! daiiverad o the
n tis compost praject.

‘r.'-.l ather tha
Pweas dellvered tothe IandGl apalicalhle i3 the
g astheLand il Grant). Bazed upon thic

potthe Aoeitenier 52035350 since

red produet sold.

Inted to the Land Gl Grsnt

i
The iaraill Genstoveas bnse 2

ggnromate Dlandes mateeinboa cam Tt rie fgs
He i sacecial which ETT was e



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

Exhibit 20 A-2

F rE 00D cuswards of matosial less: 5185000
CosL Gl —-'_".?-_“'- cte wards of mzterial (155,000 divided 110,000 x 40, 707] et P
witeeitl Bag nroterials Flleg12
Lieszs anigusit due BT for liadlizs <27 TG
Total Dee Apriecntor £88.815

aalITT Bability under memaorandam asreement for tailines wostefsalvaop

dizposal.

5750,355.0%
My u:.ttfu_!n[-u £y
v ETI. Allpwine

e 51,47 ol

4 I"_

,,1'-"1":‘-"!:1%' o the reféronce fantraet fib Cfal e p 3 N Y L,

’":f':"c Celiulase Ca-“].:.—:.:::: "eroafior reforred to ok Hoacks
fuls Dauled tothe |

3,707 cu. vards of cor ;4::. i fael
Toew vards wouwld love rogres:

forthe forty (401 cabic ¥ord zontaioces, the

onsy and Boclkeye paying T Thirteen (513.00%

faclor, e 40,7
i Buckeye,
i beinp B4Eshort
Ay my calenlaton ::':31: I

fora = s

;_|.'I]HF:H' iz o5 lEI.--.:'I'-"q‘.‘.:.'

paid for 40 oy, yde.
3 per ¥ farfailings

=3 git Parapgripli L0 ol the currenc lpase bebveon

o condidions of lo srants

T

Additiona: [lability ander curred: form:

reftrensed Tense indicates that BTT s o pay theAzeicenter Gveper
y Ll

by ETL fromeany souree whatsoeves Therclore

pmaonies reeeived

ge ithoAgricenter by BTT for grazis may be compured s fellgs:

=]
=]



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

Exhibit 20 A-3

eazly repeived vaderthelond il srant

5ifs

20 prepodd-ceanunder the recyole prant

15 Agoureuitore Grant Received o 199590 Tinve Frams
5250 Sub-Toiat

Cxerpayment o be recovered
5141185400 Met grants reeeived
A g I--..-.--u-

m3% Pereentapeduc fhe Agricenia;
S 7.079.00 Amount due the Asriechter

o
o
Wil
iy
—_
=

Frecciing

e appricenter is due 31 .72 by ETI ased e n

compuiatigns oz foklaws:

1. Additignal ront S20,353.50
Z. Eyient 88.815.00
3. 1:_.,..._;1 ||.1L*|l:n" & Docliey 4213093
i, TO05500

S158.3615.72

ort dnd clanination was compleled on Octabice 1, $927%. Based upon all

mal Lejns availabic ttime, we did net belicve it acesisary fo discloze the
matiers sddrezssd. At this time;, however, all relevancfacts are documeniod and must ba
either ifizclosad in et year’s aodil examinatisn or to'tlia State in this year's report oy

relavant €
complianess i not resobved.

and the spirit ofcoaneratiss betwroen the
and the

sater .::1£ ETL. I'm u,.t:r:ns:n: that the matiers nddressced con be resalv
tdusths Aericoater by BT basedon

SUlls d

ally apeeed upon nzan

gccurrad, primarily durizs the past fscal

legniract srredments and netinns
z izl arrtapoment for repayaiert of this amountcanbe

apcially, pomutial financ

aoroed apsn gehwooh the respocive oo .-.L’-

seetwith you and Jomues “Wadlinglom ol Agriesnter as soon as possille:

1 i | / 1
_fﬁmri i /?7 |

74

Jolyn D, Dravis, 3ey GRA

18



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

Exhibit 20 B

fokrz_p Dauws, |1, CP%{ gy

ertified lic Accounting Firn Fax

December I0, 1997

Mr. James Downing, Presideni
Eztrusing Technologics, Ine
7430 vloore Road

emphiz, TN 351320

Dear Jasmes,

I sincerely regret that you have decided not to meet with me nr;.:'- Jimes Wadlington
as comcerns my December 4, 1997 correspondence to ¥our office. The purpose of the
meeting vwas to review the :L[:p.u:.xblu contracts and avdit evidenee suppocting the

= tapclusions aad foets enumerated upon in the eited correspondencs, Alsa, there were
ceriain rovisions [o the foeis staded inthat leczer, Tor example, there were 31,271 cu yards
of compest matcerial delivered to the londfll racher than the stated 30357 cu yards a5 8354
cu yards of materiafs delivered by Brown Trucking Company was nacinciuded, This fzet
redoees what T belicve you owe Agricenter 1o 8137,792.72 in total coneerning all isiues
ther thac the S158,360.72 cited ia the refereqeed corresponte The smdguat die
Aoriceaicr on grant pverpayment decreases o 564,241 [rom 588,513,

vaprds of D:ﬂl}ﬂﬂ
iverad to the lnndfill

The fundamental poinf of the cotire matter i5 that 30,387 cu
matesizi racher than 110,000 cu yards of material as (nvoiced we
| firmly believe that the Teénnessee Department of Envirenment zod Conzorvation (TREC)
needs 1o resolve this particular issue a5 copcerns hoy thie final dizpasitien of the prant
funds arc made. Itwyas my opisioa that all parties would mutually azrecgn this point. We
then eould proceed to mect with the Tennessee Department of Environment and
Conservation (TDET) together with 2 consensus of opinion oa the most couitabie treatment
of the disposition of those funds. Please find enclased applicadle eopies of the rospretive
contracts that [ believe support the cooclusions drawn in my Decc=mber 4, 1997
correspondence. Onec again, I will meetwith you to ceview vour internreratinn nf rhase

79



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

Exhibit 21

AGRITENTER D #iHATIONAL. IFIC. I
Hus TO AGTEALr o APARA QA ACTUAL T PRICR ACTEAS
-1 14 (1]

= ASTUALYTE RS
LRI T L w

: prs
: o Terbia b I :"'! n
] g e el gy & v ;
i 123 men CHE [RAT) 233 - s
[} <=7 IS ERE (RS) 3= =
g A e
a “oTalL ASVEHUE = R _':"_Jf'__ r . i i e
s e -
SEFSNIED T
ATWEATISIG (AAT] ;
AJWESTISING (55 :
ETO R THAVEL '
ATWLSCAT COMMITES AT L=
WAl L ARCR 3
RTARIMENT (AAT) 5.
WEHT ASHTAL JATY :_a-_.d] -
E WENT ASHTAL (55 B
MEURANEE TAAT] i 3 m
VAMASSMEHT EONTRAST 1AET] _?a =
—E=iE SUAPLIES LAAT] =7
z==cf SUPFLIES (55) ._;1 x
el 5.2
o -
1 (AT 50T
CiagICH {55 LG
nob 4 REAL FUHC TICHGIAAT] LIRE
'ﬂllelEA..‘UHE'nID-‘-iEiE—'G.I =
LIAE0E {AAT) o=
23 sonToIE  SEESAER EAPEMIDE (B4 Lst2
2d = TRCSPHOME JMWTY s
EI.'.J-:I YARIDLE EXFEMGLE———— o 1.
Iy —
B
A TOTAL EXFPEHOINURED
Ll
%
iz FRCE3E NEVENREND)
ii

HAITURZS

This document is the most comparable Agricenter event which
uses hoth inside and outside space to that of the Case event. Please note
that the above event is 2 two show and converted 102 three day basis
helow. The cost numbers reflected here on a three day Lasis equal
$48,339.75 compared to the barter value of the Case show of 554,000.00.

&0



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

Exhibit 22

2.
Case
Construction
Equipment

Juiby 22, 1997

Welcome You fo

ShowCase ‘97

il =]

=

ot

i

"EQUIPMENT

Memphls « Hashville « Jonesbaro

Savizerisr

H’; UNiTED We want you to join us gnd Case Cerporation

g EQU!PMENT for ShowCASE “An Interactive Field Event”

eraa ool [T

sdustcy aven: of the year. Tzike s oppactuiity W 522, o

offerad by United Equipment of Memphis, Mishvil

Please be qur meest for the most valuabl

about the fiil line of Case Construction

e and fonssbom
s e Crawler Doers

Loaders

| Drills

1 5hid Steer Lunders

LB Series YWheel Losders and Tool Cazriers o 208 Series Exczvaig
World Lezdine Loader Buckhioes « Fork Lifls o £

Suid Steer Loaders » Trenchers » Al New Dire

Al Mew & Exciting XT Serles of High Reach [ Heavy Lo

Mioet cur eatee United Equipnient tesnt w Cdfze Congrrivton E ¢ answees your needs from more than 7
[ roduet specinlists and rainars. D

representativas, Disco
13
dai

gitachments maks your clipiisil mons ve i Juiitus Tor 2 delicious wnch,



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

- FaY o, T4RITE Exhibit 23 A

helby County T —

Ay 19, 1999

it Wadlingron, Preds
A 5:*5 enter Internatanzl, Ins
7777 Waltigr Crove Rioad
Meanchis, Temnessee 33120

ement which outlines tiwe basies of the Shelby County

Ao roquestal, follawing .E DAt eIy
Captal Tnprovement Finds (1O budsetng process 25 1t rdztes 1o the uphacp of the Asdcenier,

= County owined facliny:

Ammually, Apricenter Internationsl's manszemenc idendifies nesdead sesjerss where CIP fundsare
reguired The TRGUIAST 5 reviswe the M:am and ’1|f;; i J...a_ﬂ: = similir projects progented
gy desarmments. Based onCoun vy a1t o needed projess
of the ardjact, Aprisatar iy

By T

u'

by 1he County Commassion. Dependinaon
be permitted to-miplement sod mansge thair -::-;:-:a,--::,s ta come!

[T £ Agmeortar ;"LuILugtrnE:‘.T; réeacasiniiizrg |d:-:1Lu‘}'C B pesds frcem teme o Gme ang wha

dproval, Lcﬂeslg::a\. thewr vl P undswprojec oty This

amene genrally reswlze in the = ais of proiects frem w ang cheis rz-

nnwith the sverall trmpost o nesded projecs by the Coun i
gof the nex fizcal year.

sot noed addittonal mformaton, slese e ne Ynow,




EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

AGRICENTER INTERMATIOHAL, INC.

CI7 FY 1997 - 1938

ACTUAL COST TO REPLACEREPAIR HVAL UNITS:

FEFOLUTION MO 29
RESOLUTION NQ_15

AESQLUTION MO 16

TOTAL HYAC COSTE

AMOUNT AFFROVED I PROPOSED CIP BULDGST

COST N EXCESS OF AMOUNT AFPROVED R A B e R A

AMOUNTS LBSED TO MAKE UP DIFFERENCE:

PROPOSED BUDGET LINE =M MO. 1
SIESHOVATION OF D-WING

FROPOSED BUOGET LINE ITEM MLk 3
TARPET REFLACEMENT

SROPOSED BUDGET LINE TEM NO. 4
SLECTRICAL CUTLETS AND WIRHNG
SROFCSED BUDGET LINE TTEM
—\.-"h_“m IMPEOVEMENTS TO RADAR _"'1,, e
SONSTEUCTION OF PARKING LOT

AMOUNT USED FROMOTHER LINEITEMS: s

20325500

[118825.20)

B84, ET73.00

Exhibit 23 B-1

This exhibit illustrates that the actual cost to replace/repair the
HVAC units was $84,670 in excess of the capital improvements budget
for this pardeular item. This resulted in the elimination of $84,670 for
ntherwise allawable anproved canital imorovement items no. 1.3,4 and 5



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

IF Rzgusst L FT 7789

AoRTEERTER: INT
PROPOSES X
CAPZTAL I

RINAEE |, CONSTRUCTION OF PREX]ES

rizenbar s58 3hox Flage Nrena.
of AL and would sccosaodate

fato and arcund Agricenier &re la yerfr posrocanditipn.
Ian;: derd =culd e dope

figid Izparizeat and they have subaitted ths fzilswiag;

L, Raud 1 te %o Badar lower baszdogn prelisisary

o Handigan Razps inciudiop 2° swarlap Asghalt.
Feposzazant L00"+fourh aad gurisr,

Y. Fark.

ed el
i
u
2l

g dras [aprovesend serkh of 7,
Tretsdge af 8, V. Park.

. Oriia

Lhet Srave

Ere

Eedd 2 ferzaatown fariwar.

UCTIOH 35 Lo WZATEER (A

L Zrave hoad.
th the Landfill
1 [

2l required

aeaded 1lonn bhe scuth-zice of d:
o iR west, te inferzs

of road gravel, fdrain

ather rag
Yo

o ran
is ncing s
toocoeplete the .  Thizoread 4z 2o o3e
IED foocoagly with Stats

54

%

T3 000 .40

Lo Lo 00

fhin

Exhibit 23 B-2

= i
AT . ez,

T

)
L), 506,00 flesl

FERSRRSFAES S

e



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

vy
[}

Exhibit

SPECIAL PROJEC TS (Vs
AGIICEN T

REVEHLIE SLACES
ALLOCATION TV IPE PRIOR YEA NS P 1097-04 7 1996-08 B 1999 200

_ ‘ ST T

3.0, 0OH0S C SG0gME { 5556934 ) s £
: ]

TE AL REVENLIES g lLE ELT Y . N
CONETRLCTCM 1 55721,4934 Al E11] U
OTHEN CORTS . Bl GG 45,000 8] 0 i]

TOTAL ALLOEATIONS 360,646 ERET, 504 40 0
GRS SHANE LIFALLCOATIONS 1 S-{'.J.".I.F.-‘-E §a50,95% £0 i

PIDIECT DESCHITTion
B EF R

and constiuet an ol veoatbue ead,
|

FIVE TEAN
TOTAL

£O56G,03

L5561

TEEL
45,00

S e e

120

Heplaca 18 air condilioaling unlis, renavato la add sdditienal oltics space, roplace carpellng end covebasa
Il additional electical pullels and wileg, comecl drafning, constioe) agaking (ol and pave acoess roads,

5 s

Hdeng



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

ftem#_ 25 Prepamed by bl Gamer

SIssdn Approved by M:ﬁf

Coemmissionger = +=aw8 s A
Caunty Afomet

de Ty Avereny hechanicn | Cowtraciors Inz-
ncy Replasomiont O Twn (T HVAC
Intemational FYR7-14,

Rezalution Approp i Fil
st SESTE. 650,00 For £

YWEEREAS, Agoiconter I 'tz replace, 0azn emeroeacy bace T

v Sugpes Srmices Bas obigingd Brae {3 proposzie th

WHEREAS, Shelby Co
r==l belps submiiied By Austein Mrecanisd

coiace mud HYAL amits: Jhe low pro

Comtraerges; loc, ) and

wE3-5T3,650.00 with roplycemeny af
end Ciintiractors,;

WHEREAS, tho cost o-replecs w2 unts

IWAT cnits helng perfommed v Actreia Kscha

ng;; and

WHEREAS, Fumli are awpilable 5 the Fical Year 1997-1998 T:LP. Bucper

Fropest Mumiber 1900-1904, Apricenter:

sratinoad

i Ry

oW, THEREFCRE, UE T RESQLVED DY THE BDATD GF
COMMISSIONERS OF SHELDY COUNTY, TINNESESEE, Thai the funds - k=
amoua af 3738;650.00 05e Berebv appn iy Mlachanical Contreddars, s
fram the B O7-98 L5 P, Projest B H- M, Agticeniar Intermatiocs

CofiTed e At

he Cgunte Magor ged the Direcins of
theap Awarsiild of wistanls & :

for the -pursce=s

BE IT FURTEER REIDLVED, Tt
Acmiisrrios and. Fingnce are abtherizsd 1o 5
ngt e ewoced (B78,550:00 1o Alsien b

inas i this resolution and Lo take pro:

gon

ADOETED: SZETEMOER 8, 133




EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

Exhibie 23 E

frenarsd by Tilly Carer

[lem 5

7
QRFE Anmroved by %ﬁfffﬁg

Cocmmissignes FEHDTAR
Ceuszy Attomel

oz Funds lo air Teehnie=d rizes, Ipe. [n The Amouwnt OF345,500.00 F
; T Peniest FIO00-1004, Agricenter

cplacemeat GF One 1) Al Unie, CEN o

Retalction ARprams

racaocy B

For Ex
Intersaticnal, TEIT-08.

WHEREAS, Azricenter Intemationsl hod to raplace, an ol emisrgency hasls, Dnse
55 Ton HVAC vritafer twebve (12} years

PEETETNTT 4 {1}

[l

Frosmme and

v County Support Services s sitained three (3) proposals 1z

replase said B ehe Jow groposal being submitted by &Tr Technical Sarvicas,

[n&:anc

wres T45.600.00 with-roplacement of52id

WHEREAS, fie caer o mpias
HVAL units Teing zerformed by A T

Budgst, Project

WHEREAS, Fangs &

Wunroos 1900-1504, A center Tnremmatonzl.

NOW, THEREFOLE, BETT RESOLYED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISIIONEAS OF SHELBY COUNTY. TENNESSEE, That the fundsin ke

sohmical Services,, Incl fom the

cnal

& pi=gd g Alr

pmeunt of 543, 600.00 are hereby apprapnaizc
EY 70013 Project Mymber [900-1802, 4

iy S PP iy

gricanrer Inigsrnot

SEIT FURTHER RESOLYED, Tha County Mayorand the Dirzstor =f

A cmimigiration ang Finance arg authorized ! = th=is womant of warriniy in ameunts
hot no excess £43,500.00 Lo Ajr Technical Services, Ine, for the purposss CONIAMEs @ iIs

thersaf,

rezpiuth o= gropar credi in their 2esus

P i E
(o Esatem, N FotE s

Cierk af Cebnty Sommissien

87



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

Exhibit 23 F

Item # 16 Prepared by _ Billy Carte

Approved by f{/’ﬁ':/ 7’//

County Attorgey

Commissioner Rendtorff

Resolution Appropriating Fuads to Austein Mechanical Contractors, Inc., In The Amountof
§76,245.00 For Replacement of Three (3) HYAC Units, C.ILP. Project #1900-1904,
Agricenter International, FY97-98.

WHEREAS, Agricenter International has 2 nced to replace, on an as needed basis, Three
(3) HVAC units after twelve (12) years of usage: and

WHEREAS, Shelby County Support Services has obtained proposals on units RTU #20
RTUAL and RTU 435 with the low proposals being submitted by Austein Mechanical

Contractors, [ac.; and

WHEREAS, the cost to replace said (3) units is $76,245.00 with replacement of said HVAC
units to be performed by Austein Mechanical Contractors, Inc.

WHEREAS, Funds arc available in the Fiscai Year 1997-1998 C.I.P. Budget, Project
Number 1900-1904, Agricenter International.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
- SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE, That the funds in the amount of $76,245.00 arc hereby
appropriated to Austein Mechanical Contractors, [nc. from the FY97-98 C.L.P. Project
Number 1900-1904, Agricenter International.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the County Mayor and the Director of
Administration and Finance arc authorized to issue theirwarrant or warrants in amounts
not to exceed $76,243.00 to Austein Mechaaical Contractors, Inc., for the purposes
contained in this resolution and to take proper credit in their accounting thercof.

(\2; //‘ (/‘/U%L\

J'I MROUT |

\
Counn' Mayor \’

L
Date: /'_77(/'_76

ATTEST:

‘ w e fl/yué/‘%

Clerk of Cotnty Commission

ADOPTED: _January 26, 1998

88



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRGNMENT AND CONSERVATION
21°" FLCOR
L&C TOWER
401 CHURCH STREET
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-1530

June 23, 1999

Mr. James Wadlington , President
Agricenter International, Inc.
7777 Walnut Grove Road
Memphis, Tennessee 38120

Dear Mr. Waddlington:

In January 1997, the State of Tennessee (State) and the Tennessee Department of Environment
~and Conservation (TDEC) approved an Innovative Technology Grant (GR-97-11148-00) for

Agricenter International, Inc. (Agricenter). The Grant, which was to be completed by August 31,
1998, was to apply a blended soil aggregate material to the closed Shelby County Landfill as the
final cap.  The Grant totaled $748,000 and required TDEC to fund $370,000 while the

Agricenter was to provide in-kind funds of $378,000.

In March 1999 the State Comptroller received a complaint stating that TDEC had reimbursed the
Agricenter for items which the Agricenter had not paid. The ccmplaint, when received by TDEC
was forwarded to our Internal Audit Division for further investigation. Our Internal Audit
Division has completed its audit and questions three items that TDEC previously reimbursed.

(See attached audit report)

The three items questioned are:

Non-payment of a vendor for material hauling (367,050),
A tractor that was donated to the Agricenter (326,000), and
A road that was built and paid for by Sheiby County ($94,403).

U 1O

The audit report concludes that since the Agricenter did not pay for these items, TDEC should
not have made reimbursement to the Agricenter. Based on this analysis, we believe the

Agricenter was overpaid by $187,453.

89



EXHIBIT 3 (Cont.)

HUBILEN DL e

_ o Jlons = £y
) PEAIOD_EnNZ

SIL3SH JONES COMPANY S7os GAZEN TI0MOUFE 19 9 [
c 2] 3 4

KL vey i o R B . B

L FRA T

Sy s e
AT ’/7 é f"l’/,_~

- e o e PR —/—-‘4 —“:- Ir--- ——— e
ALL JTREN i) m s (5% 1157v9d
R e N <~—~r\{/ —— —-_;:_.’_._._I______ —
T0T AL 40 " wopgien L

\

i P ' - 7 i
T, ; a0 T
: 'fﬂQﬁ%/dAﬁW47ﬁlJ CXPLNL 20374 ) Ly38Y7 :LfZBVQZL

. ALL 0TI _EX NS JIEVERT o103k J6Y58)0

i s ' / - ‘?; A ' I - hd ’ ' : i |
. VT oA NP ENNEY Foguy 7 " nvesid oot .
" = L e
' i! ! I P! ' |
; R 7 : D F v o T iaa ! ] i
ML T W Edhe [ Lyid) P (430 78w g el R |
b P : } ol o b
f RN
; ! i ; i i i :
T AT SN SR WA N WA U
- ) ' Pl N T S
O Fizugre Ay “i90,90) A0 Cilrme e0fedvis Preyroddly :
e HAsLLD I Ay L/ a )y Endya) ol o P i T L b E
Lo : ; ‘ R E
| AZ N LI S i
a4 P [ o R A L £
1' li i ! b i _____\
2 i : | R R
it - ! | | | 2
o W\ _ o : o
- | i i b
e | o i : L
i § ) i [ :
s i ' R
i 7 T ! ! 1 ! i
~| it i | i P ! ! o
B 1, NI E
| : e - : T
s i ! 1 ' | |l i

90



EXHIBIT 4

GRANT
BETWEEN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CORSERVATION
STATE OF TENNESSEE
AND

AGRICENTER IﬁTEHN.ﬁ.ﬂﬂNﬁ.L IHC.

Wherzes, T.0A B5-311-830 stales,."he department may zwe matching grants le pessons
1o promate e devetopment of new tachnglegy for so0d wasls Bnd recovered mateisls maAnagoment,
tha use of sold wasts 25 @ foel sulsliula, of Inrevatve sold wests mansgement Infasinchre
development’,

This Granl, by snd betwesn the State ol Tennessee, Depadment of Enviranment and
Consorealion, hersimatar rafersd fo a8 the State and AGRICENTER INTERMATIONAL, ING.
perainahar refarred to g5 B Grantes, |5 for promating the deyeliopant of naw lechnalegy for 225
was'e asd recoversd materisls management, a2 Puriner defned in “Soope of Sardces,” below,

A SCOFE OF SERVICES

1 By Desesiber 31, 1237, M2 Granlse ghall provide conmantsbon of e In-kint rraich
2t tha purchased matarals 23 aulkesdzed In tha spreved Budget Lisk Alachment 1,
for the pursese of converding celluicss kased oroinic waets Inbo reusatls praducts
throus s inngvaliie compasing lechrologtes:

Fl By Dezember 31, 1937, the Granlea shall gpply the Pended =21 agaregate materials
= the ciosed Snety Coundy Landflles e Engi oap

3 The Gre-tes chall pol b auihorized bz purchass 257 rmatasisls that are nol conlained
in the apzooved Budge! List Adtachment L

&, |f e Grantes desires to underiaks acfiles ofter thEn Case descrited in the
epproved Budgel List, Attachment 1, the Granies shsl ghizin widlen appogvel and
auttosraten Fom ha Stats prior Iy cormpleting =ush simnal acteitles:

5 Tha Greatsaz must ohiain 61 appropiste stle 2¢ loes! permits pior 1o siEring
congtrusbon of ha project

g The Crantze must submil £33 quarierly basls @ gt stabus raport which pronddes
e yolume of materlais psed and e pertenags £h 1-p praject s complation atained

E. EATMENT TERME A0 CONDITIONS

£ Tre Gpoies shal k2 compensated Hased Upon e Eudpst atzched 10 and mada part
ol tiis grant acd raferenced 83 Artzchment

2 przcnrrst | regregents the anliiz comgensation dop e Granies for these services
ard =7 of ma Grantee’s cbigalions hereunder regarTess of (he difficully, matecialz or
eouipment mquited. The ne Ttems in Atschoen! Eincuce, but ara net Emifed 1o, &1
Fpplisztio tazes, faas, guerheads, prafit and &l sher gt and indirect cosls Incurred
£ 10 be meumed, by the Granlee.

3 Tre Grasizg shal sdhere fo e e [t=rm @mocris nothe Budgel hiowewar, 1he
Grantes rmary of-52l cost ovemma I gra fime [t=m wih underuns I glher kng items,
peorided [val goch ovrrUng da net exceed 10 perzant (13%] af the Ane tem aount
In e evert e Gnlaa antcipates or tnpars @ £ogt ovamun m excess af 10 percent
{10%) I = Ene Rem, the Grentee shall inform the Sia's and reqoest an amarcmeant ta
tnis Gzt The Stale shall review this reges] a5 make a detesrination | such-#n
arerdiront thal ke allowed I the gvent Iz Stalg celermines thal such En
amensmsnt i5 Dappraprats, (he addond ers's lncured In Ewomss of 10 pEecend
{103 szt ot ke consdered slowatle far reimiurrpmant under s Grank

4 Tre Granize ahad submit ai [nvaiess, in 8 lom ecsephlie bo e Srata wiln 20 of a2
recassas supporing dacumenlztion, priaf 1o @5y rETius at gl allowable cosls
b iwices shal be sunmittad ne morp phen Gan menlhy and indics 2 &
e ine ine item buedgel, tha armound chafzed By lire itam, for the pessd
imvseed b amgunl charged lo date, by Fns itzo and the 1alal ameunts charges
umder gy Grant far lhe paricd i oiced and tha it emgunt charged 1o dale.

Source: TDEC Grant Files

91



EXHIBIT 4 (Cont.)

TERM

Fage 2ol 4

The payment of an involce by the State shal not prejudice tha State's righl 1o
ckizct fo o question any fveice of ralier in relzlion therelo. Such payment
by [he State shall peither ba construed a8 accestance of eny part of ke work
or service provided nor as an sppreval of ey parl of the cosis Invoiced
therein Granles's mvelce shall he subiect 1s reduction fzr amounts Included
in eny bvoies or payment [herelafore madz whizh arz delermined by the
State, on the basis of audils canducled n sscordanca with the lerms of this
Grzrl, net 1o constlule ellawable cosls. Any payment shall be reduced for
cver-paymenls, or lrereased for undar-payments on subseguent Invalces.

Tha Stale of Ternesses reserves the righl to deduzt from ameunts which are
or shz1 besgme due and payshle 1o the Granles under this Grant ef any
Contres! B=typen the pariies any amounls which are or shall become dus and
payabiz i the Siale of Tennassee by the Gezntes.

In e evenl shall e madmum Esbility of Ly Sizle under this Granl exceed
THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (5370,000.00).

The Grznies shall complele ard sign an =g thasizaton Agroement for
Autormatic Deposits [ACH Credils) Eorm™. This form shall be pravided la the
Grantes by he Stata. Once (his lorm hes Besn compleled and submiied fo
{Re Siate by the Graniee, all poyments to the Grandne, under this or any othar
grant or coslract the Granies has wiln Ihe State, shal be made through the

1=ie's Automaled Clearing House wire ranster system. The Grantes shal
ot commeance weoek of [avoica (he Stals for servdzes usll he has complated
this faem and submilled it 1o the Slalz. The g=hit enlries to comect erres
sutherzed by the “futhorizaiion Agreement o Automalic Deposils: Ferm®
shas be Esttad to these ermors dalzctpd prior to he effecliva dale of {he credil
entry. The remitiance advice shall peta that a comesling enlry was made. Al
cosractinns shall be made within twa banking days of the effzciive date of he
criging! trensaclion. Al olher erors delected 2t 3 latar dala shall take the form
of a refund, or in soma jnstances, & ceedit mema  additional paymenls are 12
be made.

“This Crant shal beeffzstive on Jamery 4, 1237, and shall end on December
31, 1897, Tha State shall have no chfpetion for services rerderad by Grantee
viuch are not parfarmad within Lhe spacified pariod

STANCARD TEAMS AND CONDITIONS

1

Tme Sista b5 nat bound by this Granl unls it s aporoved by the approprialz
Siatz pifeials 23 Indicated on the sioralure page of this Granl.

Tris Grant may ke modified only by @ wiitten amendment which has besn
eremted and approved by LhE sppropdate parlies as indicated on the
signatute page of this Grasl

Tre Sizle may tarminate the Granl by givieg Lhe Granlas al least nimely (0]
ey writien nolics befors e eFacive terminatian date, Tha Grantae shall b=

erfizd o receive equitable compenssiza for zztistectory authorzed senices
complaiad as of lerminalian dale.

Il the Grantee fals la properly perform its oifgalions undaer Lhis Granl or
vicksles sy terms of Ihis Granl, the Siats shad have the right 1o Inmedialely
jesminale the Grant and wihhold payme nls in exgess of fEir compensation for
completed services. The Gramles shall ot e releved of Eshilily 1o the Siats
far d=mages suslainad by virue ol 80y breash of this Gran! by Ihe Graniss.

Tre Graatee shall not assign this Grant &7 grter Into = sub-grant or sub-
coatract for any of the senvices perfsrmed wndar his Grant withoul oblaining
Iz prias willlen pppravel of tha Slais. f gisch sun-granls o sub-coniracls ane

aspraved by the Siale, they whall cantzin, &t 2 mmmum, Paragraphs DS gmd
0.5 gl (hisisrank

The Grantee warranls [mal no part of the igtal Granl amounl shall be paiZ
gaectly of indiczcily o an erployze of & i of tha S1atd of Tennetses a3
wages, compansation, or gits in exch for sckng &8s offiger, sgeni

cleyes, subognbraglorn gub-graniea o coasuliang to the Grantes B

emplay
comnacdian with @y wark contemplaizd or pErisimed relativie o this Granl




EXHIBIT 4 (Cont.)

Fage2cl4

The Grariea shall mainlaln documentation for 23 chargas agalns! the Stale
uncer s Grant The books, records and decuments ef the Grantes, [nsolar
a5 lhey relate o work performed or money received under this Grant, shall be
mainloined for 2 perod of three {3} il years from the cate of e final
payment, =nd shal be subjecl lo audt, &t gny reassashlz Ume and upon
rensonzble natice, by the state sgency or Lhe Complrafer of the Treasury, of
lmeir duly eppeinied representalives. The records of nol-for-prafit entllies shall
ba menteined in accordsnee wilh the Accouning Manua! for the Recipienls of
Crant Funds I the State of Tensesses, pubfished by lhe Tennessce
Comglrettar cf the Tressury, The financial stalements shall be prepared In
aeenrdance wih generally accepted acinuning principles.

The Grantes shall prepare and submit, within rine (2) manths after (he close
of the repening perlod, an annusl regort of s scivites funded under {hie
Grert 12 lhe commiszionar or head of the Grasling egency, the Tennesse
Comptrolizs of the Traasury, and the Cemmissiensr of Finance and
pdmirisirgion.  The ennual repert for any granies tHat recaives $300,000.00
o meta in sagregate federal funding for 8l its programa shall include audiled
fnanosl stzmments. Al Books of sscount ard Enzncial records shall be
subect to annust audl by the Tennessec Comptratar of the Treasury or the
Complrolsrs duly sppeinted representative. VWhen an audt is requircd, the
Granlee fay, with the prior 2ppeoval ol the Comelnollor, engage a licensed
independent publis ascountant lo perform the audl  The audil conlract
batvzen Lhe Gramizs and the licensed independent putlic aecounlan] shall be
o & cantrz=t form prescibed by the Teanzsses Comglrofler of the Treasury.
Any such audi shall be performed in afooroEnes with genssally acceplad
govemniment auditing standards, the provision: of OME Clreutar A 33, and the
it Mgousi far imiz zod Regicenls of Gran
pubiished by the Tennesses Compirefler of the Treasury. The Grantee shall
be responstia for reimbursament of the cost ol the sudit prapared by the
fesnsed indaparden! pubfie accountant Baymeat of the audt fees of e
Grenzed incznendent public accountant by the Grantsa shall ba subject to the
previsizns relzting to such ipas contalned bn the prescrbed coatract farm
meted sheve, Copies of such audils shall be provided lo the State Granting
Department, fhe Ternessae Complroller of he Treasury, tha Departmant of

Finanzs snd Administration, and shall be mads svaiable bo the public.

Mo persen on the graunds al handicap of disztTly, #ge, tace, colot, refigion,
gex, nelicssl orgin, or any olher Ciassification protecied by Federsl andior
zrcea Sialz consiiutional andor stalutony taw shall be excluded fram
o i, or be danied benelis ol o bo elherwise subjecled to
‘ar i the pedformance of Lhis Grant o in the empioymenl prachoes
of Grasles. The Granlee shall, upoa request shew prood of such non-
dizerisminzton, and shal past in conspicuous pleces, available o ali
smployees nd apglicanls, nolices of pan-dissiminaion

Tre Grawies zgrass by camy adequals putiic Eskfly end olthar approprizie
[otms of nsurance:

The Granles zorees lo pay el laxss ineurred in pedformance of the Grant.
The Stats shall have ne liabilily excepl a3 gpasificely provided in the Grant.

Tne Grales shall comgly with all applicsble Federal and Stale laws and
ragulalians lhe performanse of lhe Geanl

Ths Geant chall ba govemed by laws of Sigle of Tefnassea,

The Crzries shall provids repons io the Stzte £z callad foc in Sechion A -
Seopz of Senicey.
tossemant for the cost of goods. miztenizls, suppiizs, equipment andior

= = g3l requira thal such procures ents be made 6n 8 compétilive bass,
Including the uie of compelilve bidding profacuTes, where praclical,

Fel

n

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITI DRS

T

Should any ef these special lerms and eonciSons conflich wath eny olher lerms

2 20%
and cordtions of 158 Granl, thesa spe izl 1=4ms 204 conditicng shall gentrol,

93



EXHIBIT 4 (Cont.)

Fagedof 4

2 THis Granl is sutiect 1o the appropeiation 2nd svasskilty of Siate funds, In e
event that the funds are ncl gpprogristed or &m plharaise unavalable, the
Eite peszrves (he rght to lerminale e Grant upon writlen nolice 1o the
Granles. Upan receipt of the wrilten fofice, lhe Grznles shall cease all work
sresciztzd wilh the Grant Should such gn evenl gecur, the Granlee shell be
enffied to compansation for 21 salisfadory zrd authodzed sendoes complaled

as of the terminalion dale.

GRANTEE: AGRICENTER IMTERMATIONAL, INC.

BY: T A F T H.- "{r p’fffﬂ;.f_ﬂ'ﬁggx I £ #FT?

Es B Wadungton, Prasident] / Drate

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

T =Y/ 2fctrr

Fr Wiiton H. Hamilan, Jr. Cemmizsionar ¢ & Dute

DERPARTIENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

Tohe O, Fargusan, Commissionar Date

BY:

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY

i ""':*’r-..éﬂdra .-—'f';"m-* -zr|||q_l| '1'-T

VWilliam Snadorass, Complratier Dal=

94



s

EXHIBIT 4 (Cont.)

AGRICEMTER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

BUDGET LIST

ATTACHMENT

PRWECT COSTS

£o3 Amendment blended sgzregata malerlals
110,000 cubsie yards X 533 5000pd

Ir-Kind Match which Ineludes tha folinwlng:
Malerlgls corlifeaton, prepasation, hauing
Equigmant - Trector with lussr guited lavaler
[nirmslrueiure - On s3e pubis reds & Fals

Labar, fusl, ufties, Imigaton syslam, szed, ferliizer
Engiresring services

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS
LESE |h-KIND MATCH

TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT

$370,000.00

§ATER00.63
ST43.000.00
517300009

$370,000.00



EXHIBIT 5

L

AMENDMENT #1
TO CRANT GR-57-11145-00

EETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION
AND
ACRICENTER INTEHNATIONAL, INC.

This Granl, by and betwren the §ials of Ternesses, Depariment of Ezvirgement and Conssnation,
hersinafler reforred to as the Stats, and Agricmter [stermational, Ine, herzinafler peferr=d 2 a5 the
Grantes, is herby amended as follows:

1. Dreliete the fofloadng Section in it enliretys
A1, By Deczmber 31, 1997, the Grantes aluall previds docymentation of the in-kind maich
2nd the porchated malerials 85 awtharized in the sppraved Bodgst List, Attachment I,
for the parpess af converting eelluloss based crpasic wasis i rrusakls prodducts
throuzh ianovative compasting techaclogiss.
and insert the follgwing ia i plass:
AL, By Augest 31, 1553, the Grantee shall previds doammeatativn of the ia-kind miatch

znd the purchaszd materials 0s gutharizsd in the appreved Budpst List, Atachment 1=
A, Tor the purpess of weverting eellulose hassd prgzaie wasis inta reasabls products
through Eregvative compasting techaclegiss.

2, Delete the fotlowing Secticn fin fa entiretys

: Bl The Grantss shall be compensated based upen the Budge azzaehied to and made part
ef tkis grant asd raferoneed as Attachmenl L

and inssrt the felewing o it plass:

Bl The Grastes thall ke compensated hased apos the Bodzel 32ached fo and made past
of thit grant a=d referzmced as Attachunent A

The otk Leeria and comStans of (s Grant ket amenced bershy gzl semain in full foreeand

effect

1M WITNESS WHEREQE:

AGRICENTER INTERMATIONAL, INC:

0 M ~ pATE /22277
ames B Wadlingion, F.-q'.-dﬁ

DEFARTHMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION:

WL:«_F W DATE: {Jg;_?'# gF

e
gt Milea }).e"ﬁu'll!cn., 1., Cemmisgioner ]

Source: TDEC Grant Files



EXHIBIT 5 (Cont.)

APPROVEL:
DEFARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMI NISTRATION:

}C}W._.f-) Eu’_jJ;ﬂ"‘n.x DATE: 51”1:"!&5,

John D. Fergesor, Commissioner

COMPTROLLER OF THE THEASURY:

R T . -
Fe TR AL ey pate: < I:{', 531

“Willi=m R Sneegrase, Comptreller of the Treasury

a7



EXHIBIT 5 (Cont.)

AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

BUDGET LIST

ATTAGHMENT I-A

PROJECT COSTS:

SOIL AMENDMENT: blznded agaregate materizls.
51,271 cubic yards x $3.50/cyd=

MATERIAL: certification, preparation, hauling,
44 700 cubic yards x 1.50/0yd=

EQUIPMENT: 1 tractor with [zser guided leveler.
£30 hours x $100=

INFRASTRUCTURE; on site public reads E Arails

Additional Material Hauling-
243 loads x $12.75czd

In-Kind Match which Includes the following:
Lahar, fuel, utilities, Irig2tion system, seed,
fariilizer, engingering, professional cansuiting
fons, cadified sudit fe2s, equipment rentzl,
project management, genzral and zdministralive
TOTAL FROJECT COSTS
PROJECT TOTAL

TOTAL GRANT ANMOUNT

IMKIND

25,000.00

14,596.75

£337,403.25
5378,000.00
S74E,000.00

€370,000.00

GRANT

179,448.50

&7,050.00

28,000.00

04, 403.25

3,088.25

£370,000.00



EXHIBIT 6

RECEIVED BY

AMENDMENT #2 MAR 101998 -
7O GRANT GR-97-11148-00
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATIOROUD WASTE ASSISTANCE

AND
AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

psyce, Department of Environment and Conservation,

This Grant, by and between the Skic of Tenr
ter Intemnaticnal, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the

hereimafter refered to as the Sric, and Agricen
Grantee is hereby amended as follows

{. Delzte following Section in its entmly:

ve on January 1, 1997, 2nd shall end on December 31, 1997, The

C.1. This Grant shall be effect
far services rendered by the Grentes which arc not performed

Sate shall have no eblization
within the specified perod.
and insert the following in its place:
€. 1. This Grant shall be effective on January 1, 1997, and shall end on August 31, 1998, The
Sraze shall have no obligatien for cervices rendercd by the Gratee which are not performed
within the specified pedod
9 Delete following Section inits entiEy;
A3, The Grantee shall notbe suthorized 10 purchase 2ny marerials that are not contined in the
approved Budzet List Arachment L
and insert the following in its place!
22d to purchase any materials that arc ool contained in the

A3, The Grantee shall notbe guthori
approved Budget List, Atiachmant I-A.

3. Delete following Section in is entirely:

A4, If the Grantee desires 19 undertake activities other than those described in the approved
Budget List, Atiachment 1, the Grantee ghall obrain wriden soproval and authorztion from
the State prior to completing such additional seovices.

2nd insert the following in i place

A4 If the Grantee desires to undertake setivities other than those described in the approved
Budget List, Amchment 1A, the Grantee shall obtsin wrinen approvil and guthorization
#rom the State prior to completing such additional serviess.

Source: TDEC Grant Files

99



EXHIBIT 6 (Cont.)

4, Delete fnl_]o*.ﬁﬁg Section in its enfirely:

B2. Amachment [ represens the eafire compensation due the Grentes for these services and all of
the Grantee's chligations hereunder regardless of the difficulyy, materials or equipment
required. The line irems in Attachment 1 include, but zre not limited to, all applicable Exes,
fees, overhead, profit and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incumed, by the

Grentee.
and insert the following in its place:

B2 Attachment [-A represents the entire compensation due the Grantee for these services and all
of the Grantee's obligations hereunder regardess of fhe difficulty, materials or equipment
required. The line items in Amachment [-A include, but 2r2 nat |imited to, all appliceblz
taves, fees, overhead, profit and all other direct and indirest coss incurred or to be incurred,

by the Grantze.
The other torms and conditions of this Grant not amended herby shall remain in full farcz and
effect,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF:

AGRICENTER INTERNATIONA L, IMCa

,,/,,,,q.w;,,, 2 ﬁ}wf:ﬁ _ pate 3-8

! .
125 B, Wadlington, Preqieent

DEPARTMENT OF ENY [RONMENT AND CONSERVATION:

St M e tts (Je. DATE: #3/53

K “E';&!i[:ran t. Hamiltan, Jr., Comenissidnar

APPROYED:
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION:

}@L (. ’fg*“ﬁlﬂi M H D.—*JE:jﬁﬂﬁ_

JohalD. Fergusan. Commissionar

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY:

it e o B
jf:‘*ﬁe’;"ﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁffﬁpl.:w?f;:mﬂ DATE: it 4 52 T

William . Snodgruss, Compraller of the Treasury

100



EXHIBIT 6 (Cont.)

AGRICENTER INTERNATI ONAL, INC.

ATTACHMENT I-A

PROJECT COSTS!

SOIL AMENDMENT: blended agaregate materials.

£1,271 cubic yards x $3.50/cyd=

MATERIAL: certification, preparalion
44 700 cublc yards x 1.50/cyd=

EQUIPMENT: 1 tractor with laser gulded leveler.

520 hours ¥ $100=

IMFRASTRUCTURE; on site public roads & trails

Rdditional Material Hauling.
243 loads x §12.75M0ad

BUDGET LIST

, hauling.

In-Kind Match which includes the following:

Labar, fuel, ulilities, irigetion system, 5

zed,

fertilizer, engingering, prafessional consulting
feas, cedified audil fess, equipment rental,

projact management, general and admi
TOTAL FROJECT COSTS
PROJECT TOTAL

TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT

101

nistrative

IMKIND

=8,090.00

14,856.75

£337,403.25
£178,000.00
£748,000.00

£370,000.20

GRANT

179, 448.50

§7,050.00

5370,000.00



EXHIBIT 7

GRANT
- STWEEN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRORMENT END CONSERVATION
ETATE OF TENMESSEE
AND
AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL, IHE.

This Grant, by and betwesan he E:zta of Tanaessas, Deparment of Emdorment
asd  Consgevadon,  hereinsfer relemed 1o 83 the Slale and ACZRCENTER
NTERMATIONAL, INC., hereinzfler refemed 2 25 tha Grantae, Is for the prvigon of
estznishing. espanding er upgradng & facEy lar processing recyclakie maledsls om
madsols [ceal govamments, B8 durlher defred in "Soope of Serdoas,” below,

A BCOFE OF SERVICES

By June 30, 4857, the Grantes shal purchase and utilize equemeant and
complele senices autmerized in e sppreved Budgel List, Atiachment 1, far
ing purpase of estsbishing, mrmending or upgrading a fasEty lor przzessing
recy=lable matenzls from malitla fomal govements.

The Granles shal not be swinedzed b purchasg 2ny equipmenl &r comgials
any services that @re ot contened in e spproved Hoedpet List Attschmant

8

fit

I {5e Granies desires b undarishe schvites olner than thase dascibed in
lhe approved Bucge! List ARschmant I, the Grantes shal cbi=in wiitian
apgroval end suthadzation from e Stale pdor Lo campleting sush eddional
aclivifes.

£

Tha Gronlee must ehi=n ol spsroprdaie stale and local pemds prioc o
staring consinuction ef the preject

The Granfze must csnbecl with multipls ceuntizs and rrttinle cities for
callaction, procsssing and makeing af recyclabla meters’s lo incluce
matedals 1o be used in the eampastng operstion.

wi

Tee Granies must subml o e Seh's acceplancs # copy pf conbracls with
mulligle counties and stes for =lacton, preeasszing and markstng pror i
receiving payment (or 2my sanicas or aquipment purchzses authadzed uwnder
this grant

m

T The Grantee shell keep &7 equipmant in a good and proper workcng onder
end insura Lhat the egSpment i belng ublized for resydingompat ling
purpeses within the tems 2nd conditens of this Grant If for any reaszen bhe
Grantao faiis lo somphy with (e cause, e Granles shall refund 1o tha Sale
e 2ppropriale prorele snare of honding a3 Indizalad in e following tabie;

Yagr 10a% of Funding
Year2 Ed%
Yeard B0
Yeard 0%
ear S 2%
g The Grantes musl sdomit on & quarerdy basis 8 praject siates repon which

gives ha slalus of conslucisn g4 purchase of equipment Bnd volumss al
racyclanle materals ressved 2nt precessed.

m

PAYMENT TEAMS AND CONDOIONS

s THe Granlee sh2ll be compentated based vpon the Budgal sti=shes o and
made pan of fhis grant end 1 read as Alachrient 1,

F2 Ahashment | represents e entrs compensablan due the G=rtes for the

sarize Bnd 21 ¢f the Graniees obligalians hereunder regasdizss cf e
Elfieulty, matedals or equisment required. Tha lina items In Attachment |

Source: TDEC Grant F.iles

102



un

(2]}

EXHIBIT 7 (Cont.)

FegaZol s

indude, bul are net Enlted Lo, ad sppicsblo laxes, fees, overheads, profi
and all other ¢&eel and indwect cosls Incumed ar o be Ecurred, by IDe
Granlee.

Tha Grentee shall edhers 12 the Ene jlem ameunts In the Budgel, however,
the Granlee may off-sel cosl overuns In one line flem with undemans in
athar line iters, provided sl sech svermuns da nel exceed 10 percent {10%)
af e ne ilem amount In the evend the Granlee anlcipates of incurs a cost
cvemun Inexcess ef 10 percent (104} in a fing e, the Granies shat kfom
the Stale and reques! @ emencment lo this Grant. The Siate shall revew
this recuest and make & determinafon If such Bn amendment shal be
atowed, in Lhe event fhe Stats delemmines that such an emendment j=
inappragdale, the addifona! co2is bneured In excess of 10 peenl (10%)
=hall nat be cansiderad elowsble lor relmbersement under this Grant

The Crantee shall submit 21 Fvsices, in a form acceplabla 1o the Siale with
all of he nacessary supporing documentalien, peios lo any reimbursement of
altowable costs.  Such Evoices shal be submilled no more oiten ban
manthly aad Indisste sl a minimam e ine Bam budgel, the ameun: charged,
by Sne fam, for the pefod veced, the amount charged o date, by Ene fam,
ard the total amounts charged under (his Grant for |he period ivessed a2
Lva {zlal amounl charged fo cale,

The payeant ol an invoice by e Sieto shal nol prefodice the State’s right ta
okjest fa or guestiion any Twvoice o matter in relation therelo. Such payment
by tha State shell neither be censtued s accoplance ol eny part of the wark
ar service provided nor &5 @0 sppeoval of eny part of the eosls voiced
{raraln. Granlee's invoice shal be subisct 1o reduclion for amounls insueded
in ary Invoice or piyment therstofore mada which are determined by be
Stale, en he basls of awfls conducted in accordance with tha lerms of Luis
Grani, nel to constitule sfowable costs, Any payment shall b raduced for
avar-paymens, orinceased for imdar-payments on subsequent vsizes

Tre State ol Tennessee resenvas the fight 1o deducl from emeunls whah are
ar shall became due snd payabiz ta e Granlae under his Granl or any
ecnlract betwesn he paries any amsunis whith ere or shall becams dus
and payatle |z \he Siate of Termessee by the Granlas,

In o evanl shall the masimum E23Ey of the Stale yder this Grant excaed
THAEE HUNDRED NINETY-EIEHT THOUSAND COLLARS ($383.000.00)

The Granlee shall complzlz and sign an “Aulharizalion -Apgreement [oe
Automaliz Deposils (AGH CredSts) Forn™. This lomm shall be provided o e
Granlea by [se Stete. Cnco I lem has been compleled and submiled o
the Siale by tha Grastes, =1 psymenis b the Grantes, undar Whis or any
gther granl or eontrec! the Granlzs has wilh be State, shall be made frowgh
Ha State's Automeled Cresrng Bouse wire ransfer syslem, The Graslee
small nol comimence work of mveics the Slata Jor eendcas unil he has
camgieled tnis form and submined 1o the Elale, The debil enlrizs 1o come<
errors sutharized by the “Auinodzaton Agreement for Auvlomats D=posils
Form® ahall ba Mirmiles 1o theze evsrs doteclad pricr to he elechve dele of
Lha cradil entry. The pemillz: Svice shall nolo thal & corecling anky was
meda. Al eerreclions shall b2 mada wilkin two banking days of the efl=chm
data of o oeigingl rensaclion. AN elher erors detecled et a laler dzle shal
ke the form of a refund, or in sema inslances a credit memeo B acfians!
paymenis are o ba made,

The Grentes shall submit proc! of establishment of a financial pescuning
system In accordanse wilh TOA E3-201-874 prier to any paymas! by e
Elzle Lo the Granlee,

Geant dishursomenls shas nel be made lo the Granlee ¥ he GiEslze

tocgmas delinguent b ma¥ng any papmen! o the Depatment of
ronment and Conasdreabon

This Grant shall be eltectve on July 1, 1825, and shall end on June 30,
1327, The Siate shal bave na otfgsbion [or semvices rendsred by the
Graslae which are not pedzimed wilkia tha spediied perod

103



EXHIBIT 7 (Cont.)

Pzgs3als

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDETIONS

=

A

i

FI

The State Is not bound by this Grant unBl it I spproved by the aparcpdate
Siaia oificials a5 indicaled on the afgnsturs page of this Grant

This Geant may be modied endy by a weflten amendrment which has basn
gxeciled and spproved by D agpiopnale parfes b3 Indcsled on e
sgnalwe page of this Grant

The State may terminale e Crant by ghing Ihe Granlee al laast rinety {20)
days wiillen nolice belore Bie effectve lagminalien dole, The Granlee shal
ke entiled lo mceive emilable eompensalion for sabisfaziory suthorzed
saryices camplated @3 of lerminabon dals,

¥ lha Grarlee fads lo propedy parform B3 obfgalons wnder this Granl or
wiclalas any lerns of this Cranl, the Siate shall have lhe right bo Immedalely
lerminala the Grant 2nd withhold payments [m excess of [alr compens=fon
for comploted sanvices. The Grantse shall nol be relleved of liablity to ths
Stale for damapes sustsined by vriwe of any bregeh of his Granl by [he
Granlze,

The Granlee shall nol assicn this Graal er enter [nlo a swb-grant or sub-
eanleazt for any of the services padammed undar this Granl withou! oblsining
e sror wiilten approval of e Siale, If swch sub-granls or sub-conirasis
ara approvid by the Stals, they shal conlain, al & minimum, Paragraphs O
znd 0.9 of {his Granl

The Grantee warranla thel ro part of the lolal Gran! amount sha® be paid
grreclly or indireclly 1o an emoioyes or officzl of the Stete of Tennes=es &3
wages, compensalion, or gifls i exchange for acling &8s olfcer, 2gand,
employee, subcontracler, sub-grantee of consultant to the franiee @
conneclian with any wark conlemplalsd or performed relative 1o this Granl

The Granlee shal mainlain docemenislon for ell charges spains! the Sizls
undar this Granl The books, recoeds end documents of the Grenlee, insolar
a5 ey relzle o work performed or money received under (s Grand shal
be mamlained f=r 2 perdcd of Swee (3) full years from tha date of the Ens!
payment, and shall be subject lo 2udl al any reasanzblz Eme and upon
reazenable nolice, by Ihe stale agency or he ComplroRer ol the Treasury, or
[heir doly appointed represeniabves, The reconds of pofforprofl enbies
shall be malntained In sccordsnca with e Accounbng Manu! for he
Rzcplenls of Granl Funds In the Siata al Tennessee, published by bhe
Tennassae Complroller of the Treasury. Tha financial slalements shal be
prepared In acsordancs with penerziy zecapled accounling prndples.

The Granlee k21 prepass erd subed, wilhin nina (8] menlhs aller the dese of Tha
repering period, an gnnual repat of B3 pellies funded under this Granl 1o Te
commssider or bead of fhe Geanfing agency, the Teanesses Conplolier of e
Trazsury, srd the Commissicner of Frasce and Admingsimlon. The arous! repod lor
3y pranien lhat receives R300000CD of meve n apgregala lederal unding ko 21 B3
programs shall ircfuda sudiled fnancs! sislgments, A3 bocks of sorpunt 2nd Emarcl
resards shall be subjest la anrsuel 2ol by the Tennessae Complrofiar of the Treasusy
or tha Cempleclers dufy apponled repregentalive, When gn dudd i required the
Grarfgn may. wih the pior appeval o the Complsiier, engape & Eeensed
repandanl pubie accoumiait o perison e audih. The audd conlesl between ke
Grarfga and Bip heented dedzpendent pobls accouniant shall ba on @ contad ko
prescribed by 1he Termessee Completer ol the Treasury, Any such 2l shal Be
plomed in geovdance wilh genersly scoepled povemmenl audiing standarts, the
gravisicns of OW3 Crruler A-133, 2nd e Avdd Marsial lor Govemmanial Urits and
Brciiores al Gran| Fynds, pobished by fe Tennesses Complrolar of the Treamay.
The Granleg shall b respensivis ke rormbumamerd € (b cost of the & prepared
by e Ecensed independent publiz 2eoowntand  Paymerd ¢f (ha 2wdl lees of tha
Bcensed irdependan poblic sccoentsnt by the Granlen shall be subjedt fa L=
provitiens relating 12 such le2s conteined In [ha preserbad eanirac! lomm noled sbove
Cooies o such avdis shsl be provided o the Sate Grnling Dezsfment B=
Tennagses Caorgleziler ol the Treasury, e Deparimenl of Fnance and Adminiziraiicn,
2~d shall be mada gvalatls 1o the pobac.




[l

EXHIBIT 7 (Cont.)

FPage 4ol 5

=] Mo perszn on tha grounds of kandicep or dsabdly, Bge, &, cater, Telginn,
=z, malienal orgin, or any other cassfication pratectad by Federal andior
Ternassas Slatn consiiufons] andior statdlery 3w shall be exchuded from
parSdpalion In, of bhe denied perefis of, or ba othersse subjecied iz
diserimination in thegedommanss ef (i Graal or o Bve employment pracices
of Greates. The Grantee shel, voen requesl, show prool of such nen-
dis=rimination, and shall pes! in conspicugus places, svalable o 22
erplayees and appicants, rolizas ef por-giscriminabon,

10, The Grantea agroes 1o camy edequals pubic [atly and other 2pproprals
fzrms cf insurance.

41, Tha Granles agrees lo pay &l =es hosred i pedfarmance of the Grant
42 Tra Siate shal have pa izSlity exsepl 2s specifically previded In the Grant,

The Grantan shall comply with =1 sppSsatle Federsl and Slale laws and
regulalians in the pardfomanse of ihe Granl

14 Tr2 Grant shall be gavemed by lews of 52tz of Toaneizee.

15 The Granfee shal peevice reperis bo e Slala as ca%ed far In Seeficn A -
Szope of Services.

16 Remborsgment for the east of precsing goods, materials or senvices shal
be subject lo ihe Grantes's compEance with apolicalin federal proqursmenl
requiremants.  The dalesminzlien of cast ghall be govemed by the cosl
principles £21 forih in Tide 48 of the Cods of Fedem! Regulations, Chapler s,
Fan 21, ralative to publis santrects and prepery manzgement,

+T.  Eeimkwrsemant for the cast of goods, matedals, supples, equipment =ndizs
servicns shed requre Lhet sush proswemenis be made on 8 compe
pesis, including e use of competive b= proceduras, whers prectical,

ESECIAL TERMS AND CONCITICHS

2
Sneutd zny ef lnese spesiel lermr 2nd conditons conflicd with Eny olher
t=ms gl candifons of [his Grasy, hese special terms &nd conditions shel
cankrol.

This Geant 5 subjeet lo the approgrzfon and avadshility of Blale endiar
Fadarsl fumds, In the even: (hat fa fonds @re not Sppropriated of are
atneraise emavalatie, the Stzlp reeesves Me right fo ferminale bne Greal
wpan wiitten ralee to the G=nt Upen rezeint of the wrillen notice, Lhe
Grentes shal coase all work Bizocizied with the Grant Shou'd such 20
gvert gecyr, the Granlee shal be 24 |3 compensalion for 80 satislazicry
znd suerzed serdeas completed es of e [prminaton date.

*a

Tnz Gramles egraes lo be responsis for the accountehiliy of couipment
purchased with funds pravided under this Granl, In which the Btels ratains Bn
interes!, 25 described below,

A

z Tre Granles shal ldanShy 27 equipmant purchated in i
reimbursemant requasls

b Tha Granlee shal melnteln ssccuntng records for all equlpment
purchazed. Records shall soalyin iz fodowing:

L Eguipmani deseriplien,
6. Dale of purchate,
Egvipment coil
. Depreciatisn melhed
v, Manthly depreciation amounl

& Tre Graniee shaT tzke begel f2e o 27 equipment purchased, subjes
ta Slzle's equSiahle interas! theren, 1o tha extent of il prorata share,
bazed upon the Sate’s contfuton 13 purchase price.

The Graalea shal regquast wrillen approval from Siate for any
prazasad dispasiion of equfpmant

!.'I.

105



EXHIBIT 7 (Cont.)

Page5of5

e. “The Grantee shall notify Stale, in writing, of any equipment loss,
describing reason(s) for the loss. .

f. Upon termination of the Grant, where a further grantual relationship Is *
not entered into, all equipment shall be disposed of in one of the
following ways:

L Equipment may be retumed to Stale or transferred to any
party designated by State by refunding lo Grantee the prorata
amount of the residual value based upon original contribution
to purchase price; or

ii. Equipment may be retained by the Grantee through an
agreement whereby Stale maintains control over the
jurisdiction, utilization, and final dispositions of equipment, or

i, In such other manner as parties may agree from among
alternatives approved by Tennessee Depariment of General
Services as appropriale.

Q. Should the equipment be destroyed, lost or stolen, the Grantee shall
be responsible to the State for the prorata amount of the residual

value at the ime of loss based upon the State's original contribution
to the purchase price.

GRANTEE: AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

/Uaﬁzw;]&’n,\ | -2-97 ’

2
mes B. Wadlington, Preﬁent Date

BY:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

BY: Hlin k. é},lz_:' ?: A 27
;'/ Milton H. Hamilton, Jr.. Cofimissioner DAT Date
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

v o D e auony /1847

Jokn D. Ferguson, Commissioner Date

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY

BY:
N

William Snodgrass, Comptroller Date

106



EXHIBIT 7 (Cont.)

AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Equipment
Vertical Baler
Can Flaltener-blower
Truck Scales
Forkfift
Plastic grinder
Dump truck
Storage bins
Screening equipment
Dryer .
Front end loader

Subtotal

Project Services & Expenses
Pre-paid lease
Program developmenvltraining
Project manager
Secrelarial, administration
Accounting, purchasing
Technical support, operations

Subtetal

Total Grant Amount

BUDGET LIST

ATTACHMENT |

107

$8,000
$10,000
$25,000
$30,000
$10,000
$25,000
$10,000
$17,000
$24,000
$55,000

$214,000

$30,000
$10,000
$49,000
$27,334
$34,333
$33,333

$184,000

$398,000.00



EXHIBIT 8

AMENDMENT #1 TO GRANT §GR-97-11139-00

BETWEEN
AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
AND
STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION
WHEREAS, Agricenter International, Inc. and the State of Tennessee, Department of
Environment and Conservation, entered into Grant No. GR-97-11139-00 on January 28, 1897, for

the provision ol establishing, expanding or upgrading a facllity for processing recyclable
materials from multiple local governments,

WHEREAS, tha sald parties deslre to amend sald Grant in the manner described below.
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby amend sald Grant as follows:
1. Budg‘o\ LUist, Attachment lls amended as follows:
a. By deleting therefrom the following:
Budget List, Attachment |
b. By substituting In Tleu thereol the following:
Budget List, Attachment LA

2 The other terms and provisions not amended hereby shall remain in full force and
eHect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by thelr duly authorized representatives set
their signatures.

GRANTEE: AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

£-27-77

BY:
Date

mes B, Wadlington, Pre

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

BY: ’ﬂtﬂl /} H/,.I“Z: 91 ['/Jl A7

j\/ Milton H. Hamilton, Jr., cdmmiss!o(’x/r - 7patd !

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

BY: )bL D-r@,cwsm U ,lsoh [

Yhin D. Ferguson, Conlmissioner TDate

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY

A

BY:
William Snodgrass, Comptroller Date

Source: TDEC Grant Files

108



601

npny euwrdu DL :3Inog

RANTLE NAME

STATLE OF TENNEISSER
INVOICE IFOR REIMBURSEMENT

RANTUIL ADDIIISS

Y/ STAL/ Z1e

AT AGENCY 10 PROCIUSS INVOICH:
RANT NUMDUR

DIVISION O’ SOLI WAS11! ASSISTANCI

VUNDOI I NUMDBIR

ONTACT PIIRSON PFIONIL NUMBIR
A . n Cc D
TOTAL CUMULATIVE YTD PAYMENTS AMOUNT
COST CATEGONRY GRANT ACTUAL EXPENDITUNES INVOICED DUE
NUOGET THNOUGH TO DATE (B-C)

{rom Budget Ust, Attnchment | of Gran)

INVOICIL NUMDLUR

INVOICH DAY

E
GIANT BALANCE
NEMAINING
A-18)

OTAL

1 cen—"y {o the best of my knuwledge and beliel that the data above are cotrect
and that all expenditures were made in accordance with the contract conditions
and that payment Is due and has not been previously requested.

GRANTIUTS AUTHORIZID SIUNA‘X\.)RB "

INVOICE REBVIEWED BY (STA'ITY)

NILE

TILE

DATE

DAT E

INVOICI CURTIPILD NY (STATIY)

TILE

DAIE .

6 LIJIHXH



011

- GRANTEE'S AUTHORIZED
SIGNATURE, TITLE, & DATE

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING
"STATE OF TENNESSEE - INVOICE FOR REIMBURSEMENT" FORM

GRA \E Nama of Granteo as shown on Page 1 of grant document

GRANTEE ADDRESS (City, State, ZIp) Complate mailing adldress of Grantee

INVOICE NUMBER Ascending, consecutive numbar assigned lo this Involce by Grantee v -
INVOICE DATE Date the invoice is prepared . é
GRANT NUMBER Conlract Number or "2" number found at lop o! first page of grant document ;
VENDOR ID NUMBER Fedéral Employer ID Number assigned 1o Grantes by the Federal Government :
CONTACT PERSON Person with a working knowledge of the grant and/or invoica »;
PHONE NUMBER Telephone number where Contact Person can be reached g

COST CATEGORY ‘.:

List each budgel line ltem as shown on the Budget List, Attachment | of grant document
A-TOTAL GRANT BUDGET

H
i
i
i

Total amount allocated for each bud

el line ilem from the Budget List, Allachment ! of grant
document

B - CUMULATIVE YTD ACTUAL

EXPENDITURES THROUGH Total amount spent o date lor each budget line tem. Enter tnvolée date or date of latest Involce
it multiple Involces are being submilted. -

C-PAYMENTS INVOICED TO DATE Total amount proviously subeniited lor relmbursement for aach budget fino item

D - AMOUNT DUE

Amount due on this Invoice for each budget line item (Column B minus Column C)
E - GRANT BALANCE REMAINING

Amount of funds remaining for each budget line item (Column A minus Column B)

Signature

and Tille of person atthorizad to slgn grant documentation with date signed




.1, “This Agri;{mciii is madec and catered into,
~+ Agricent
- Innovativ

EXHIBIT 10

] . Agcicenter Imémational
' , : Agrcement .
. S For Dctailing Grant Operations

B s

[i“»:-,»;!w-g,: 1‘ B i S P o,
. : rcd i ‘ﬂ'xc‘l_r 6 day o{Dcccrﬁbcr,‘IQ%,-By'm_ld betwicen A
cc Intemational (ACH) 3fid Extrusion” Tcélmolgigiqs:‘_(m)_gs_ expanded cxplanation ofthe ... -

QTFF“"O_‘.OEY Sm“-dpcr:_liious agrccmqm; to wits

EE . . oy -
v,
A AR

- I ST e LT TR TR
Agrec as follows as related to the State of Teun scc quoynﬁ_v_c_’fcchuology Grantin thcamount -
' State ol g r T S T T N U A

of $370,000.00 . £ -
’ 1. Both ACland ETIgprecto adhere to the terms and conditions of the Recycling Grant -~
it of Environment and Conscrvation, State ofl '~

between Agricénter and The Department T
bothis notin’ Grantviolation.. .= v lnoce
o excess of onc million dollars and was reduced to )
Shelby County ETI, Agricenter, and its
numbees as follows in order (o ' :
ters atop the closed Shelby*

Tecancssce to casurc that onc of

The original grant application was i
£370,000.00 and duc to the importance of thc grant to

consultant Mike Vauglu agreed to reduce the original
r composted lin

accomplish the task of demonstrating the use 0
" County landfill. B -
. 518,5_00.99 consultant fee for Mike Vaughn. o
the landfill sitc sufficicnt to complete

. 5240%0.00 to ETI for material delivered to
the job. Initial cstimates were 110,000 cubic yards.
rations and management.

s Sll l,OQO:OO to Agricenter for opc
«  The funding of the above figurcs will be by invoice for products and inkind invoices
submitted to the state. ETI will be responsible for supplying invoices for work in

syhich they arc direcily involved and will assist in securing inkind invoiccs for other

" arcas basis the attached budgct outlinc.

w7

Scope of Opcration

Cotton linters have been composted at Agricentec by ETI and the above grant issued to ACIto -
rration will be accorplished by applying the material

demonstrate ney uses for the product. The demons
atop the Shelby County landfill which has sink holes duc to the dccomposition of the intecior organics.

Ouce the top dressing has been appliced and grass cstablished the project will be considered teaninated.
There will be many potcatial uses of this 50 or so acres. [t can be let natucal for geaeral public usc

or could bc used as an organized sports and rececational park. The final uses will be in the hands of the

owner, Shelby County Govemment.
Because funding was lcss than

Agricenter and ETL Each party agrees t

complctedin a timicly and professional maanct.’

¢ set of nurabers was agree upon by

(hat requested the abov _
1 all involved to sce that the project is

o do its utmost L0 qssis

Dated: January 16, 1997

Signed

James B. Wadlington

President, Agricenter
Filc: Downing Contract 370

President, ETJ, Inc.

Source: TDEC Internal Audit

111



cll

EXHIBIT 11

Landfill Grant Timeline

Jan. 15,1997
Grant Award
Approved
January 23, 1987 Apr. 30, 1997
Invoice for Reimbursement tnvoice for Reimbursement
$385,000 Mar. 4, 1997 $74,308 May 19, 1997
ACH Pmt to Agricenter ACH Pmt to Agricenter
$37,154

$192,500

Oct. 11, 1997
Financial Statements
Jan. 16, 1997 FYE 6/30/96
Side Agreement John Davis, CPA
Signed
July 9, 1997
ET1 Hauling
Commenced
an. 3, 1997 Nov. 9, 1997
T Invoices ETI Hauling
gricenter Completed
- Material

ices for Reimbursement are as follows:

Vendor: Amount.
$385,000.00
by County 37.980.00
fon Equities 11,570.00
inental Eng. 24,758.00
finental Eng. 15,062.00
3d Equip. 52,000.00
‘by County 71,021.00
w Trucking 3,008.25
yon Equities 1,155.00
yon Equities 5,775.00
1Davis, CPA 2,700.00
4,800.00
center- Wages 26,118.99
center- Mgt. 76.961.78

center- Admin. 30,000.00

Dec. 4, 1997

Davis, CPA

Letter to ETI
Dispute Material

Dec. 16, 1997 Dec. 19, 1997 March 1999
Davis, CPA Invoice for Reimbursment TDEC intemal Audit
Letter to TDEC $288,692 obtained & copy of
Propose New Budget 4 Jun. 10, 1998 Side Agreement
© ACH Pt to Agricenter
$1 4?.348
Jan-98 Mar99
Dec. 18, 1997
Meeting at TDEC Aug. 31,1998
Discuss Budget End of Amended
Amendment Dec. 19, 1997 Grant Term
Budget Amendment
Dec. 12, 1997 Approved
ETl Letter to
Agricenter
Redefining
Side Agreement

1T LIdIHXH



EXHIBIT 12 b

CETI &

Extrusion Technologies, Inc. . o
7430 Moorc Road - ' .
Memphis, Teonessee 38120

Ph: 901-384-7850 Fax: 901-384-78:

BILL TO - SHIP TO
Agricenter Intl Same
7777 Walnut Grove Road
Memphis, TN 38119
Attn: Billy Carter
— )
DATE INVQICE NO. P.O. NC. TERMS pue RES, SHIP DATE
173/97 22053 Due on receipt 173/97 JWD - 1397
SERV... | ~ MEM DESCRIPTION ary RATE AMOUNT
17197  |Soil Amend | Cotton By-Products 110,000 3.50 385,000.00
CuYds. |
—
- I
Thank you for your business!!
you R | TOTAL $385,000.00

Source: TDEC Grant Files

113



148!

; . |
o DEC- 78 !

STATE OF TENNESSEE

¢1 LI9IHXHA

: . INVOICE FOR REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE NUMBLR
'  GRANIZZ NAME Agricenter International Inc. =~ ~ "' 7 ' ITGUL
‘1 GRANILL ADDRUSS 7777 Walnut Grove Rd.
Ll crry/statn zie Momphis, —TN,—38120 INVOICH DA
: f . 1-23-97
STATI AGENCY TO PROCUSS INVOICL:  DIVISION O SOLID WASI ASSISTANCL *

:  GRANTNUMBLR vpcnd'rrrg é,—ﬂ-‘}’{_ [][L'k_g —-0D VENDOR 1D NUMBUR + 62-1143306
‘ CONTACT PERSON Billy Carter PIIONE NUMBER (901) 757-7777
P A B c’ D E
4 TOTAL CUMULATIVEYTD - PAYMENTS AMOUNT GRANT BALANCE
! COST CATEGORY GRANT ACTUAL EXPENDITURES INVOICED DUE REMAINING
wn {from Budget Ust, Attachment | of Grant) BUDGET THROUGH 1/3/ TO DATE (B—~C) (A = B)
= - . T
£ [lsoil Amend:blended aggregafe 37ponn. | /92,560 g | 198800 ) 77300
= : 7 pa Rt 1
8 b. Materials (@yw-d: AV‘CQ—) C ‘ :
L § ) . .
; «.7,7.,4;4 Tl d 379;.m 192,660, ';2@_.,_., )92, Soo | [95 560

5. : :
m G
n .
Q
8
5 p
=
E 11, -
2 2.

13. -

14. .

1s.

oraL_Pemveed Coasl= 74¥¢ e 0 385,000 &

1 certifly to the best of my knowlcdge aod Leliel that the datd above are correet
and that all expenditures were made In accordance with the contract conditlons
and that payment is due and has not been previously requested.

AN 7
mmeEChief Finan '
pAaTE 1-28-97

2074062

mvo;wun*xwmu (STATR
1P MQ/
Q2

TITLE

DATE




PROJECT COSTS:

EXHIBIT 14

AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL, I NC.
INOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY GRANT

BUDGET OUTLINE (REVISED)

GRANT PERIOD
JANUARY 1, 1997 - DECEMBER 31, 1997

1. SOIL AMENDMENT: blended aggregate materials. s

Supplier: E.T.L.

51,271 cubioyards x $3.50/cyd=
2. MATERIAL : certification, preparation, hauling. v

Supplier: E.T.I.

44,700 cubic yards x 1.50/cyd=

3. EQUIPMENT; 1 tractor with laser guided leveler. e
Supplier: Case Equipment
520 hours x $100=

4. INFRASTRUCTURE; on site public roads & trails. 7

Supplier: Shelby County Road Department

_CI/Q - 70 "”L —>

5. Labor, fuel, utilities.
Supplier: Shelby County Government, Agricenter

6. Irrigation system, seed, fertilizer.
Supplier: Agricenter

7. Engineering.

Supplier: Continental Engineering

8. Additional Material Hauling. .~
Supplier: Brown Trucking Co.
243 loads x $12.75/load

9. Professional

CANIY LTIVl Figs
GrarmtServices.

Supplier: Canyon Equities, Inc.

10. Certified Audit Fees.
Supplier: John Davis, CPA

11. Equipment Rental.
Supplier: Agricenter, ET.

12. Project Management.
Supplier: Agricenter

13. General and Administrative.
Supplier: Agricenter

TOTAL

TOTAL; ALL SOURCES

Source: TDEC Grant Files

115

INKIND GRANT
179.448.50
67,050.00
3,058.20 €&
26,000
5200000 ————>  1b000.00
yd
195962
37),009 99
28,000.00 W
16,000.00
55,000.00
. !
3,098.25 ——
/8,310 &= 18500
2790 4—————/ 2,700.00
b, LLTY7
185545 {————v 4,800.00
/Y9,620.00

M{/—-—-‘ 69,200.00
ba, 597280

—-—" 25,203.25

370,000.00

378,000.00



EXHIBIT 14 (Cont.) K L
- - Ml Bend B )

John D. Dauvs, Jr., CPA By o

Certified Public Accounting Firm - | Fax 9018533431

Crnl

T.é.
'Quja# 119D

December 16,1997

State of Tennessee

Department of Environment and Conservation
Mr. Wayne Bresure

401 Church Street

L & C Tower , 14™ Floor

Nashville , TN 37243-0455

Reference: Innovative Technology Grant # GR-97-11148-00

Dear Mr. Bresure

Please find enclosed a proposed budget outline amendment to the referenced
Innovative Environmental Technology Grant. The proposed amendment is required
as the completion of the project required only 51,271 cubic yards of blended
aggregate materials rather than the 110,000 cubic yards originally estimated. The
proposed amendment still results in S 378,000 of inkind services and $ 370,000 in
cash payments for services as stipulated in the original § 748,000 grant. We will
included all appropriate documentation required for the proposed amendment upon
final submission.

Please let me know of any other information which you believe is required to resolve
the matter addressed. Thank you.

John D. Davis Jr.,, CPA

116




EXHIBIT 14 (Cont.)

AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL, | NC.
INOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY GRANT

BUDGET OUTLINE (REVISED)

GRANT PERIOD
JANUARY 1, 1997 - DECEMBER 31, 1997

INKIND GRANT

PROJECT COSTS:
1. SOIL AMENDMENT: blended aggregate materials.

Supplier: E.T.I.
51,271 cubic yards x $3.50/cyd=

179,448.50

2. MATERIAL : certification, preparation, hauling.

Supplier: E.T.1.
44,700 cubic yards x 1.50/cyd=

67,050.00 -

1. EQUIPMENT; 1 tractor with laser guided leveler.

Supplier: Case Equipment
Sggzgurs x $100= 52'00000

. INFRASTRUCTURE; on site public roads & trails.
Supplier: Shelby County Road Department 108,000.00

Labor, fuel, utilities.
Supplier: Shelby County Government, Agricenter 28,000.00

‘nation system, seed, fertilizer,
Jlier: Agricenter 16,000.00

. Z-Ingineer/n g.
Supplier: Continental Engineering 55,000.00

. Additional Material Hauling.
Supplier: Brown Trucking Co. '
243 loads x $12.75/load 3,098.25 .,

. Professional Grant Services.‘
Supplier: Canyon Equities, Inc. 18,500.00

o

Certified Audit Fees.
Supplier: John Davis, CPA 2,700.00

-

. Equipment Rental,
Supplier: Agricenter, £.T.1. 1,855.45 4,800.00

2. Project Management.
Suppiier: Agricenter 80,400.00 69,200.00

3. General and Administrative.
Supplier: Agricenter 35,744.55 25,203.25

TOTAL 378,000.00 370,000.00

TOTAL; ALL SOURCES 748,000.00

117



EXHIBIT 14 (Cont.)

DEC-20

)

AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL

December 19, 1997

Mr.. Paul Evans Davis

TN. Dept. of Environment and Conservation
L & C Tower , 14 th Floor

401 Church Street

Nashville , TN 37243-0455

Reference : Innovative Technology Grant
# GR -97-11148-00

Dear Mr. Davis,

tiine for the referenced Innovative Technology Grant.
line item grant balances be transferred to cover the
| line items in the manner indicated as follows:

Please find enclosed a revised Budget Ou
Request is hereby made that the following
five (5 ) new line items and the revision of the origina

Budgqet Outline Increase or _{ Decrease) Revised
Inkind Grant Inkind Grant Inkind Grant
Line Category
1 Soil Amendment S 15,000.00 370,000.00 (15,000.00) (190,551.50) 179,448.50
2 Material 165,000.00 (165,000.00) 70,148.25 70148.25
3 Equipment 52,000.00 (26,000.00) 26,000.00 26,000.00 26,000.00
4 Infrastructure 60,000.00 (45,403.25) 94,403.25 14,596.75 94,403.25
5 Labor,fuel,utilities 15,000.00 13.000.00 28,000.00
6 Irrigation System 16,000.00 16,000.00
New Project
Costs Added:
7 Engineering 55,000.00 55,000.00
8 Consulting Fees 18,500.00 18,500.00
g Audit Fees 2,700.00 2,700.00
10 Equipmenl Rental 6,655.45 6,655.45
11 Project Manager 149,600.00 149,600.00
12 Gen. & Adm. 60,947.80 60,947.80
Totals $ 378.000.00 370,000.00 0.00 0.00 378.000.00 370,000.00
Totals All Sources $ 748,000.00 $ 748,000.00

Please let me know if there is any other information required for the amendment of the grantin ihe.
manner indicated.

B Whter

James Wadlington
President

Sincerely,

118



EXHIBIT 15

State of Tenness== ’
AFFIDAVIT
/7 S 7 .
5 I, A AL = __’ 7 o bt A0 o o XA L




EXHIBIT 15 (Cont.)

STATE oF TEHNWESSEE

prsi=g 2tatement coasiiing n.'_Q;Z.- pagar. mazh of whick | have slgnes 1 fully enderstzad =T
irats gad complate ta the bzt el my haeitsge ans beifel | made the cpmecticas snswn and plated

1 have resd the
megt and ik 15 =ty
[nitlals oppasite e

I gmace this analemens freey anc voluntzaly withos aay Ywresls &F rewars, or promlaes of sewird

Rawag been made 1o

Ia refusa far o . e /?
2. 1) Z/f 5: Z{ >

f%ﬂ-t"&’“@gﬁ&c

Suhagrited ang swoun ta Balsie me thiz
LR

day ol

at

PE=gANTarel /_\_, .
_-%éiﬁi

o AR H-.«J»{-.;"—u,:
F-c:.-rﬂ.i-.‘f-—ﬁ'ds.l:! 4 !

L W@ﬁ”j’ﬁ 92

120




EXHIBIT 16

) CH o i : { =
e | | ETLE INVOICE
= e . L Extrosion Technologies, Inc X
T ’ 7430 Meare Road £

% - v ; : M:mpiﬂs Tennessez 38120 . ) .
HE - Fa;:_E'DI-ES:I-Tssj

Fh: Eﬂl 334-?350 c]_/ )
L R : o --DATE | INVOICENO,
._HMTD - j ' 1f3/97 . 22053
Ag:csntcrlulcmalinnal _
Billy Carter
7777 Walnut Grove Ro ed SHIPTO
M:mp‘hls, Tn3E11% : =
L ; same i
P P &
DATE INVOICEND. - | P.O.NO, TERMS | DUE REp |
01/03/%7 22053 duguponTec 01/03/97 DWW
sEAvi.|  MEM DESCRIETION .aTy RATE | AMOUNT
17157 |Soil Amend... | Gotton By- Producls CuYd 51,271 3.50 | 17544830
H )
Thank you for your business! ik
Thar you for your bUsines TDtE] S8 448D i
4 — it

Source: TDEC Grant Files



EXHIBIT 17

DEC - 47

ET.I &3 INVOICE

Extrusion Technologies, Inc.
7430 Moare Road
Memphis, Teanassee 38120

Ph: 901-383.7850 Fax: 901-384-7833

: | DATE | INVOICE NO.
| L0 . | 1212097 225 |
Agricenter International
Eilly Carter
|'???T Walnut Grove Road | SHIP TO
i Memphis, Tn 38119 | :
| |
| |
53mse
DATE | INVOGENO. | PO.NO, | TERMS | DuE | RSP ]
10T | 325 | ducuponrec | ONRECEPT | JWD -
seavl..|  [TEM | DESCRIPTION | ary | mamEe | AMOUNT
1271757 |Soil Amend...|Hauling - 44,700 Cu.Y2. &40,  LS0 | 67,050.00
‘credit | Credit- $.50 Cu Yd. Rent | 44700; -0.50 | -22,350.00
| : !
S
i : : ! i
i ; ;
| | :
|
!
[ Thank yeﬁ For your business! : t E -
Total 544,700.00

Source: TDEC Grant Files

122



EXHIBIT 18

1M = [] —t
¢
T

i i

SHELBY COUNTY GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION

TO: Billy Carter, Chief Financial Officer

Agricenter International éijgggﬁgiimﬁ
FROM: B Charles Brown, Deputy Administratdc
Roads & Bridges Department

DATE: _ March 11, 1997

SUBJECT: PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION FOR AGRICENTER INTERNATIONAL

The Shelby County Road Department proposed to perform
the below listed projects for the stated dollars and
in a time frame that does not interfere with its
scheduled and necessary maintenance on the roads and
bridges that we are responsible for.

(1). 1Install substructure for truck scales as per
plan. £7,880.00

(2). Add additional concrete pad as per
plan. 514,000.00

(3). Construct 1500 foot all weather road as
per plan. $16,100.00

If you need further information, please call.

Source: TDEC Grant Files



EXHIBIT 19

DEC-g

&
Shelby County i Rout Mayor
Tennessee

SHELBY COUNTY ROADS & BRIDGES DEPARTMENT
6449 HALEY ROAD
MEMPHIS, TN 38134

SEPTEMBER 15, 1997
INVOICE # 4216
AGIR-CENTER : o2
7777 WALNUT GROVE ROAD :
MEMEHIS, TN 38120
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
09-13.27 ROAD REPLACEMENT a00'=/CURB AND GUTTER 18,280.00
08-15-57 MOORE ROAD DRATNAGE AND SHOULDER
IMPROVEMENT FROM EAST TO WEST 11,606.00
09-1597  SURFACE DRAINAGE NORTH AND SOUTH OF
MOORE ROAD 35,000.00
09-1597  USE OF DOZER AT LANDFILL
30 HOURS AT 580.00 PER HOUR 2.400.00
091597  USE OF GRADER AT LANDFILL
30 HOURS AT §52.00 PER HOUR 1,560.00
09-1597  REPAIR TO BRIDGE ON MOORE ROAD DAMAGE »
BY TRUCKS HAULING TO LANDFILL 1,175.00
TOTAL S 71,021.00

Source: TDEC Grant Files

124



.

B

I

UNITED EQUIPMENT, INC.

" H i ®
- L
. .o
P L
- R A ¥

L T i
ETARGE 10 -
; Shelly Countly Lendfill .-
12 TEUC Usant . . %

EXHIBIT 20

Ll Lt

gogs LAMARAVE = PO, BOX 14805 =

E'FF' TE .

SHIE

FECOUNT OF -

(
Ia=MFHIS, TENM 38114-0806 » BO1/458-E

o = o P ol B 3=t =2 .-.: o _ 2
SR ER ] - i BT T = —auENIY —=
- SoRn| oBm __F'A.HTHUE\_-!EEFI . st DESCRIFTION - | SRretD FRICEEACH| EXTENSION e
i | face -aaibwitisel toudsi 1 - ps2,000.00
—_— —-—'_'_-__.—-—-—-_-_-_ : G
__.____..______._._.—________._._-—-—— e
.—-r_.—_.—-—'_-_-_—- o —— '-1 =
,—.—_,—-—_-_-—'_-_.I e — =
e ST, SR
o s
.—-—_:—._.—-—'_-_--_' = >
e s Y ————
= e
R D ==
e _.__,_,_.__-—.'___,_,_._.—-——-— -
— ,_._._—-—-__._—-——'———-
- R e L i
el Ej 0 PROMPTLY el
BACK ORD _azsw[LLEE_SHmP:n PROMPTL e P
Understanging thaleTime Differential camputed &l Menthly Ratzal S i e FPR
114%: [an Annua] Percentage Rate of 1654 may be Imposed upan ) =
balznce unpald 2t end of maonath alier gilling exceptin Arfkansas | lass pozctien (552, 0o, Ul
HOMERGHANDISE TOBERETUR MED WITHOWHJTHOE:?AHDN. FiCH-LUP FEE
Relurned Goodsare :eb]er:tthmdiing Charge al15% ALLCLAIMS Nl e el Tl
FOR ERAORS LIUST BE MADE WITHIN 10 DAYE _ :
ToE oLRSTE KERZEY AGALES TO FAY ! L
.v-rrurwsf“s'rsi?rs;:iaﬁgciﬂ-:r.zrfmg TRARSPORTATION
T0 kotf ATTORNEY FOR COLLECTIOMN, i GHARGE -
IHVQICE %
Recehrd TOTAL et
By H____,_.______._—r_______ s
Ak - Custasr

Vihile

I e yallaw - Flie [ Fi

Source: TDEC Grant Files




9t

LANDFILL GRANT

QUESTIONED COSTS
Agricenter
Reimbursement Eligible Ineligible
Hexrn Descriplion Claims Expansas Expenses Explanation
1 Blended Aggregate Materials $179,448 .50 $104,358.78 |  $75,089.72 |The unit price agreed upon in
(This review delermined Lhal lhe side agreement was $2.18
a lotal of 47,871 cubic yards per cubic yard of aggregata
of aggregate malarial was malterial and included hauling.
actually used).
2 Material Hauling 6705000 $67,050.00 |Hauling costs already
(Cnly 43,740 cubic yards included above.
was hauled by Exlrusion
Technologies),
3 Additional Material Hauling 33,098 25 33,0496.25 |Hauling coslts already
{ 4,131 cubic yards was included above.
hauled by Brown Trucking).
4 Equipment-tractor $26,000.00 $26,000.00 |Result of barter exchange and
nol a cash expense.
5 Infrastructure-roads $94,403.25 384,403, 25 |Paid for by Shelby County and
was nol related o project,
Totals 5370,000.00 $104,358.78 | $265,641.22

Source: Division of State Audit's analysis of Agricenter's reimbursement claims, grant contract,
and side agreement between Agricenter and Extrusion Technologies.

1T LI9THXH



._..-'E Daean
ﬂ"..,.JI.L -IE....]

EXHIBIT 22

TIiEer

FE R

Agricer

y nzﬂ

-t LR 1_|_|..-| T
L“I nE= Lk a

1

ernationa

peration

90 b'u and

o
g binriely, 43

Apres 25 “ollows as related to the State of Tennesses Recycling Graat in the
amount of $358, 000.00. B )

1. Both ACI znd ETI agree to adhere to the t2rms and conditions of the
Recveling Grant between Agmcenier and The Depaniment of Enviconment
and CM'TE.:FM'HE'.{}F‘ Stais of Tannzisas (0 ensis that oni= or both is not in
Grant vicladon.

2. ETI agrass to pecform all the day 10 day operations of recycling business in
accardance with normazlly accepted business pr’*cticﬂs.

3. ETiagrs=s to kesp operation 3 ,:L.:.." sceptable to the Azricgater Board of

Directors and ths community.

T# 2 =

I.L.--

the

el

Librbmbe o 4

locaticn

Ferelbsha

e ik wears (1§ dif

Susin=ss to anothear

‘he avent that the

recycl: "'-"' 1..-._..::1[‘!:55 ETOWS

naintain visual ace cr:'r.m ity, =11 will move
off the Agricenter Gr .':‘-_:.

- e

ET_ .m.[ ::f# use of all equinment fora 31.00 per year:
& prant with an option to purc nase the

V:L'.ua :.‘. the end of the prant term

3. ETl ﬂg?ﬁﬂ_. to assume all financizl lzGility in referer
A7 25 explained in the Grant.

6. Al aorass tosupply over site managément ang

he Grant,

Y
e ke

I‘ ve _‘;"'" I:

r fzir marke:

Bk

TR ]
b R

Jm_graﬂﬂ numoe

functions as

T T ——

The scope of the operation will be detailed here and can 52 s2en v '3L'm|y via the
attached Fow char. Asricenter and =TI using funding from the Grant will medify the
existing building where ET1 is located to enclese the open arsa betwesn the huilding and
the mow exisi r:-’:u: <=2z This ndditicn will zllow the entire recycling opsration to be
enciosed and ou: of sight.

The ability oFthe recyeling 1o bz encios=d is accomplished by the use of

compacters for bulley items while [12ms sucii as pi ""T.l"':. W"H b= grouac and siored in

gaylords. Separation will 1
Mostof th

=
=3

cambinzation of cardhoard and two type
ic coke bottl
and a copy of the load

PET (such as pi
upon certified s

E

inst
ca

le

ord CD"].\_, D\J;l—l

."""“‘-"'" mr' OUrCT mater

b
a.-a.ura.l.-nl-l-—

ESJ

‘Whan the

ticket supp-rPd to &

Source: TDEC Internal Audlt

127

} Z:D-Tl” from Hunt '%

Ty u-u'u-'-

s 2
:-:rl.:amzrs] and

t it witl be weighed
unting. The

IcEnter aceol

1I'-i



EXHIBIT 22 (Cont.)

load will be separated by hand with the cardboard being p[ac"d in the compactor and the
plastics being ground and placed in gaylorcs for shipment. Again, the outbound trucks
will be we: 5.;».,:1 and a copy of the load ticks: supplied to Agricenter Accounting, This
will enable Aoricenter (o track the necessary data for the State and for ETT to evaluate
different aspects of the business.

Currently the destinations for the ocutbound products are as follows:

Cardboard - Weyerhaeuser

PET plastic - Smurfit

HDPE plastic - FCR which is a MRE for the city of Mamphis

Feed products - Are not actuzlly a part of this grant but will market
through Tennessee "Ja ey Fesd ’V[v:rcm.m_s

Trash - That part of a load which cannot be recycled will be delivered to
the BFI landfill

Future sources of non organic materials will come from waste generztors in
nearby counties, Where economically feasible wasts can be identified collected and
transported to the recycling center compacters will be installed . This will inerease the
density of the waste making economica! transgporiation possible.

The recycling of organi¢ material to feed additives will continue as in the past
with source from Kellogg's and Cargill with the finished product :azr; marketed by
Tennessee Valley Feed Merchants,

The only risk to either party in this agrsement is that for some unexpected reason
the operation had to shut dewn within five years then paragraph A7 of the Grant would
go into effect. However, as ETI is willing to zssumed the financial resgonsibility of this

paragrapil, no risk is presented to Agricenter International.

Dated: January 2, 1997

B I

f
.'\*Zv's Dovwning
esident, ETI, Inc.

128



6¢Cl

RECYCLING GRANT
Guestioned Costs

Agricentar
Reimbursamant Eligible Ineligible
[tam Claims Expenses Expenses Explanation

The equipment was nat utilized for two of tho five year

1 ko B000.00 B A4,800.00 b 3,200.00 pefiod spacified in the grant. Per the grant contract,
the state is due 40% of the equipmant cost.

2 b1 3,6500.00 t1 2,100.00 T 1,400.00 Son abova,

3 T 206,000,00 3 1500000 5 10,000.00 Son ahove.

4 5 19, 222,00 $ 11,533.20 i1 750080 Son above,

5 i1 4,960.00 5 2.870.00 B 1,980.00 Soa above,

5 £ 25,000.00 % 15,000.00 ] 10,000,000 Seo ahove,

K 5 1000000 b1 G,000.00 $ 4,000.00 See above.

a8 % 13,850.00 3 B,310.00 5 5,540.00 See abovo.

9 § 2400000 ] 14,400.00 5 960000  Sec abovae,

10 $ 5500000 5 33,000.00 & 22,000.00 See abova,

11 & 30,000.00 i 30,000,000 5 -

12 §  10.000.00 5 ) 5 10,000.00 SE;L::;:W could not provida support for the claimed

13 § 40.000.00 5 1762204 (a) § a1 a77.76 Grant Guidalines spociy that enly 10% of grant funds
can ba disbursad for ndministrative exponses,

14 5 2733400 5 983033 (a) % 17.503.67 San nhove.

15§ 34,333.00 7 12.347.43 (a) § 2180557  Sceabove,

16 5 34,299.00 5 34,250.00 5 -

17 K1 7,800.00 5 7,800.00 ] -

18 5 2.139.00 i 2,129.00 &1 -

14 & 1,772.00 £ 177200 5 -

20 5 5,000.00 5 5,000.00 ] -

21 B 7,601.00 5 7.801.00 3 -

Towt 5 30800000 % 24 EA.00 § 156,276.00
Paseon o 1% 394
Moles:!

-{a] The 5380000 allewable administralive expanse was allozated amang the three sdministrative expenss entarories based
on the weighted average methad,

Souree; Division of State Audit Analysis of Agricenter's Reimbursement claims and Grant Cantract Budgets,
original and renegotiated.

€7 LI9IHXH



0ElL

TOTAL QUESTIONED COSTS FOR
AGRICENTER INTERNATIOMNAL, INC.

Granl Amount Eligible Ineligible
Ilem Grant Amount Claimed Expenses Expenses Explanation
1 Landfill Grant $370,000 $a70.000 510,359 $265,641 |Ses Exhibil 21
2 Recycling Grant $398,000 $398,000 241,724 5156,276  |See Exhibit 23
Totals $768,000 $768,000 $346,083 $421,917

Source: Division of State Audil's analysis of Agricenter’s grant contracls.

FC LIGTHXA



EXHIBIT 25

" j2.—17-76

- L&W\rﬁf:; & Bv.;_—l gg ‘f"'; _

3 17&;-5?@ o _ - _
j_%g‘@ d, o0 V f‘?—r.—'?h}‘u‘l._ ?, s _<__-..5'%a )

} ) I |, 90000 g R0 LTy
A T, cob.00 =7 ETI-0ld Erttawcl=2refR
et ] ?’5} é__&ﬂ;{:}@ == Cupogh oy Cf&f--&T S e

5(::1 AUS  jfea &y B bl ::;:l_,-f_ Ny ze A ‘;«:;:,*J'.-x. s RO 7 23
.
..K—ﬁf - "Z/{fgﬂﬁs‘}"g.f BV e 5 o _ﬁ.ﬁ.w.n ,-'A.rﬁ ..... WEy_-g_@ __#M.E_g:taf..{,/ R
—-Ef?-?-yﬂf--(l Anay be abte. A do Spwme @UF Tohe Ll oos.00

_— o qu {},_.]‘J» i

Source: Mr. John Davis’ Working Papers

“NAP” refers to Nonprofit Organizational Audit Program
used by Mr. John Davis, CPA

131



